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PREFACE.

—O——

THE present volume completes the description of the works of
Persian poetry contained in the Bankipore Library, and deals with
poets, both Persian and Indian, who flourished during the
Seventeenth, Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries of the Christians
Era. ”

Among the more interesting works noticed in this volume

attention may be called to the following : —

No. 265, a unique copy of the ShahinshaAh Namah, containing a
poetical aocount of Sultin Muhammad of Turkey (a.IL
1003-1012).

No. 226, The Diwan of ‘Ijzi.

No. 271, The Diwan of ‘Al Naqi of Kamrah.

No. 283, The Diwan of Wasli.

No. 331, The Diwan of Yahyd Kashi.

No. 329, The Diwan of Zafar Khan Ahsan.

No. 342, The Diwin of $4’ib, written in his own house, in

Isfahin eight years before his death.

At the end of this volume will be found reproductions of ofour
pages taken from MSS. described in these volumes containing some

important autographs and seals.

This volume, like its predecessors, is due to the scholarly
industry of Maulavi ‘Abdul Muqtadir. *

E. Dexisox Ross.
September 1912.
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PERSIAN POETRY.

No. 26s.
foll. 116 ; lines 15 (in four cols.); size 133 x 9; 10 X 6.

dal slese s (s
SHAHINSHAH NAMAH.

A poetical account of Sultin Muhammad IIL of Turkey (a.1. 1003—
1012 = 4.p. 1595-1603), the thirteenth King of the Osymanli Dynasty.

By Husayni (S

Begimming :—

o8 5 3 5 pan elew
ool oS Ll a5 ) ol e
ol& g S e lless

a -
*

This unique work, of which no other copy is known to exist, is
evidently one of the most valuable literary gems of this Library. It is
dedicated to the said Sultin Muhammad 111, was written for hin'at
Constantinople and preserved as a treasure in the Royal Library during
his time, as would appear from the writings in the two illuminated
stars at the beginning of the copy :

LIS Ity RN €1 | RN EIPY RN ] R NWIRPRPYS DY) IRVER
S DB ol s Tt s Al b slasl duse Slls sl
v @bl rL.S\ LIEVPU . VN W TRV
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The illuminated stars are placed between the following two
introductory verses written in gold in beautiful bold Naskh :—

duse ol ab ancgss
Sipe S:3Ls) g gae foly o
Jel ok plss T e
J 835 glin gty )

From the numerous seals, signatures, and ‘Ard-didahs of some of the
distinguished nobles of the Timuride sovereigns of India, it is certain
that somehow or other this valuable copy travelled to India during the
time of Shah Jahdn, and was preserved in his Royal Library. The
most interesting of all the seals is that of Jahan Ara Begam, which is
very rare and not found in any other MS. in this Library. Jahin Ars,
who was born in A.H. 1022 = A.p. 1613 and died in A.H. 1092 = A.p. 1681,
was the eldest child of Shih Juhdn. She was the most acecomplished
lady of Shab Jahan's harem, and is the authoress of the well-known
Persian work Mu’'nis-ul-Arwah C‘ J) )}H U3, a notice on the celebrated
saint Khwajah Mu‘in-ud-Din Chishti, composed in A.H. 1049 = A.p. 1639.

The name of the author, who calls himself Husayni (s, oceurs

thus on fol. 6*:—
~ 865 3 S Iy
sl g yloy S atgS eiy
In the prologue the poet, after praising God, the prophet, and the

Iméms, highly eulogises the reigning king Sultin Muhammad, whose
date of accession, A.n. 1003 = A.D. 1012, he gives thus on fol. 7°:—

L [ ] .
Jeke Jb e Jls
L ]
On fol. 10* the poet sings the praise of the three preceding kings,
namely, Sulaymén I., Salim I. and Murad IIL., and says that he wrote

the exploits of these kings in Persian and Turkish prose and verse,
and that he composed several Shah Namahs, numbering ten volumes, and

particularly names his two works, Hunar Nimah &.§ y» and Sir
Namah a.l )}~:

On fol. 111* is mentioned the date 23rd Rabi¢ I., a.m. 1007, under
the heading jom (sl 1y P | oo aly. 1In the epilogue the -

dat® of composition is given thus in the following verse—
L ]
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asle 1y Wl 50 pa)S oS

which would seem to mean that one thousand and one had not passed
from the (Hijrah) year when the author finished the work. But as the
book was written during the reign of Sultin Muhammad IIL, who
reigned from a.H. 1003-1012, we cannot accept the above year as the
date of composition of the work. Moreover, it is very difficult to detect
the mistake of the scribe in the above line. One possible reading, with
a slight alteration, is however suggestive. Instead of

sy b i)y el
I am inclined to read
w}‘dﬁw)&);ﬂ')éa\_{

that is, o.5. 1010 = A.p. 1601.
The concluding verse runs thus :—

O Jams 5t e by
R PERCSPBUE] W
The copy is profusely illuminated in the begmmng and richly

illustrated in Persian style throughout.
Written in a beautiful clear Nasta‘liq.

No. 266.
foll. 120 ; lines 13; size 63 X 4; 4 X 3.

ST s
DIWAN-I-1JZi.

A very rare copy of the Iyrical poems of Mulla Hasan Beg, poetically
known as ‘Ijzi, a native of Tabriz, SHyS (G =Xy cJ"”"‘.‘&":

* composed in close imitation to Figani.
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The diwan begins with the following two introductory lines, which
indicate the dedication to Shiah ‘Abbas I. (a.H. 985-1038 = A.D. 1587—
194
1629). r;L( Al et gl 65 K m
el ol as oy wuydy
PT m&g)‘ obw)d B o8
W w8 ) slatsd wdpd gpe

The Gazals are alphabetically arranged, and the first of them begins
thus on fol. 1°:—

b gl ot $B 5l 4 ou 485 &)
b slas 88 Yoo Jo e sne 55 o

Taqi Auhadi, & friend and contemporary of ‘Ijzi, says in his ‘Urafit,
fol. 500°, that he frequently enjoyed ‘Ijzi’s company in ‘Iriq, Qazwin,
and several other places, and held poetical discourses with him. hen
Sultdn Mnhammad Khudid Bandah (a.H. 985 = A.p. 1578), father of
Shih ‘Abbds the First, went to Isfahan, <Ijzi was present there in the
camp of the Sultan. He was alive till A.H, 1004 = A.p., 1595 in the reign
of Shah ‘Abbas 1.

Notices on the poet’s life will he found in Majma‘-un-Naf#'is, vol. ii.,
fol. 311*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 268*; Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, p. 560 ;
Nishtar-i-¢Ishq, p. 1223, ete.

One or two folios are missing from the end, and the MS. breaks off
with the following lines :—

(¢ (e

‘ 3392 bt o Joms 5 gl 0 ooy

Written in ordinary Nastaliq.
Not dated, apparently 16th century.
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No. 267.

foll. 293 ; lines 9 (in three columus); size 9 x 6; 63 x 31.
RUBAIYAT-I-SAHABL

The guatrains of Sahabi.

Maulania Kamal ud-Din Sahabi al-Astaribadi, sJ‘l‘J‘” JL.{ Uﬂy
RIS d@ was, according to his contemporary biographer,
Taqi Auhadi, born in Shistar, but, as he originally belonged to Jarjan,
the former capital of Astaribad, be is better known as Asta.rabadl (see
Haft Iqlim, fol. 302*); and as he spent the last forty years of his
life in devotion on the holy shrine of ‘Ali in Najaf, he is also called as
Najafi. It is quoted in the Nishtar-i-Ishq from the Subh-i-$adiq that
Sahabi once threw seventy thousand of his Rubi‘is into the water, and
that only twenty thousand quatrains could afterwards be gathered from
various sources. Taqi Auhadi says that Sahdbi is said to have left
fifty thousand Ruba‘is, and that he has himself seen six thousand of
them. Sahabi died in Najaf, according to overwhelming authorities,
in 4.8, 1010 = A.D. 1601.

See Rieu ii., p. 672; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1063; Ethé, Ind.
Office Lib. Cat., 1480; . Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 925 and 926;
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 552, where the collection of the poet’s Ruba‘is
is styled as (gaxee ‘5.1 W= ; see also Taqi Auhadi, fol. 318*; Riyad
ugh-Shu‘ara, fol. 180°; Haft Iqlim, fol. 306*; Nishtar-i-‘Ishq, . 836.

Cuntents :—

fol. 1°. Introduction preceded by three verses, the first of WPhich
runs thus:—

PR JRVPR | 1| Je
pr AN el ol yd

The introduction is divided into the following four scctious :—
(1) sl pot (359 S5 Job

(2) el r\,gl\)a (29 Yoo *

.
A
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(3) w)‘)ﬁb uu..LS) g_s‘).o
€)) ) itz y 33

These sections, treating with pure mystical and theosophical points,

are interversed with numerous Ruba‘is and illustrated with verses from
the Qur'an and several anecdotes.
foll. 11*-283%. Ruba‘is in the alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
loa rlsu‘l; & al &
Joes f") (M 5 ey S

«  Cf. Rieu and Sprenger, loc. cit.
The number of Ruba‘is in pure alphabetical order is four thousand
and nine hundred.
The last Ruba‘i runs thus .—

&= 0 ) b by sl s Oy 59
&S G ysd 3 Suby 3 Wy 5
aed () of T 1 apm B8
S fo R0 B8 T 855 !

fol. 283°, Short mystical Magnawis in the form of anecdotes.

Beginning :—
< o9 pl salg b a0l

L3

* Sprenger, loc. cit., mentions a Magnawi by Sahabi dedicated to Shih
‘Abbas L.

This splendid copy, containing a very large collection of Sahabi’s
Rubi‘is, is neat and correct.. It is written in a very beautiful minute
Nasta‘liq on gold-sprinkled paper, and within gold-ruled columns with
a decorated double-page ‘Unwén and a finely illuminated frontispiece.

The colophon is dated Sha‘ban, A.u. 1081.
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No. 268.

foll. 266 ; lines 11 (centre column), 22 (marginal column);
size 9} x 5%; 71 x 3L

The same.

The contents and the arrangements are identically the same as in
the preceding copy.

Although this copy, dated 12th Rabli‘ IL., A.H. 1055; is older than the
preceding one, precedence has been given to the former on account of
its being more correct and beautiful.

No. 269.

foll. 116; lines 14-17; size 7 X 3}; 41 % 2}

gﬂ_}) u\ﬁ‘-‘ |
DIWAN-I-WALI

The lyrical poems of Wali,
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1481 : —

Ipn sl e aS cuys o
I o0 e J gl 8 0,

Mauléni Wali of Daght-i-Bayad, sS-oLJ eatod ‘3 g Y ye, a place
in Q4’in, Khurisin, at first entered the service of Sultan Ibrahim Mirza,
poetically known as Jahi, the grandson of Shih Ismé‘il Safawi (a.n. 907~
930 = A.p. 1501-1523). He rose to distinction during the reign of Shah
Tahmasp (a.H, 930-984 = o.p. 1523-1576), and often held discourses
with Mauldnd Damiri and other poets of the Sultin’s court. Subse-
quently he went to Khurisin, where he was put to death by the order
of Sultin Din Muhammad Khin Uzbak, son of Jini Beg Sultin, on
charge of his being a Shi‘ah heretic. See ¢Alam Ara-i-Abbasi, fol. 80*
Taqi Auhadi, a contemporary of Wali, says in his ‘Urafat, fol. 794% that
in the beginning of the reign of Shah ‘Abbas I., he once met the poet in
Qazwin, and that shortly after he (Wali) was put to death by thesorder
of the above-named Sultdn Din Mubammad Khin.
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The date of the poet’s death is given in the Safinah (Ethé, Ind.
Office Lib. Cat., No. 1481) in A.H. 1012 = A.p. 1603 ; while Nishtar-i-
‘Ishq gives A.H. 999 = A.D. 1590.

For his Life see: Majma‘un-Nafi'is, fol. 522*; Riyad ugh-Shu‘ari,
fol. 488*; Makhzan ul-Gard’ib, fol. 959; Natd'ij ul-Afkér, p. 441;
Majma* ul-Fusahi, vol. ii., p. 50; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 235¢.

A copy of Wali’s diwin is mentioned in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 589,
and another in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1481,

Contents :—
foll. 1°-75".  Qasidabs and Tarkib-bands without any order.
fol. 75". Gazals in alphabetical order, beginning as in Ethé, Ind.
Office Lib. Cat. ¢b. :—
b aya dow 0y 58 coyd WY ot
RN I RPRIRIVR LRI

fol. 97°. Magnawi, in the metre of Jami’s Yasuf Zalikhd. Begin-
ning :—

oly jone by el
st 3y o
fol. 104*: Ruba‘is. Beginning :—
oy el i) 58 ol oe!
3t @Wlo Haye oS el s
¢ fol. 107 Another series of Qayidahs. Begitning:—
o S el )8yt () ves
ot b kel we wsl
fol. 115%. A short Magnawi. Beginning:—
, Mo Bl 4S5 g e el
i 3ol &ye s o acs

The MS. bears no date, but on fol. 106 a note, written in Nim
S~h1k'astah, is dated, Lahore, o.H. 1133, and the name of the scribe as

given here is sS‘AL_J‘ {...aLb Sy (.."J:‘)g‘ Sbmre.

<
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Written in an ordinary minute Nastalig. The copy is full of
corrections throughout, and verses on the margins are frequent.

No. 270.
foll. 83; lines 13; size 8% X 6; 6 X 3L.
The same.

A very modern copy of Wali’s diwin, containing a long Qasidah in-
the beginning and Gazals and Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

oN ciss 3 o dla pmas 8K
oo O 88 @l axtsy Sls

fol. 6°. (azals in the alphahetical order, beginning as in the
preceding copy. This copy contains more (Gazals than the above.

fol. 80*. Ruba‘s, beginning as above. Most of the Gazals are
incomplete and spaces for them are left blank in many places.

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently quite modern.

No. 271.
full. 69; lines 13; size 8% X 6; 6 X 4.

P }.S u” L_}; u\;"-’ .
THE DIWAN OF ‘ALi NAQI OF KAMRAH.

Shaykh ‘Ali Naqi of Kamrah (in ‘Irig), &  aS sSﬁu s5.\5.3 &
was a distingunished poet of his age. For a long time he he'd poetical
contests with Muhtasham, Wahshi, Damiri, and others. Taqi Auhadi,
in his ‘Urafat, fol. 774%, says that he was an intimate friend of Naqi,
and that both of them very often held poetical discourses in Isfahin,
and also in the presence of Shih ‘Abbis I. (4.H. 985-1038 = 4.D. 1587-
1629) and his Wazir Hatim Beg. The same Taqi says that while he
was in India he heard of Naqi's death. (Taqicame to India in A.H.1015
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= AD. 1606 ; see his ‘Urafit, fol. 10.) Tahir Nasrabadi (Rien, p. 818)
places the poet’s death in A.H. 1012 = A.p. 1603 ; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara,
fol. 428", in A.H. 1013 = A.p. 1604 ; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 91, 514,
gives a later date, viz., A.5. 1030 or 1031 = A.p. 1621 or 1622. See also
Majma‘an-Nafd’is, vol. ii., fol. 489°; Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 903

Contents :—

Giazals in alphabetical order, beginning on fol. 1°:—
- gileys dndpil ciplen ol (5
ilpd allae 5} &l o Sty
Beginning of the Ruba‘is, likewise in alphabetical order, fol. 62*:—
5hes a5 5l phees
1T ﬁ)ﬁ B srns LS

There are seventy-three Ruba‘is in this copy, but some of them have
been left incomplete.

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.

A modern copy.

No. 272.
foll. 128; lines 13; size 9 x 5}; 6] x 3L.

WSS

DIWAN-I-NAU.

Maulind Muhammad Rida (or according to Taqi Auhadi, fol. 780s,
Safd’t) Naud, ‘59-” Lé) Mo U)l;.o, was of Khabfishdn, near
Mashhads in Khurdsin. Badatni, who says that at the time of the
composition of his Muntakhab ut-Tawarikh (c. a.H. 1004 = 4.p, 1595)
Nau‘? was living with the youngest prince Daniyal, states that the poet
claimed his descent from Shaykh Haji Muhammad of Khabishén, but
tI}at his doings belied his claims. At an early age Nau‘i travelled with
his fether to Kashdn, where he became the disciple of the celebrated
Maulina Muhtasham, who invoked an ardent love of toetry in him by )

\ .
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the recitation of his own compositions which helped Nau‘l in acquiring
proficiency in the art of prosody. In Nau‘t Muhtasham found a very
favourite pupil and an esteemed companion. On leaving Kashan Naun‘i
travelled into Khurasin, sojourning for a short time at Nishidptr and
Abiward ; he proceeded to Merv, where he excited a very keen interest
for himself in the heart of Nir Muhammad Khin, the governor of the
place. The propensity that they felt for each other was due to their
being of the same age (about twenty) aund of similar tastes. Nau‘i’s
friendship with Nar Muhammad kept them inseparable until the
invasion of Merv by ‘Abd Ullah Khén, the ruler of Tirin, when Nir
Muhammad Khén, deserting his friend, fled to ‘Iriq to seek refuge under
Shah *‘Abbas. From Khurisin Nau‘i came out to India, where he found
a patron in Mirzi Ydasuf Khan Mashhadi, but shortly after he was admitted
to the service of ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khan Khanén, who, together with prince
Daniysl, was staying at Burhanpdr. Nau‘i’s constant association with men
of letters improved a great deal his poetical talents, which, very shortly,
acquired for him the reputation of a poet of great eminence. His Magnawi,
the Siqi Namah, secured for him the gift of an elephant and a present of
ten thousand rupees from the Khin Khénidn. He was also liberally
awarded by Prince Daniyil, in whose praise the poet composed several
poems. The author of the Khazanah-l-‘Amu‘ah says that Nau‘’’s Magnawi,
entitled Siz-wa-Gudiz (the burning and consuming), which the poet
dedicated to Prince Daniyal, added a further reputation to his name,
The poet’s Qasidahs and Gazals were collected in the shape of a diwin
after his death, which took place at Burhinpir in a.H. 1019 = a.p. 1610.

For notices on the poet’s life, see Taqi Auhadi, db.; Badaani, fol.
439*; Haft Iqlim, fol. 231*; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, pp. 161-166;
Blochmann’s A’m—l-Akbarl,p 606. See also Riewn, ii., p. 67+; Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 516; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1885; Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Cat., No. 1064; W. Pertsch, Berl.,, p. 696, No. 4, and p. 907;
J. Aumer, p. 4, ete. ) .

Contents :—

foll. 1»-43% Qasidahs, Tarji‘bands and Tarkib-bands in praise of
Alkbar, Prince Daniyal, Prince Jahangir, ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khan Khafan.
Beginning : —

o b B e asd Iy pao 5h S
on Sheo aS )8 )3 8288 e o

fol. 43%.  ael ss:L.: in praise of the Khan Khanan,

" Beginning :— c
\ilere yot o) ¥
by oKt 5 0l
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foll, 58~121%, Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

L gl &5 Jle 93 0 6 B
b ol ades 1ol 5 o6 ol

foll. 121*-128, Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

cndiom ) Syt g S5

This copy contains sixty-nine Ruba‘is.

The Magnawi Stz-wa-Gudaz is wanted in this copy. It is printed
at the end of the first volume of the Akbar Namah, Lucknow, A.H. 1284.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Dated 26th Rajab, a.u. 1191.

Seribe  (5s2e< =Kt g ré\s’.‘«

No. 273.

foll. 70; lines 10; size 104 X 61; 6§ x 3%.

RUBA‘YAT-I-MU'MIN HUSAYN.

A splendid and a very rare copy of the quatrains of Mulla Mu'min
Husayn, arranged in alplabetical order.

Beginning :— )
o L“""‘L’.’)‘in)—»b)g_g);.)? (‘)
L aallen 508 9y a5 E3p9
. 20 8y sﬁ")) Sy Ty ets
Lo 6l 31 (g2l S s S
[ ]
\
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boarle coons Ji Gtien (V)

Lo &l K0 dylay !

Maulind Mu'min Husayn of Yazd, (sdy gaws yese GYye,
enjoys a fairly wide reputation as a Ruba‘i writer. He was a favourite
pupil of Mauland Mirza Jan Shirazi, who was a specialist in Ma‘qalat
and has left several works which are enumerated in the Haft Iglim,
fol. 73%,

Taqi Kashi, Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 35, who says that Mu'min Husayn
was alive in A.H. 1007 = A.p. 1598, remarks that the poet was given to
profligacy in his youth, but that he subsequently changed the course
of his life. Taqi Auhadi, in his ‘Urafat, fol. 729%, says that he enjoyed
Mu’min’s company in Shirdz for a long time, and quotes the chronogram

Ty e culeb 1y, composed by Husayn Kishi, expressing
the date 1019 of Mu'min’s death. The authors of the Riyid-ush-
Shu‘ars, fol. 897:, and Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 769, in quoting the
above chronogram, reads UJ 'y instead of ., and this alteration

evidently gives the wrong date, A.5. 1076. The author of the Nightar-i-
‘Ishq, however, says that the poet died in a.H. 1010 = A.p. 1601. For
the poet’s life see also Atas_h Kadah, p. 276 ; Majma‘-un-Nafi'is, vol. ii,,
fol. 4562, etc.

This beautiful copy contains 690 Ruba‘is, mostly of Sifi character.

One folio is missing after fol. 37.

Written in a beautiful Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured ruled
borders, on gold-sprinkled paper, with an illuminated frogtispiege.
The original folios have been placed in new margins.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.
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_No. 271.

foll. 63 ; lines (centre col.) 11 ; (margl. col.) 22;
size 9 X 53; 6 X 3%.

et 5 sy
KHUSRAU-WA-SHIRIN.

The loves of Khusraii and Shirin, in imitation of Nizami’s poem of
the same name.
By Mirza Ja‘far Beg,
Beginning :—
sl ol ol a9 Jo laisloa

855 U 5y a8 leS )0

Mirzd Qiwam-ud-Din Ja‘far Beg, known as Asaf Khin IIT,
o ol & cogpmadl oKy yhen RS rl)s 13y, was the son
of Mirzd Badi‘-uz-Zaméan of Qazwin, who was the Wazir of Kashan
during the reign of Shah Tahmdsp, in whose court Ja‘far was also
introduced. In A.m. 985 = a.p. 1577 Ja‘far came to India and was
introduced by his uncle, Mirza Giyz‘zg-ud-Din ‘Ali A@af Khin Bakhshi,
to Akbar’s court. The emperor received Ja‘far with hounour, and after
the death of his uncle, which took place in A.m. 989 = a.D. 1581,
conferred upon him the office of Bakhshigari and the title of Asaf

Khin. On Jahangir's accession Ja‘far was appointed S+, or tutor,

to Sultin Parwiz, who had then taken the command against the Rana.
Ja‘far served in various capacities under Akbar and Jahangir. He entered
Akbar’s service as a Commander of Twenty, and subsequenﬂy became
in Jahingir's time the Commander of Five Thousand. Besides being one
of the most eminent of Akbar’s generals and an able financier and
accountant, Ja‘far was a good scholar and a poet of no mean order.
The present Magnawi is admitted by the best authorities to rank after
Nizami’s Bhirin Khusrat. Extracts from his Iyrical poems are quoted
in the Tadkirahs. He was one of the several distinguished scholars
who were engaged in the compilation of the well-known work Tarikh-
i-Alfi, and after the death of Mulla Ahmad of Tattah Ja‘far brought
the .work down to A.H. 997 = a.p. 1588. He died at Burhanptr in
A.H. 1021 = A.p. 1612. Ja‘far left four sons, all of whom held good
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positions under Shah Jahan. His grandson, who was also imown as
Mirzi Ja‘far, was a poet and composed poems under the same takhallus.

In Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1068, this poem is called s Sl»ys
s, Farhid-wa-Shirin. Mr. Blochmann, in his translation of the
A’in-i-Akbari, vol. i, p. 412, says that Ja‘far composed a Magnawi
entitled &el ,43, Nir Namah, which ranks after Nizgimi’s Shirin

Khusrafi. I cannot, however, account for the second title given by
Mr. Blochmann. The author of the Maagir-ul-Umari, fol. 12, distinctly
calls the poem Khusrai Shirin; while in the epilogue Ja‘far himself
gives the same title to the poem, e.g.:—

P s a @08 Yo 5
O et 9 gy ) an®
Again— .
o 3 s et Ol b dea ey
S OS ore se®  aes Bl

From some of his verses in the epilogue it would appear that Ja‘far
had intended to produce a Khamsah, but that he contented himself with
the Khusraii Shirin :—

S8 psls sbla
IR S SV

In the same epilogue the poet says that the number of verses in this
poem is 2673 :— :

Sl 2 (B et et
Sl e 5 pom 5 8 5 e 50

The date of composition, o.H. 1019 = A.p, 1610, i8 giver in the
following concluding line :— ’

U Jho o 8359 5 5152

3
A detailed account of Ja‘far’s career is given by Mr. Blochmann in
his A’in-i-Akbari, pp. 411 and 572; see also Maasir-ul-Umara, foll. 10%-
12°; Majma‘-un-Nafi’is, fol. 107°; Taqi Auhadi, fol. 116*; Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 110; Rieu, i., p. 118; ii., pp. 674, 779, etc. Copies of this
poem are mentioned in Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., Nos. 1068-1071. »
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fol. 3 and the last nine folios are supplied in a modern hand.
Written in a beautiful clear Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled and coloured
borders, on various beautifully marble papers.

On the top corner of fol. 1* we find the name  yows Jise SL:,

Mulls Muhammad Husayn, to which the word (s ).a....g , Kashmiri, is
added in a later hand.

SytsS  gaws Suse 5\:, Mulls Muhammad Husayn of Kashmir,

the best Katib of Akbar’s court, was a pupil of Mauldnd ‘Abdul *Aziz,
whom Muhammad Husayn is said to have surpassed in the art of
caligraphy. He was specially well versed in Nasta‘liq writing, and the
majority of the Katibs consider him equal to the celebrated Mulla Mir
Ali of Herat (d. A.8. 924 = A.D. 1518), who brought the art of Nasta‘liq
writing to perfection. Akbar gave him the title of Zarrin Ragam, and
for gome time appointed him tutor to the princes. He died, according
to the author of the Mir’ﬁt-ul-‘f&lam, in A.H. 1020 = A.p. 1611. See also
Blochmann’s A’in-i-Akbari, pp- 102, 103.
The MS. is in a damaged condition.

No. 275.
foll. 58; lines 13; size 113 x 8; 81 x 51.
The same,

Another copy of Ja‘far’s Khusrati-wa-Shirin.
Beginning as above :—

c e A 899 5 ol 20 JEERRINES

This copy is defective, and on comparing it with the preceding copy
aboat 1,250 verses are found to be wanting at-the end.
It breaks off with the following line :—

PSS (el ugs aoy
rd)d PEXRLY d_}\ d)}.é‘ ﬁl)

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently very modern.

L 3
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No. 276.

foll. 262; lines 19; size 11 X 5%; 8 x 3.

S J.JcJ L._,\)go
DiWAN-I-NA;fRi.

The lyrical poems of Maulina Naziri.
Maulind Mubammad Husayn, poetically called Naziri, Jaswe §Yy.

gg))gh..,,:.” sS)'J""‘ 4 Ual&..dl s, Was a native of Nishdpar.
The anthor of the Atash Kadah alone says that, according to some, the

poet was originally from Juwayn, .y ; but as he is better known as

Nishaptiri, the said author places him under Nishipir. In his early
youth Naziri went to Kashin, where he distinguished himself by
holding poetical contests with other poets. During the reign of the
Emperor Akbar he came to India and attached himself to the Khin
Khanin ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khan, who was an ardent admirer of poetry.
Amin Razi says that while he was engaged in composing his Haft
Iqlim, Naziri was contemplating a pilgrimage to Makkah, which he
carried out, according to later biographers, in a.H. 1012 = A.p, 1603.
On his return from the pilgrimage he went to Gujarit, and then settled
in Ahmadabad, where he died. Naziri’s brother, Mauldna Sharaf of
Nishapir, a distinguished musician, was also in the service of the Khan
Kbéanin. See Blochmann, p. 613, note 3.

Among the later poets Naziri occupies a prominent positign and
enjoys an excellent reputation. The celebrated $a’ib (d. a.n. 1088 =*
AD. 1677), who is admitted on all hands to have been the greatest of
the modern Persian poets, in the following verse of his, quoted by
Dagistani, thinks himself incapable of equalling Naziri, whom, e
remarks, even ‘Urfi could not approach :—

Sy peed opt el e lo
b ot sl syeld @ (o) ;

Bada'uni, p. 375, however, compares Naziri with Shikebi, a poet of
less distinction, who at that time, like Naziri, was in the group of the
poets under the Khan Khanan, and quotes a Qasidah which Naziri is said
to have composed in imitation of a Qasidah of the celebrated Nizimi ef
Ganjah. The emperor Jahingir, in his Tuzuk, p. 91, after highly

VOL, III. C
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commending the poetical genius of Naziri, says that the poet, who was
then carrying on some trade in Gujarit, came to him (in the fifth year
of his reign) and presented a Qasidah, which the poet had composed in
imitation of a Qasidah of Anwari, and that in consideration of the poemr
the emperor rewarded the poet with one thousand rupees, a horse and
a Khil‘at or robe of honour :—

B35 pdpe 3 (52l 5 pes b 59 & (pled (pel

s dedh 3l b8 9y (om et eyl sl lyeS 50 5 9y
&1y (o) Bonas 3,8 caedde soeT Y450
b ol omsl Juo 5 Sl ao gl 3
3 &ay 5l 0938 sy aiS o e 8ol 834 &S
O sy 3 B0 ) By cades sl

The author of the Maasir-i-Rahimi says that Naziri was a skilful
goldsmith,

After his return from the pilgrimage to Mecca, Naziri adopted the
religious life, and spent the greater part of his income in supporting
friends, helping the poor, and in other charitable purposes.

Taqi Auhadi, the author of the well-known work called the
‘Urafat, who came to Ahmadabad in A.H. 1016 = A.D. 1607, says that
he constantly visited Naziri in that town, and gives the following
chronogram of the poet’s death in a.H. 1021 = A.D. 1612 :—

sl 68 o3 810 S50
Another chronogram,

‘ * 5T peadl plomn sy Lo 5

giving the same year, is quoted in the Makhzan-ul-Giara’ib and other
'Tadkirahs, and is said to have heen composed by Mir Fa'id, the son-in-
law of Nazirl. The author of the Khazana-i-‘Amirah also gives the
date of the poet’s death in A.H. 1021. The date a.H. 1022 = A.D. 1613,
given in Blochmann’s A’in- -i-Akbari, p. 580, as well as in seveial
Ta(jki‘rahs, arises from the incorrect reading of the chronogram as :—

TaT el glom sy L )

* This is another way of saying that he ranks in Persian poetry w1th Hasin bin
T lblt who is commonly known as Hasin-ul-*Arab.

+ That is, )‘ fur 3 at the beginning.
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Other incorrect dates of the poet’s death, viz., A.H. 1019 = A.D. 1610
and A.H. 1023 = a.p. 1614, are found in the Tabagit-i-Shahjahani and
Safinah (Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 229) respectively. The author of
the Hamishah Bahar (Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 130) assigns the poet’s
death quite wrongly to the beginning of Shihjahén’s reign.

For notices on the poet’s life see Haft Iqlim, fol. 225°; Taqi Auhadi,
fol. 769*; Maéasir-i-Rahimi, fol. 54*; Bada’uni, vol. iii., p. 375 ; Makhzan-
ul-Garg’ib ; Nightar-i~*Ishq, Ata@ Kadah, p. 146; Majma‘-un-Nafi'is,
etc., ete. Copies of Naziri’s diwdn are described in Sprenger, Oude
Cat., pp. 515 and 516; Rien, ii, pp. 817 and 818; W. Pertsch, Berlin
Cat., p. 701, No. 37 and p. 908; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1075; Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1489-1492; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p. 252.

Contents of the diwan :—

i foll. 1%-102*, Qasidahs, Tarkib-bands, Tarji-bands, Qit‘ahs and

elegies. Most of the Qasidahs are in praise of the poet’s patron, the
Khan Khéanédn ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khan, and some are addressed to the
emperor Akbar and prince Jahingir. The last one is in praise of
‘Abd Ullah EKhén of Gujarit. The elegies are on the death of the
poet’s children and of contemporary poets. The headings, showing
for whom and on what occasion the several pieces were written are
rubricated.

Beginning of the first Qasidah :—

el e 58 3 e el (5!

foll. 1022-250°. (razals arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. and Rieu.

bl gl Spom ol ol i Lol
b & g9 (gt 3 g0 581 31 Slpeyt .
foll. 251-262%, Rubads. )
" Beginning :—
FOWKIPRES SISR\) PO PPNV R I ;

e 8 :LJS u@ @l y Ty OK

Written in ordinary clear Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured ruled
borders, with two illuminated frontispieces.
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Some seals and signatures on the fly-leaf at the beginning bear the

dates A.u. 1065, A.H. 1096, etc.
For another copy of Naziri’s Diwan see under No. 284,

No. 277.
foll. 273 ; lines 16; size 83 X 51; 64 X 3.
The same.

Another copy of Naziri’s diwén, containing Qasidabs, Tarkib-bands,
Tarji*-bands, Gazals and Ruba‘is.
fol. 1°. Qasidahs.

Beginning :—
22 ol b b Jos g et
o ol ey olym o e de
Corresponding to the Qasidah on fol. 34" in the preceding copy.

ful. 107° Gazals.

Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

fol. 266°. Ruba‘is.

Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1491.

P oo,
. @55 ey )& 5o )
0= P el a8 J ) )
Qurresponding to the fifth Ruba4 in the preceding copy.

Written in a good clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured ruled
borders, with a faded double-page ‘unwin and a frontispiece in the
beginning.

The original folios have been placed in new margins.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.
On fol. 106* the name of the scribe runs thus :—

L[\ QR FUSYC AN I
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No. 278,
foll. 123; lines 16 ; size 12 x 7}; 10} x 4].

QASA’ID-I-NAZIRI.

This copy contains those Qasidahs, Tarji‘s and Tarkib-bands of
Naziri which are found on foll. 1®-102* of Copy No. 276, and probably
agree with Section 1 of Rieu’s copy (loc. cit.).

Beginning as in Copy No. 276 :—

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq, within coloured ruled borders.
Dated 10th Safar, A.m. 1255.

No. 279.

foll. 220; lines 14; size 73 X 4}; 51 x 24
t...".‘\“:'.‘ oo
DIWAN-I-SHANI.

The original name of Mauland Shani, according to the majorityeof
authorities, was 57 4.3, Nasaf Aqa; but Taqi Kashi (see Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 42), followed by the author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, says
that the poet’s original name was &._,\,JJ‘ s 3;, Mulla Nafis-ud-Din.
He was born in Tihrén, and belonged to the Turkish tribe of Takla,
and is therefore better known as }KS sS’L"’ Shani Taklda. In his

early youth Shani established his reputation as a poet of great
eminence, and soon found a great patron in Shah ‘Abbés Safawi of
Persia (a.n. 996-1038 = A.p. 1587-1628). He stood in hwh favour
with the Shah, and it is related in the ‘Alam Ara-i-“Abbasi that Sha ant
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. .
once composed a Qasidah in praise of ‘Ali, and recited the poem before
the Shah. When Shani read out the following verse of the poem—

wasd Sy 4ol daS g K5

the king felt a thrilling sensation of joy, and at oncerordered the poet
to be rewarded in gold to his own weight. The author of the ‘Alam
Ari-i-Abbast places this incident in the ninth year of the Shah’s reign
(am. 10045 = A.D. 1595-6), while Taqi Auhadi says that it was in
AH. 1001 = A.p. 1592 that Shani was thus rewarded by the emperor
at Qazwin. Maulanid Lutfl, a poet of the Shah’s court, composed the
fullowing beautiful Ruba‘i on that occasion :—

ES o plem S5 el
S sae Ao Yo el
g s wly 8y =llay oS yols,
39S 3y oy s (grlay

This exceptionally handsome reward from the Shah created a great
scosation among the poets of the Shah’s court, who were filled with
jealousy of the fortunate Shani. Auhadi states that when Mir ‘Arab
of Mashhad asked the emperor the reason for so heavily rewarding an
ordinary poet like Shani, and particularly for such a common verse, the
Shah replied that his object in rewarding the poet was simply to please
the Amir-ul-Umari Farhad Khan, who was an ardent admirer of
Shéni, and for whom the Shih had a great regard. 'The same Auhadi
durther states that shortly after this incident Shani addressed a Qit‘ah
to the Shah, in which the poet asked for some grain which was very
dear at that time. This was looked upon as a narrow-mindedness of
the poet, and the Shah, who was a little offended, left the poet at
Qazwin, and, taking with him the said Taqi Auliadi, went to Isfahin,
where our learned biographer continued to enjoy the warm favour of
the Shah. Shani spent the last days of his life at Qazwin on a stipend
from the Shil, and died there in a.n. 1023 = A.p. 1614 at the age of
scventy. This date of the poet’s death is expressed by the chronogram

ot slsaly

Shani was a pious man, and, according to Taqi Kashi (Oude Cat.)
and the author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, performed a pilgrimage to

< . A
Makkah in 4.1.1002 = 4.p. 1593. The author of the Khazinah-i-Amirah,
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.-
says that Shini’s son  ywes L., Mulla Ifasan, who adopted the poetical
title of du‘, Sani, came to India, where he died in his youth in

A.H. 1067 = A.p, 1656, a date which is expressed by Muhammad ‘Ali
Mahir in the chronogram

‘éJL«: dalSly ssab) - PN

Although Shani enjoys a fair share of reputation among the better-
known poets of Persia, most of his biographers do not attach much value
to his poetical compositions, and remark that his popularity is mainly
due to the reward which he received from Shah ¢‘Abbas.

A complete diwan of Shini, in imitation of Figani, is noticed in the

following number, and the author of the Majma*un-Nafi'is also says
that he possessed a copy of Shani’s diwan in imitation of the Gazals of
Baba Figani.
. For notices on the poet’s life see: Taqi Auhadi, fel. 368°; ‘Alam
Ari-i-‘Abbasi, fol. 71*; Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 942; Majma‘un-Nafi'is,
vol. i, fol. 235*; Suhuf-i-Ibrihim, fol. 444"; Atash Kadah, p. 26;
Qazﬁnah-i—‘ﬁmirah, fol. 201*; Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 97*; Riyad-ush-
Shu‘ari, fol. 200%. See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 42, 112 and 564,
Three copies of the poet’s diwin are noticed in Rien, ii., p. 676"

Contents of the diwan :(—
fol. 1*. Qasidahs in praise of the Iméms, Shih ‘Abbis and soume
nobles of his court.
Beginning as in Rieu, p. 676 :—

axa il 51 8y yo enliye 3 (S
@il 36 p13 58 b Spae 50 S
. .
foll. 101°-106*. Some (Gazals, without any order, intermixed with

Qit‘ahs, some of which are satirical.
Beginning of the Gazal :— »

S 399 5 00K 8y o wssT T
Sl B2y el el dles sl

There seems to be a lacuna of a few leaves after fol. 106", »

fol. 107*. Gazals in alphabetical order.

Begiuning :—
e Jeee (ool 8yt pos a2 51 ’
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fol. 215*. Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

ooy S FAe g 3L 5 b
oo & FuBl Spm ) 5
P RE U P
oo S Jlat ph aneid g 51 550

This copy contains forty Ruba‘is in all.
Written in a clear Nasta‘lig, within gold-ruled and coloured borders.

The original folios are placed in new margins.
Dated Jumada 1., 1043.

No. 28o.
foll. 242; lines 16; size 95 X 5; 7 X 3.
The same.
Another copy of Shéni’s diwin. The (azals in this copy are in
imitation of Figéni.

fol. 1%, Gazals arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Rieu, p. 676" :—

b sh s Joo deyey 5 dua (slol

i)y enly &) piesS oS oS dhoye
R N N N B PR RS
pr® Sl OIS P e Slos i

b @b tars 55 (o Sl o

fol. 191*, TFards or single verses.

L4

Beginning :—
BYERy R\ PR VEP NS PR VER VY
‘ sl G Us sle o aas)
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fol. 192~ Qit‘ahs.
Beginning :—
sl ringy a5k o Jles (o
WMDY 2 & (HIK S
fol. 198", Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

Wﬁldwl@ﬁ!

ot Sy )P &yt g 3

foll. 194°~195* blank.
fol. 195, Qasidahs.
Beginning :—

o yly A Sloy ey a0l WKLo
plo) d2oee 5 Jloy igi K
sois e 5 29T ap 0po 5 sle &

fol. 236*. Tarkib-bands.
Beginning :—
@38 Jrgys 3 &)1 astesS oo
838 ey Aol a8 dlia .
The Qasidah for which Shani was rewarded in gold to his own
weight by Shéh ‘Abbas is not found in any copy of the poet’s diwan
here.
foll. 27°, 43° 59% 75% 91°b 107 123% 139% 155°, 171° and 186°
contain beautiful Indian illustrations.
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders, with an
ordinary double-page ‘unwén and a fairly decorated flOntlSlnCCG
Not dated, apparently 17th century.




26 PERSIAN POETRY.

No. 281.
foll. 154; lines 12; size 71 X 5; 5L x 3.

Lﬂ,cr’\)s g
DIWAN-I-TURABI.

Several poets of this name are noted by the biographers, but the
verses quoted under them are not found in this copy. The following
facts can, however, be gathered from his own wiitings.

That he flourished during the reign of Akbar can be ascertained
from the numerous Qagidahs in praise of that emperor, and from seyeral
contemporary events, the dates of which range from A.g. 991-1004 =
A.p. 1585-1595. From a Qit‘ah on fol. 147® it would appear that the
poet was a native of MHerit, which he left in A.H. 991 = A.p. 1583, for
which he gives the chronogram—

8y 5 poiaden
Taqi Auhadi, fol. 164%, notices one Turdbi thus—

e e I\ IR VEV L SO S| s SV
B e s I R T B IR C R R R )
Sty &S cnslm &8 L g Bl dan g b deee
i a5 58 S WSS ksS850 LWl wls,
B U2 CURCI (P ARVEI RNy
cwled) ae el s wsy 3her 5L seeass soee jo oSy

— @RS e coylemy am Glayl Ghead s aloald 5 U

but the said author quotes only one verse of the poet, which, however, is
not found in this diwan.

. Contents :—

Gazals in alphabetical order. _ The first, in imitation of Hafiz, begins
thus on fol. 1*;:—

\hdae 39580 plan aats wdlia yoe 25
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The Gazals end on fol. 96" with the following note :—

S el 5o ehs fin 5 v

fol. 96°. Qasidahs and Tarkib-bands in alphabetical order, in praise
of Akbar, Hakim Huméam, and several distinguished persous of Akbur’s
time.

The first in praise of the pruphet begins thus :—

UG oo & oS pKe g B )
fol. 129%,  a.l ss‘“L"'

Begiuning :—
oS Slosl 6 S
peS (GUW 0 by a5
fol. 140~ Qit*ahs relating to the dates of several contemporary
events :—
el ).bu: S L)"\S o g0
ARSI ISP IR
fol. 148~ Ruba‘s. -
Beginning :— B
Je= 58 GUWS 5 P wld
J)‘Aﬁbu‘){g@)k}@jgﬁ‘c))’d
FLURE By RIKE SO
oo s pladl 5 Bre & (2o
fol. 152*, Fards. B}
Beginning :—

Some (tazals and Ruba‘is are written on the margins.

Writtenr in ordinary Nasta‘lig. .
Not dated, apparently 12th century.
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No. 282,
foll, 200; lines 14; size 81 x 4%; 6 X 3.

SAB‘ SAYYARAH ;

OR,

THE SEVEN PLANETS.

The seven Magnawis of Maulina Zulali of Khéansar.

According to Rieu, p. 677, Mauldna Zulali of Khansér, in ‘Iriq,
flourished under Shah ‘Abbas, and was a panegyrist to Muhammad Baqar
Dimad, the influential Sayyid. He died in A.H. 1024 = A.p. 1615, the
year in which he finished his best known Magnawi, 3} 5 Jgases,
or in A.H. 1025 = aA.p. 1616. See Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1494;
Ethé, Bodl.,, 1081 (where, besides the seven, one more Masnawi of the
poet is mentioned); Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 592 and 593, etc., ete.

Beginning with the preface :—

s

In this preface Zuldll enumerates his seven Magnawis after comparing
them with the seven planets.

Zulali is said to have left his works unarranged, and that Shaykh

‘Abd-ul-Flusayn of Kamrah put them in order. Mullda Tugrd of
Mashhad wrote a preface to Zulali’s poems.

The &)l & is also known as &liw i, u),.aT PRI
or Xl g_s)naaT.
The seven Magnawis are arranged in this copy as follows :—

L. -
. Shb s Syree
The story of Sultin Mahmad and his slave Ayaz.
Beginning :—
[ ]

sl 3L 5 36 Blay pus
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This Magnawi was commenced in a.g. 1001 = a.D. 1592 and finished
in A.H. 1024 = A.D. 1616.

See the chronograms in Rieu and Sprenger.

It was edited in Lucknow, A.H. 1290.

II.
)L.L,!_J :Al:.e

A mystical Magnawi divided into forty-nine als.z: or flames.
Beginning on fol. 128>:—

asb B o g5 (31) pb
el y» 5lad dass

IIT.
e pS gn
In forty-one &y,
Beginning on fol. 139* as in Ethé, Bodl. Cat., No. 1081 :~-
POV ROV T[T
pem) N etlets y

Iv.
Preves )).’)T
Beginning on fol. 155°:— . -
);‘JJ r.,a) PR PN = wu
V.
&g
In forty &35 or cups. y
Beginning on fol. 167 :—
dlae drw a3l )‘ rU
.

Gl cnd & 42 28
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VL
St 5 853
Beginning on ful. 188° as in Ethé, Bodl. Cat., No. 1081 :-—
255 dato |pe )8 51
S & 3 Sl

VII
&l Ob...\..a
Beginning on fol. 193" :—
el sleds ;Kb ply
el ype 2l il oT oS
Written in a clear Nastaliq, within coloured borders. Spaces for

headings are left blank throughout.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 283.

foll. 84; lines 15; size 9% X 5%; 61 x 31.

S.JL@J oo
DIWAN-I-WASLI.

The poems of Muhammad Tahir Wasli, Khwajah Muhammad
Tahir, ng‘);:a Srge d&‘)b & SS'LO) & Ucls“” ).Qzll: s (b‘).’a
SS)‘ )3\ 'gg o, poetically called Wasli, was the eldest son of the
eminent poet Khwijah Muhammad Sharif Hijri of Ray (see vol. ii,
No. 243) and the brother of the celebrated Khwajah Giyas Beg I'timad-
ud-Daulah (d. a 1. 1031 = a.p. 1622), the father of the famous Nir

Jahgin Begain, and the distingnished Wazir of the Emperor Jahangir.
Wasli’s cousin Amin Rizi, the author of the well-known work Haft Iqlim,
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speaks of the poet in the present tense, and mentions him as a specialist
of his timein  3lus Wlo, or arithmetic. The date of Wasli’s death is

not given anywhere; but Taqi Auhadi, who came to India in 4.H. 1015
= A.D. 1606 and compiled his famous work, the ‘Urafit, under the
Emperor Jahingir between a.H. 1022 and 1024 = a.p. 1613 and 1615,
says that while writing the said work Wasli and his son Muhammad
Sadiq were living in Lahore.

For notices on the poet’s life see: Taqi Auhadi, fol. 792*; Haft
Iglim, fol. 297*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 458*; DMajma‘-un-Nafi'is,
vol. ii., fol. 502; Nishtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 1961, etc.

See also Ethé, India Lib. Office Cat., No. 1493, where a copy of the
-poet’s diwén is noticed.

Contents of the diwin :—

fol. 1*. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

b oo olhes 5wyt sHhIK Glhes 5 edynps

A few Fards and Ruba‘is are intermixed with the Gazals.
foll. 23*-302. Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—

S dpo & IO olaag

(ShaS ety 802K}

The burden runs thus:— .

Ui By T 3l il
fol. 30%. Another series of Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

el 5l (50 9 s oS (o3 St
wnsl Y1y ieyle a3ms 5 dI L

fol. 32+, A Magnawi styled a2 wafio 33, on the fame of
cards.
Beginning :—

b oSl s el )
ghar 395 gra SIS e



o
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foll. 35*~10~.  Qasidahs in praise of Akbar and Jahingir.
Beginning of the first Qasidah :—

p sl T e o Yo v choy
P ok S S 5y da

foll. 40"—42*.  Five Qit‘ahs, five Ruba‘is, and one Fard.
Beginning of the Qit‘ah:—

A e LIS
SUK L pasle Sl

foll. 42-84*. Another Masnawi, entitled Syate 9y~ the romantic
love-story of Khusrai and Shirin.

Beginning :—
o LTy @ aps 554

The Masnawi is left incomplete and the words Ot rb} are falsely
added at the end by a later hand.

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 284.

foll. 642; lines 27 ; size 13 X 6}; 101 x 33,
) Lt
L"_Q'))J"Jc L.J\,_-b

KULLIYAT-I-ZUHURI.

The ,complele prose and poetical works of Maulini Nir-ud-Din
Muhammad with the poetical title of Zuhiri, Juge c};.\” ))i l‘:l}r
Gl @ Lc)é.:‘-d'. The author of the Nata'ij-ul-Afkir calls the
poet Mir Muhammad Tihir Zuhdri, ¢)}é£ ).!:Us NV

Acgording to the author of the Maasir-i-Rahimi, snpported by several
others, Zuhtti was born in Turshiz, Khurdsin; while the author
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of the Mir'at-ulAlam calls him a native of Tihran. According
to his contemporary biographers, Taqi Kashi and the author of the
Ma’asir-i-Rahimi, Zuhiri prnceeded from his native place to Yazd at
an early age, where, as stated in the Ma’igir-i-Rahimi, he lived for
some time with Maulina Wahshi Bafiqi, and had Mir Giyas-nd-Din
Muhammad as his companion. The same book also mentions that from
Yazd Zuhiri went to Shiriz, where he stayed for seven years, and
became an intimate friend of Mauldnd Darwish Husayn, who was very
exceptionally versed in history, poetry, riddles, and caligraphy. Taqi
Aubadi, another contemporary biographer of Zuhari, corroborates
Maisir-i-Rabimi in its avowal of the movement of the poet to Shiraz,
and states that there he devoted himself to studies :—

Sppime (L agsy 3 )OS 3yt Slpets H3 JOe

It is an established fact that Zuhdri came out to India in A.n. 988 =
A.p. 1580, and on reaching the Deccan settled down in Bijipiir, where
he formed several acquaintinces, and in due course became an intimate
fricnd of the eminent poet Malik Qummi, whose daughter he marned
Like Malik Qummi, Zuhtiri was in warm favour with Ibrahim ‘Adil
Shiah II. (4.1 988-1037 = A.p. 1580-1628), and they were conjointly
rewarded by ‘Adil Shah for the eulogiums they composed in praise of
the king and for the works thev dedicated to him. Ma’asir-i-Rahimi
says that the sum conferred upon Zuhiri by the king for composing the
work Gulzir-i-Ibrahim amounted to Rs.40,000; while the author of
the ‘Alam Ara-i-“Abbasi says that both Zuhiri and Malik Qummi were
munificently rewarded by ¢Adil Shah for composing the work Kitab-i-
Nauras. Besides being a poet of great distinction Zuhiri was a master
prose writer and an adapt in the art of caligraphy, of which Arzi makes
mention in his Majma‘-un-Nafd'is, stating that Zuhiri made repeated
copies of the ?audat us-Safi, which fetched high prices for hint fromw
the purchaserg—a fact which is also narrated by the author of the
Ma’dsir-i-Rahighi, who admiringly praises Zuhiri’s Shikastah hand.

The celeldhted Faydi, who was a senior contemporary of Zuhiiry
held poetical Miscourses with the poet and greatly admired his ingennity.
Taqi Au}}a says that towards the end of a.H. 1020 = A.p. 1611, when
he was in gfujardt, both Znhiri and Malik Qummi sent their poetical
composxtlogis to Naziri Nishapiri (noticed aboxe) who composed poems
in answerito their poetxcal compositions. It is admitted on all hands
that few poets could equal Zuhiri in the construction of Masnawi poems
and ornate prose.

According to most biographers, such as the anthors of the Ma'asir i-
Rahimi, Khulasat-ul-Afkar, Yad-i-Bayda, Nishtar-i-‘Ishq, Nati'jj-ul-
Afkar, etc., Zuhiri died in A1, 1025 = A.D. 1616, according to Ma’asire
i-Rahimi at Bijapir, two months after the death of Malik Qummi. The

VOL. 111, D

—~—
L ]
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author of the Mir'at-ul-“Alam stands alone in placing the poet’s death in
A.H, 1024 = a.p. 1615.

For notices on the poet’s life see: Taqi Kashi (Oude Cat., p. 44)
Taql Auhadi, fol. 434> ; Ma’asir-i-Rahimi, foll. 84-90 ; Bada’uni, vol. iii.,
p- 281; Majma‘un-Nafd'is, vol. ii, fol. 298*; Khazinah- i-*Amirah,
fol. 235*; Mir’at-ul-Khayal, p. 117; Nishtar-i- ‘Iqhq, fol. 1119; Riyad-
ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 246°; Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 105°; Mir'at-ul- ‘Alam,
fol. 449, Mal;hzan-ul-(}ara’ib, fol. 513; Nata’ij- ul—Afk ar, p. 227;
Sarkhwush; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 140°; Atash Kadah, p. 97. See also
Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 112, 125, 151 and 580. Copies of his works are
mentioned in Rieu, ii., pp. 678 and 679, 741 and 742, etc.; Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Cat., Nos. 10761080 ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1500-1514;
Rosen, Pers. MSS., p. 264; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 909, 910, etec.
A notice of the poet and some of his works under the Muqaddamat-i-

Zuhiri, gs))gl‘: wssbedde, written by ‘Abdur Razziq Sirati in A1, 1212
= A.D. 1797, has been lithographed in Cawnpore, 1873.

Contents : —

1.

Zuhiri's preface to Khwan-i-Khalil, J.X:. o=
Beginning on fol. 1* :—

S JolS) s s ol 1 551
Jom 595 )5 sl Jouen S8 S
S Sl Sl g5 5k
R I e L
It concludes with the following verse :—
Sl T el Ty Jlge 1) B
' ol sl Jale womlpl gla sbyee

This and the following two prefaces were dedicated to Ibrihim ‘Adil
Shah IIL.

‘ IL.
Preface to the Gulzir-i-Tbrihim, r....b‘)l‘ )\))S

Beginning on fol. 12*:—

2L & il Hler Mo sl gt e 50>
Fj‘ Ql..tuc gJL.:)g Z)vaé))\.“
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Compare India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1500, 4, where Ol:.alk is wrongly
substituted by &,
It concludes with the line :—

R I PEENRS Olmb

1I1.

Proface to Nauras, 0 ))1, a treatise on Indian music, composed by

Ibrahim ‘Adil Shah himself; but according to ¢Alam Ara-i-‘Abbasi the
Kitab-i-Nauras was jointly composed by Zuhurl and Malik Qummf.
Beginning on fol. 17*:—

s rK)K JL:. Ow‘)"‘ UA));.; &S JU‘ &Lﬁr& Oh‘)ﬂé Sy
C-Jl K] I CEN olg)‘
It concludes thus :(—

ol cla 50Ky e ey @Il 5L

P LI R TINS5 QU TP JEN-A PENSY
A 5l sl rlyol elal o

ol oAb ay jiloos $ig W

The above prefaces are in ornate prose mixed with verses. They
are all in homage of Ibrihim ‘Adil Shah, and describes his character,
valour, benevo]euce, knowledge. and the splendours of his court. These
works of Zuhdri are very popular in India, and have been printe® unders

the title (5ys¢l y3 4w in Lucknow 1846, and in Cawnpore, A.H. 1269

and in 1873; English translation, Calcutta, 1887. Special enpies are
mentioned in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1076, 1050, and 1241, 33, 6
and 37; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat,, Nos. 1511 and 1512; W. Pertsch,
Berl. Cat., pp. 15, 33 and 1006.

IV.
coslnd y or deb, C.J The five love-letters of Zuhiri, also.called

’J.@,La r,......\j,
Beginning on fol. 12°:—

IPRIERG JER IR WSS
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Edited with commentaries, Cawnpore, A.H, 1280,
Special copies are mentioned in Rieu, ii., p. 742; Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., No. 1080, 4; W. Pertsch, Berl. Cat., p. 1007, No. 3.

V.

Mind Bazar, )‘)’\; Ls. A description of the Bazar, called Mina
Bézar, built by Ibrabhim ‘Adil Shsh in Bijapir. This work of Zuhtri
is also very popular, and has been frequently published in India. This
portion contains illustrations in the Indian style representing the
vendors, etc., of the Bazir. They are found on foll. 822, 33%, 34®, 35",
36°% 37%, 38%, 40* and 41s,

foll. 42°-43# blank.

VI
Tarkib-bands, Tarji‘bands and Qasidahs intermixed.
Beginning on fol. 43b,
3l y 5t 53 o (S
ila slae 53 5 04 (59

See also Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1076, and Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., No, 1501.

Marigi or elegies in the form of Tarkib-bands.
Beginning on fol. 246 :—

ot e wily el Wle eyl
onid Ma o 5l soeT Jloa sy
Qittahs.
Beginning on fol. 269> :—
[4
ohtale w3 Al susy
GS.\ )K @S G5 csdlens
Satirical Ruba‘is.
Beginning on fol. 273*:—
R RS RE YN O
Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning on fol. 275 :—
Lo olad oy 1ys csla RJENE ]
L. O‘)”'d Clb.n c__sLUT u-v.éuo) &8
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A very large collection of Rubi‘is, comprising foll. 478*~555"
Beginning :—

fows ot 2 sl ad g 3 (g
1355 1345 diadd o Gadee 4O
e g s K gps cusy 59
fol. 556 blank.

VII.
Siqi Namah, ael ‘S'»'L.a The well-known Magnawi of Zuhiri,
which he wrote in praise of Buthdn Nizdm Shah II. (a.H. 999-1037 =

A.D. 1590-1628) and the court of Ahmadnagar.
Beginning on fol. 556 :—

b 2 33l aes Wl
b 6 b s by

Towards the end, on fol. 6412, the poem is said to consist of 4,500

distichs :(—
OL‘Z’-: KIK} {.\3 J}\ <k
olp wail 3yt iy

The Siqi Namah has been lithographed in Lucknow, 1849. Special
copies of the poems are mentioned in Ethé, Budl. Lib. Cat., Nus. 1078
and 1079 and col. 766 ; Rieu, ii., pp. 678 ard 679; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
Cat., Nos. 1506-1508 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 64 and 697. ¢ -

II.—Diwan.—On the margins of this copy, extending foll. 43°-293",
the complete poetical works of Naziri Nishaptri (¢f. No. 276), consisting
of Qasidahs, Gazals, Tarkib-bands, Tarji‘bands, Qitahs, and Ruba‘is, gre
written in a clear Nasta‘liq.

Beginning of Naziri’s diwin :—

axnls 195 5 (28 w5 wuks .

The colophon of Naziri’s Kulliyit (fol. 293%) says that it was
written by one Hasan °Ali al-Husayni, at the request of his brother,
Sayyid Bandah Husayn, in A.n. 1223.

The Kulliyat-i-Zuhari is written in three different hands. foll. »-
20* is a clear Nasta‘liq; foll. 21"~42* are written in a Nim Shikastah
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hand, with a subscription which says that this portion was written by
one Muhammad Wali, gﬁi 9 Juswe, in Safar, A 1209. The remaining
portion, foll. 43°-642°%, is written in a fair Nasta‘lig, within gold-ruled
borders, with an illuminated frontispiece.

fol. 259 and foll. 589-592 are supplied in a later hand.
A diwan of Zuhiri was lithographed in Lucknow, 1879.

No. 28s.

foll. 276 ; lines 19; size 93 X 5; 71 x 3.
The same.

A small collection of Znhiiri’s prose and poetical works : —
1. Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibrahim, fol. 1°.

2. Tarkib-bands, Qasidahs and Tarji‘bands, fol. 8.

3. Rubacs, foll. 78%-121~,

Beginning :—

syt WD 33 (2O 3 yer
ooyt wolasd Bdgs de 3 o e
A ase 3 Chog Jla 1K
o 45 ,...J:‘)J)‘)lfl PR <Y

Like India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1500, the collection of Rubi‘is in
this copy is divided into twenty-two sections.

4, Qasidahs, foll. 121*-158P.

Beginning :— i

. s ol e amlys dadd 52 J 5
o 58 (i asl Mo

5. Gazals, foll. 158°=254%
Beginning :—
L

Dy oot 3 el g Oppi U el (s
b s grpd gaitody 055 350

*6. Preface to the Khwin 1-Khalil, foll. 254*-269s,
7. Pieface to the Nauras, foll. 270276
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Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured-ruled borders,
with a frontispiece.
Not dated, 19th century.

No. 286.
foll. 207 ; lines 14; size 7 X 9; 5 X 24

The same,

Another small collection of Zuhtri’s prose and poetical works:—

1. Preface to the Nauras, foll. 1°~10=,

2. Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibriahim, foll. 10°-20s,

3. Preface to Khwan-i-Khalil, foll. 20°—41=,

4. Saqi Namah, foll. 41207 ‘

This beauntiful copy is written in a minute Nim Shikastah hand,
within coloured and gold-ruled borders, with an illaminated frontispiece
at the beginning of each section.

The colophon is dated Patna, the 6th of Dulqa‘d, a.u. 1099.

Scribe ‘5}‘ ot Al oe.

No. 287.
foll. 156 ; lines 15; size 9 X 6; 6 x 31 * -

&4\;‘ LS'.\“'

SAQI NAMAH.

A beautiful copy of Zuhiri’s Saqi Namah, beginning as above.
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured-ruled berders.
Not dated, 18th century.
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No. 288.

foll. 152; lines 14; size 9% x 5%; 6} x 3%

(5 yomia s S Ej_'e e
DIWAN-I-FARA] ULLAH SHUSTARL.

Faraj Ullah Shistari, (sytsgis Al z,5, with the poetical title
Faraj, was an ivhabitant of Shiastar. He was for a long time in India,
where he was met by the well-known biographer Taqi Auhadi, who
mentions having seen him in Agra, and that he was regarded as one of
the learned men of the time.

The author of the Riyad-ush-8hutard (Lib. copy) says that he has
seen the poet’s diwin containing seven thousand verses (but a copy of
the same work in the Asiatic Society reads twenty thousand). The
author of the Yad-i-Bayda, however. says that Faraj left only four
thousand verses. Arzfl, in corroboration to other biographers, says that
Faraj came out to India from his native land Shistar and entered the
services of ‘Abd Ullah Qutb Shah, the sixth Sultin of the Qutb Shahi
dynasty of Golconda, during the reign of Shih Jalin, who guve
protection to the said ‘Abd Ullah Qutb Shih for many yecars when he
stood in need of it. Prince Aurangzib was the then governor of the
Imperial territories in the Deccan.

For notices on Faraj Ullal’s life see: Riyid-ush-Shu‘ard, fol. 299%;
Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 189*; Taqi Auhadi, fol. 564®; Majma‘-un-Nafd'is,
£51. 855%; Beal’s Biographical Dictionary, p. 8.

The diwan consists of enly (razals arranged in alphabetical order.

Begiuning :—

‘ L@J}U {u 53 gl &J)U KY)
Lo e a0l wils, S s OL-,{

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not,dated, apparently 18th century.

"
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No. 289.

foll. 105 ; lines 17 ; size 73 x 4; 51 x 2L

s Gleo
DIWAN-I-SHAPUR.

Containing Qasidahs and Gazals.
Beginning of the Qasidahs as in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 564 :—

Ol ped S5 2l o) Bl 893 a5
sl o g1 By ) duKoe a8y oS

Aqa Shapdr, yels BT, or, according to Taqi Kashi (Oude Cat.,
p. 42), Khwijah Sharaf-ud-Din Shapir, )}JLA gl T g da_.‘)—"\,
a relation of the poets Umid and Hijri, of Tihrin, with the
original name Arjasp, %-"""L?‘)‘, was the son of Khwajah Khwijigi,
the brother of Khwajah Muhammad Sharif, who was successively
Wazir of Khurésin, Yazd and Tsfahan under Shah Tahmésp. (See the
Haft Iqlim of Amin Razi, whose cousin the poet was.) Shapir was
related to the celebrated I‘timad ud-Daulah, the father of Jahdngir's
wife, Nar Jahan, and to him he addressed several Qasidahs. Tagqi
Auhadi, a contemporary and friend of the poet, says in his ‘Urafat that
Shapir at first adopted the poetical title of &)® (Sprenger reads
S while Riyad-ush-Shu‘arda and Majma‘-un-Nafi'is ‘read a3
s 3), which, when he came to Indin, he changed for osle
(also y45 ). See also Tahir Nasrabadi, fol. 1372 ]

The same Taqi Auhadi says that he at first met the poet in Qazwin
in the beginning of the reign of Shah ‘Abbas I.and also once in ] sfahan,
when both of them engaged themselves in comparing the diwin of
sz L, probably a mistake for (SHgie sSi L,

Shapir also came to India, and is said to have left Lahore for Iriq
in A.H. 1003 = 4.p. 1594, Taqi Auhadi says that Shapir’s age, when
they met each other, was about twenty years and a few months. Taqi
Kashi, ib., says that in a.u. 996 = a.n. 1587 Shapiir was engaged in
imitating the diwan of Figani. The author of the Suhuf-i-Ibriljm
says that Nazim of Tabriz mentions in his Tadkirah that in A.u, 1026 =
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L]
A.D. 1616 he collected Shapir’s diwin with him in Isfahidn. The poet
also left an incomplete Magnawi on the lines of Shirin and Farhad.

For notices on the poet’s life and work see: Taqi Auhadi, fol. 372%;
Haft Iglim, fol. 298*; Riyid-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 210%; Majma‘-un-Nafi'is,
vol. i., fol. 236%; Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol, 482 See also Sprenger, pp. 42
and 564; Rieun, p. 674, etc.

fol. 16%. Gazals in alphabetical order.

Beginning as in Rieu, ., and Sprenger, b. :—

e Jod (shyila 00,5 hiby ke 3
The initial line of the diwin of Faribi (another takhallus of Shapir),
separately noticed in Sprenger, p. 408, is found in this copy on fol. 17"

Three or four folios are missing from the end, and the MS. breaks
off with the following line :—

S AP IRCD BE NN ST

Written in minute Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders, with
a small frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 290.

foll. 107 ; lines 9 ; size 7% X 5; 51 x 3.
‘ i u\ﬁ-"’

DiWAN-I-gABiB.

The real name of the poet is unknown, except his poetical title,
which he assumes in some places as Habib and in others as Hubb. Some
of the Tadkirahs show several poets of the name of Habibi, though none
of them give any account of their lives. ‘Ali Hazin makes mention of a
contemporary poet named Habib, who, he says, was a native of ‘Abbas
Akdd in Isfahin. But the verses quoted by the above biographer are
not found in this copy of the diwan.
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The Gazals in this diwan are purely of Sific and religious character.
The dates of chronogram ranges from A.H. 1013-1027 = a.p. 1604-1618.

In a note on fol. 107* the poet is called mlo e anle
s,s a.'.:)s- ) )

The diwan contains (fazals in alphabetical order. Some Gazals are
in Arabic.

Beginning on fol. 1*:—

Lo slal 3T 2l of ol oue Il (o)
Lo shspe ol byl smle
In the colophon, where the diwén is called Diwan-i-ITubbi,

5,..-\‘ - c)‘)id’ it is said that this copy was written in the fourth year of
Bahadur Shah’s reign by =gl oue o

No. 291.
foll, 21; lines 9; size 8% X 5; 6 X 3.

Yo 5 o

NAN-WA-I_{ALWA .
OR, °

“BREAD AND SWEETS”

A poem on ascetic life by Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amuli. Shaykh Bahi-uf-
Din Muhammad bin Sayyid Husayn bin ‘Abd-us-Samad al-Harigi of

Jabal-i- ‘Amul near Damascus, with the takhallug Baha'i, sL@J C....a
Sl )Q‘M,wdo’*&wdwd—‘m
was born on the 19th Dulhijjah, A.H. 953 = 11th February, a.p. 1547
(see Brock, ii., p. 414). Bahi-ud-Din’s father, Sayyid Husayn, an
eminent Shi‘ah divine, was at first the Shaykh-ul-Islim in Ardabil and
afterwards Mujtahid in Isfahén. In his early youth Bahi-ud-Din
went to Isfahan, where he flourished in the reign of Shah ‘Abbas the
Great (4.H. 996-1038 = A.D. 1587-1628), who entertained a high regaxd
for this great scholar. At Isfahan Bahd-ud-Din continued his study
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under his father and other eminent scholars, such as (533 Al oee,

SSLO ., and others. Being possessed of an extraordinary genius

and having a tutor of such wide learning as his father, Bahd-ud-Din
within a short time made himself thoroughly acquainted with tradition

and law. He also made himself master of physics, mathematics, and
" astronomy. For some time he was the Shaykh-ul-Islam, which post he
subsequently gave up and began to lead an ascetic life, wandering over
distant countries and performing pilgrimages. Bahi-ud-Din was one
of the most distinguished scholars of his time and, like his father, was
a great Shi‘ah divine. His works on law are up to the present day
considered as the most trustworthy authorities. The celebrated Taqi
Majlisi (d. A.H. 1070 = 4.p. 1659) was a pupil of Bahi-ud-Din.

On the 4th of Shawwil, a.u. 1030 = 22nd August, 1621, he became
suddenly ill, and, after seven days’ illness, died on Tuesday of the same
month. Baha—ud Din’s contemporary historian, Mirzd Iskandar Beg,
in his ‘Alam Ara-i-<Abbasi, fol. 310?, says that Bahd’i was working at
the Jami® ‘Abbasi to his last, and adds that, besides Shiah ¢Abbas,
thousands of people attended the funeral procession of this great
scholar. According to his wish Bah4-ud-Din was buried at Mashhad.
Two chronograms of Baha'i's death are quoted in the ‘Alam Ara (loc.
cit.). One composed by Mirza Abt Talib, the prime minister of Shih
‘Abbas, which runs thus—

ssib PILD &5 ol «d
' Sl sl ol S

,)Uo,)", o '.. S)J
by o) Ly oot il
and the other—
]
composed by Muhammad $alih, nephew of the aforesaid Iskandar Beg.
In one copy of Bahi-ud-Din’s Jami‘ ‘Abbési (Add. 23,578 of the British
Museum), in a preface to the sixth bab, a.m. 1031 (12th Shawwal) is
given as the date of his death. The date A.u. 1031 is also given in the
MS. copy of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, fol. 2°. Besides being one of the
distinguished ‘Ulama of his age, Bahi-ud-Din was a good poet, and has
left many Gazals and Qasidahs, extracts from which are given in almost
all the tadkirahs.
Out of the numerous works of this prolific writer on Shi‘ite

lagv, tradition, mathematics and astronomy, the following may be
enumerated :—
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Miftsh-ul-Falab, 38} glede (wrongly spelt as dall clde
in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1517, and Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,

col. 230), consisting of a collection of prayers which was translated
into Persian by Jamél-ud-Din Mubammad bin Husayn Khwénsiri,

Sl g dwse g Yla, who died in am 1125 =
A.p. 1718. See Rieu Supplt., pp. 4* and 254>

1.

Arba‘dna Hadig™, Ls_da. O 15}, or simply Arba‘in, yae 151,
composed in Safar, 995 = January, 1587, in Isfahin. See Berl. 1527 ;
Brit. Mus., 187.

I1T.

Risalah fi Tahrim-i-Daba’ih-i-Ahl-il-Kitab, o ('K ™ o3 & sy

It o,
IvV.
Risilah fi Wahdat-il-Wajid, dgm g} csden 5 b dlssy.

V.
Jami‘ ‘Abbisti, SS.:LQ c.cl:; The popular exposition of Muham-
madan civil and ecclesiastical laws according to the Shi‘ah school,

compiled at the request of Shiah ‘Abbds the Great, revised and
annotated by ‘Izz-ud-Din Muhammad bin Mir Abul Hasan bin

L/

Muhammad Ismé‘il al-Husayni al-Misawi, yoe o Juses u;’*\” He -

&5)"’)‘“ M‘ J-"c.w‘ Sse d‘“‘” )4‘. The first five

babs of this popular work were completed by Bahi-ud-Diu, after whyse
death the remaining fifteen babs were supplied by Nizim bin Husayn

of Séwah, ss'—})u‘ \'JM d rU:'ﬁ.

See Rien, p. 25; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1784 ; Ethé, India Office
Lib. Cat., No. 2581 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 250, 251, etc., etc.
Lithographed at Lucknow, 1264, and at Tabriz, 1277, .

VI
Taghrih-ul-Aflak, .13 Y1 o y&J, on astronomy, with a Persian
commentary under the title of Taqrih-ul-Adrik, _*"J‘)dm o ;53 ,
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by Sadr-ud-Din Muhammad bin $4diq al-Husayni, Juse &J.” o

Noticed in Loth, Arab. Cat., p. 208*; Arab. Cat. of the Brit. Mus.,
p- 244; and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 76.

VII

Risilat-us-Safihah, dsn2all &dls;. See Berlin Cat., 5801, and
Brit. Mus., 1346.
VIII.

Fawd’id-us-Samadiyah fi ‘Ilm-il-“Arabiyah, kS’ &J_Ju.o” K¥1 9

IX.

Khulasat-ul-Hisab, colusd) dods, on arithmetic.

See Loth, Arab Cat., p. 220; Brit. Mus., p. 622; Cat. des MSS. et
Xyl, p. 230; J. Aumer, p. 138; H. Kh,, vol. iii., p. 168, etc.

A Persian paraphrase of this work, under the title Tarjumah-i-Khulasat
ul-Tlisdb, colusll dods daun 55, i8 noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., No. 2251. A part of another Persian paraphrase, entitled Fayd-
ul-Wahhab fi Sharh-i-Khulasat-il-Hisib, &oda & 420 < oy ans
eoluadl, made by Nizim-ud-Din Ahmad hin Muhammad ‘Abd Ullah
Ash-Shahid, dngadl Al Ouo duse g dusl g rUas, is also
noticed in the same Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 2252. For an
abridged Persian translation of the work by Lutf-Ullah Mubandis
(astronomer), g;))bg )Luw Juat Slessd oy u.édv.,g.n ) s_é.h’,
see Ethé.. India Office Lib. Cat, No. 2258, and Rieu, p. 451.
~ There are several Arabic commentaries on the Khuldsat-ul-Hisib:
the best known among them are: ‘Ismat Ullih's colusdl doda ,14)

(AgH. 1086 = a.p. 1675), printed at Calcutta, 1829 ; Lutf-Ullah’s, Haji
Husayn Yazdi’s, and Shams-ud-Din ‘Ali Husayni Khalkhili’s. Sce
Loth, Arab. Cat., p. 221. The Khulisat-ul-Hisab has been edited,
Arabic and Persian with commentary, Calcutta, 1812, and Constantinople,
A.H.1268. Arabic text with German translation by Nesselmann, Berlin,
1843. French translation by Aristide Marre in * Nouvelles annales de
mathéniatiques par Teiquem e Gerono,” 1846, vol. v., p. 263; new
edition, Rome, 1864.

X.
JKashkil, JsKal or \J,KsS, or the Beggars Bowl. A large

collection of Analecta in seven volumes, containing both Arabic and
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Persian extracts. It has been printed in Tihrn in 1266 and in Bilaq.
It is described by Goldziher in the Sitzungsberichte of the Vienna
Academy, part 78, and Loth, Arab. Cat., No. 834. See also Mélanges
Asiatiques, vol. vi., p. 108.

XI.
Risala-i-Astarlab, s bl ales 5y, a treatise on the Astrolabe,
noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1508.

XIL

Mashriq-ush-Shams, s Byee (called VJ"J‘ B3yt~e in the
Safinah in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 220). See Subuf-i-Tbrahim,
fol. 115%

Sece also G. Fliigel, iii., p. 510, where to the works just enumerated

are added )S,J‘ sse dgedt, J).om ss.a 8-)4)”, UMJ‘ J,_QJ‘,
przeadl 81pad), ) 8y 5edl.

A work entitled Bihir-ul-Anwar, ,143) ,l&, by Baha-ud-Din, is
mentioned in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 59.

Two Arabic letters to Mirzi Ibrahim by this author are also
mentioned in ., p. 99.

Two Arabic riddles, one on 5 and the other on aw\S are

mentioned in Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 298.

Besides the Nan-wa-Halwa, another mystical Masnawi called Shir-wa-
Shakar, yXos 3 yats, “ Milk and Sugar,” is noticed in Rieu, ii,, p. 831;
W. Pertsch, Beilin Cat., p. 699; J. Aumer, p. 4, etec. It hus been
lithographed in Constantinople, a.H. 1282,

A work entitled Isna-‘Ashariyah, & yeo L31, by this amthor is
mentioned in the MS. copy of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, fol. 2"

For notices of Bahé-ud-Din’s life and his works, see: Taqi Auhadi,
fol. 155°; Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 27*; ‘Alam Arai- ‘Abbasi, fol. 310;
Natd'ij-ul-Afkir, p. 69; Malihzan—ul-('}am ib, fol. 100; Nightar-i-Ishq,
fol. 288; Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 1152, ete., ete.

See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 368 and 369; Rieu, i, pp. 25 and
26; Cat. des MSS. et Xlyographes, p. 238; Malcolm’s Hist. of Persia, i.,
p- 558; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1508, etc.; Ethé, India Ofﬁce Lib.
Cat., Nos. 1517-1520 and 2251-2253.

Copies of the Nan-wa-Halwé are noticed in A. Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p- 368; W. Pertsch, Turkish Cat., No. 3, 5; Berlin Cat., pp. 116, 1,
668 and 698, 18; J. Aumer, p. 4; Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., Nos. 1085-
1088; Nos. 1239, 29 and col. 768; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Ngs.
1517-1520.
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The Nin-wa-Halwa has been lithographed in Constantinople, 1268
and 1282.
The Magnawi is a sort of introduction to Maulini Rimi’s Magnawi.

Tt is introduced by a short prose in Arabic which begins thus on
fol. 1°:—

Se FM‘) Bl 5 dlas) Jo S Al s as L
Sl syl
The poem itself begins thus on fol. 2*:—
8l agall o W1 g
) el o L) sl

The Masnawi is also called sl C)‘)..: on account of its having
been composed in course of the author’s pilgrimage. See Majma‘-ul-
Fusaha, vol. ii., p. 9.

The present copy is written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled
borders, with a fairly decorated frontispiece.

Dated A.H. 1106.

No. 292.
foll. 517 ; lines 17; size 9% X 5%; 7 x 3L

- ‘ L..-}”T b o

. DIWAN-I-TALIB-I-AMULT.

The lyrical poems of Muhammad Talib of Amul. Maulins Mu-
hammad Talib (also called Taliba) of Amul in Mazandaran, S Gy Pl
3 I, was a cousin of the celebrated Hakim Rukn-ud-Din

Mas‘d "Masih, better known as Hakim Rukna (d. a.n. 1066 = A.D. 1655)
of Kasghan, who composed the following Qit‘ah on Talib’s death :—

wndy pidps 9 I e 8y
wy piy JO b sy leashy o)
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w)r"*s%)"r”oh‘ﬁﬁrsa

Talib came to India and attached himself at first to the service of
Mirzé Gazi Deg Tarkhin (ruler of Sindh from am. 1015-1020 =
A.D. 1606-1611), son of Mirzid Jani Beg Tarkhin (a.n. 993-1008 =
A.p. 1584-1599). Like his father, who adopted the poetical title of
Halimi, Gazi Beg was an ardent admirer of poetry, and himself com-
posed poems under the takhallus of Waqari (vide Blochmann’s Ain-i-
Akbari, vol. i., pp. 362-364). Like other poets, such as Mulla Murghid,
Wasili, Mulhx. Asad and Fagfiri, Talib enjoyed the warm favours of
Mirzi Gazi Beg. After the death of Gazi Beg, Talib found another
learned, benevolent, and more influential master in Itimdid-ud-Daulah,
Wazir of the emperor Jahangir and father of Jahingir’s wife, the
eelebrated Nar Jahin Begam. Talib’s attachment with these learned
and influential persunages soon acquired for him a vast reputation, and,
having a patron like I‘timid-ud-Daulah, the poet had no difficulty in
obtaining access to the court of Jahingir and in securing the warm
favour of the emperor. Jahingir, an ardent admirer of poetry, in which
ke himself was well versed, in récognition of Talib’s merit, honoured
him, in the 14th year of his reign (a.H. 1028 = a.p. 1618), with the

title of I ﬁ..Jl Mo, or Poet Laureate. While referring to this, the

emperor, in his Tuzuk, p. 286, speaks of the poet in the following
commendatory words :—

Sl e haadl e Gl T I b 0
SFY SRS PRV] KTV URPPPR VSCRPROUST g O I Y ) =) B X VS

el (s shes s o el jo JKe 3 s :xfi)

So Tahir Nasrabadi’s statement that Tilib received the above titlo
during the reign of Shih Jahin is erroneous. Sce also Igbal Nima-i-
Jahangiri, p. 308, where Tilib is mentioned among the peets of
Jahangir’s reign and is designated there as )’...J‘ el

In am 1029 Tilib went to Fathpir and, his mind becoming
deranged, he died, according to ihe best anthoiities, in A.H. 1035 =
A.D. 1625. Mulli Shayda, a contemporary of Talib, is said to have
composed the following e¢hrenogram on the poet’s deuth :—

VOL. 1L E

L
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The author of the Suhuf-i-Tbrahim, while remarking that Talib
was specially well versed in Qasidahs, says that the poet composed a

&l )..f:l.@;; consisting of five thousand verses d&ell ).{:L@:. )
83,8 W e Hly oy Jeroes,

Mr. Beale, in his Miftih-ut-Tawarikh, p. 315, while noticing the life
of Niir Jahin Begam, incidentally mentions that when Talib was once
arrested or imprisoned by Jahangir's order, the poet sent the following
couplet to the Begam—

] ‘3-§-7" ] N s | o,
ety 3 (T Iy o iy

and that the Begam thus replied to the poet s § s

We cannot place much reliance on the above statement of Mr. Beale,
since none of the reliable biographers of Talib gives us to understand
that Jahingir was ever displeased with the poet. On the contrary,
Jahangir in his Tuzuk (loc. ¢it.) himself says that Talib was the best of
his contemporary poets, and that the emperor honoured him with the

title of J)a.id‘ =,
From some of his Qit‘ahs, found in some copies of his diwén, it would

appear that Talib was a man of little ambition and a strict observer
of the fashion he adopted. On one occasion, when Jahingir offered

the poet the post of 413 )@; (Keeper of Seals), he refused in a very

polite form, and sent a long Qit‘ah (found on foll. 182*~183" of copy
No. 295) to the emperor, in which the poet made very pleasing
excuses :—

. et 8 NI e W yols
co e Sy sl b M &S
ren wale da IS e sn

CUBEES L RCI

- o A

a
-
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On another occasion, when Jahingir asked Talib to have a shave, the
poet spontaneously extemporized a beautiful Qit‘ah (found on fol. 179+
of copy No. 295) in the emperor’s presence and thus avoided the
shaving :—

o 4 bale wiGn Hho

aie 5 oyt opl g iy 8y

and 3l iy ol 4Kl

Ce el e it 5

S eooteos b oo s

EREIREE Y

R B e R )y
For notices on the poet’s life and his works, see, besides the references
given a,bove.: Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 240; Atash Kadah, p. 224;
Makhzan-ul-Gari’ib, fol. 496 ; Khulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 101°; Majma‘-un-
Nafi’is, vol. ii., fol. 287%; Nightar-i-“Ishq, fol. 1077; Yad-i-Bayda,
fol. 136°; Khazinah-i-‘Amirah, fol. 224*; Natd'ij-ul-Afkir, p. 271;

Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 565°. .

See alsé Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 125 and 575; Rieu, ii., p. 679;
J. Aumer, p. 38; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, pp. 176-179; W, Pertsch,
p- 23, and Berlin Cat., p. 913; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1090-1092;

Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1524-1529; E. D. Ross and E. "
Browne, Persian and Arabic MSS., India Office Lib., p. 152, etc., stc.

Contents of the diwin:—

This copy consists of Gazals, arranged in alphabetical order, and
Rubi‘is only. ) ’
fol. 1*. Beginning of the Gazals :—

14495 "
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ful. 462». Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

. P gl S el

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders, with a
double-page ordinary ‘unwin.
Dated 17th Muharram, a.i. 1155,

No. 293.
foll. 313 ; lines 12; size 11 X 7; 53 X 3.

The same.

Another copy of Talib Amuli’s diwan containing Giazals, arranged in
alphabetical order, and Rubatis.

fol. 1°.  Gazals.

Beginning :—

b b mla o oalgd) s Ll
- L
T fol. 232, Ruliss.
Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

C-Jl st sS”“L“ r-ﬂ Y]

On comparing with the preceding copy it will be seen that the
arrangement of the Ruba‘is in both the copies is identical, and that
. some twenty Rubis at the end are wanting in the present copy. The
last line, with which the MS. breaks off, is the following second line of
the first couplet of a Rubast —_

B® o83 b sl gye 50 atg

Written in a good Nastaliq, within gold borders.
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The original folios are placed in new margins.
No date, apparently 17th century.

No. 294.
foll. 175; lines 12; size 11 X 7; 53 X 3.

The same.

Another copy of Talib’s diwin, containing Qasidahs, Qit‘ahs, Tarkib-
bands and Masnawis.

fol. 1. Qasidahs.

Beginning :—

ol 331 L5 Bo% 08 S o
oW = gt B bl 4 e

fol. 1125  Qitahs.
Beginning :—

wioy Ji)t & élﬂ.-o ERPEN Ll
yo sl I8 syl :u)? PRy
fol. 141% Tarkib-bands.
Beginning :—
ol a2y sy S
o als ¥ d Lo (o)

fol. 169°. Masnawis,
Beginning :—

Fsl 3 3y et
SUS gip b asS jeyo -

It should be observed here that the preceding copy is only the last
portion of the present MS., and is somehow or other bound separately.
The contents of both the copies, when taken together, will very nearly
make a complete copy of Talib’s diwan, like the one mentioned in Ethé,
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India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1524. The Masnawi on the hunting excursion
of Jahangir, noticed in Rieu, iii., p. 1001, and beginning with the line—

B L U ERURIE W
B sl g getd 4 sy

is not found in the collection of Talib’s works in this Library.
Written in the same handwriting as the preceding copy, and the
original folios likewise are placed in new margins.

No. 2¢9s.

foll. 209 ; lines 15; size 8% X 5; 7 X 3.
The same.

Another copy of Talib’s diwin, containing Qasidahs, Qit‘abs, Tarkib-
bands.

iol. 1*. Qasidahs.

Beginning as in most copies :—

S ol 3l S 58 a8 S e
fol. 145%  Qit‘ahs.

Beginning :—
- ‘)5 o lnnse & 6»4)5 .\5‘
fol. 1874 'Tarkib-bands.
Begioning as in the preceding copy :—
A R RCO RSB RCIIRE]

The Gazals and the Magnawis are wanting in this copy.
Weitten in a fair Nasta‘hq, within gold borders.
Nut dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 296.

foll. 175; lines 17 ; size 9% X 5%; 7 X 3}

T I sl
QASA'ID-I-TALIB-I-AMULL

This copy contains the Qasidahs of Talib without any alphabetical
order.
Beginning :—

SY wmane Ll 5 Jlia 53 (ar 08
ST odsr o0 oam ) ol p1 50 oS

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 297.
foll. 99 ; lines 17; size 113 X 63; 8} x 4.

PADMAWAT.

A poem on the lines of Faydi’s Nal Daman, describing the love
story of Ratan Sen and Padam, also known as Rat Padam, foundedson
the older Hindi story of the same title, which was composed in Bhaka
by Malik Muhammad J&’isi in A.H. 947 = A.p. 1540 for Shir Shah (s.e
Garcin de Tassy, Litterature Hindouie, vol. ii,, p. 97), and rendered
into Persian verses by Mulld ‘Abd ush-Shakir, also called, according to
a colophon of a Bodl. Lib. Copy, No. 1125, Shaykh Shukyx Ullah.
Mulli “Abd ush-Shakidr, who styled himself Bazmi, was the son of
Shaykh Munawwar. e was born in A.n. 1001 = A.p. 1592 and, accord-
ing to good evideuce, was an inhabitant of Karaj or Karj in Gujarit.
But in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 376, we find that, after staying for
some time at Shirdz, Bazmi came out to Gujarit during the reign ®of
Jahdngir. In his twenty-seventh year, aan 1028 = an. 1619, Bazmi
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composed the Padmiwat, consisting of three thousand and fowteen
verses, and dedicated it to the emperor Jahingir, as appears from the
following verses quoted in Sprenger, Oude Cat., ib. :—

wniS Al Jboa el gl
)3 éd)L;} )‘)b do y Szo

Ao ebarios o

Bazmi died at Agra in a.m. 1073 = a.. 1662, leaving a diwdn and
the present poem.

For references, see Rieu, iii., p. 1036; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 376
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Ne. 1125; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1582

Beginning of the poem as in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., t.:—

Wla g 28 7 08
il o) choy adle 50

The poem has been edited in Lucknow, 1844 and 1865. A
Tindistani translation of the same by Piya wd-Din ‘Ibrat of Delhi,
completed by Gulam ‘Ali Mashhadi ‘Ishrat, appeared in Lucknow, 1858 ;
and a version in a dialect, half Bhaka and half Hinddstini, by ‘Abd ul-
Jalil Balgrimi, is mentioned in Rieu, loc. ¢it. A Pushtd translation by
Ibrihim has been noticed in Z. D. M. G., vol. xvi., p. 789.°

Other Persian versions are:—(1) by Husayn of Gaznah, mentloned
in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 911; (2) by Mir ‘Askari ¢Agil Khan
Rézi (d. a.B. 1108 = A.p. 1696); and (3) by Husim ud-Din, who

composed the Masnawi styled oo o g~ in AH 1071 = A.D. 1660
and dedicated to Alamglr

This splendid copy, containing a very fine specimen of Indian
illustrations, was written only seven years after the author's death, as
will appear from the date given in the colophon :—

- .ol

The first two folios are beautifully illuminated, and the copy is
written in a good Nasta‘liq.
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No. 298.
foll. 144 ; lines 15; size 6% X 3%; 43 X 21.

LIRS

U.\\su.; (o

THREE MASNAWIS BY SHiFAT

Hakim Sharaf-ud-Din Hasan Shifa’i, son of Hakim Mulld Isfahéni,
was a renowned physician in his day. He flourished during the reign
of Shih ‘Abbds the Great (A.H. 1052 = A.D. 1642), to whose court he
was attached. He was also for some time in the employ of Mir Giyag-
ud-Din Mansfr of Shirdz. Taqi Auhadi, fol. 380 mentions in his work
that he cultivated the society of Shifi’'t for some time and had many
literary discussions with him. He praises him (Shifd’i) highly, and
says that he composed poems with him which exceeded more than
about one hundred and fifty in number. The number of poems that
Shifa'l composed singly was forty or fifty thousand, out of which he
sent twenty thousand and twenty poems to India with three Magnawis.
His Magnawis are all the outcome of his natural feelings. He was a
past-master in all branches of poetry; though his Magnawis and
Qasidahs may not come up to his odes, the style of which has a special
beauty of its own, still they are excellent in their own way. He took
the lyrics of Babé Figani for his model. '

He died in the year a.m. 1037, the 15th of Ramadin (a.n. 1628,
9th May).

For notices see Majma‘-un-Nafd’is, fol. 193#%; Sprenger, Oude Lib.
Cat., p. 570; Rieu, ii., p. 822; Bodl. Lib. Cat., p. 341; Riyad-ush-
Shu‘ara, fol. 2772; ﬁtash Kadah, p. 183; Khulasat ul-Afkir, fol. 889%;
Nishtar-i-Ishq, ful. 952; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 117*; Ethé, India Office
('at., No. 1532.

Contents :—
1.
fol. 1s,
: »
OR,
“LOVE AND AFFECTION.”
Beginning :—

Sl sule ol
Lﬂg)‘L_..QwD OL\)K &d SSJJ
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This Magnawi was composed in a.H. 1021 = A.p. 1621, as would
appear from the following chronogram : —

yo O 805 payaon |y gt
)@JZ&A il Spai 9y &SU &

&t ) oS gl S e
DT sy ad ) o2 &S

IIL
fol. 42¢,
Beginning :—
] WREICN VIRV I IEL
W sy b o
III.
fol. 1148,

g e aas
A Masnawi in imitation of Khiqani’s Tuhfat ul-Iriqayn. The title
of the poem is given on fol. 113",

Beginning :—

oo aisd 4 3y8 (sl

S E R R
Written in a good minute Nasta‘liq, within gold-coloured borders.
Not dated, apparently 12th century a.m.

No. 299.
foll. 116; lines (central col.) 15, (margl. col.) 255
. size 91 X 6; 7§ x 4L
N o
s W

« Diwin of 8hifd'i, consisting of Gazals, Qasidahs and Ruba‘is without
any order.
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Beginning :—

Jt ds § soldl Jola b

fol. 113* (margin). Ruba‘s.
Beginning :—

Sogrre ot Ipe o 2 590
Sspgr ool T 6T 3 el
LT 08 yopo &t ob
Ssgorn ) o0 St 3 NI (o0

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 300.

foll. 213; lines 17; size 9% X 5%; 6 X 3.
The same.

Another copy of Shifd’i’s diwidn, containing (razals and Rubatis.
fol. 1b. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning : —

Lo oy ey gue b .
Lo 5ld 53 5y 3ae Gopar 33l

fol. 207", Rubaiis. *
Beginning :—

PILIEIN CE R P Ve

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq.
Dated a.n. 1254,
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No. 3or1.
foll. 53; lines 13-15; size, 7] x 4]; 5 X 3.

Ls’}“’ =l U\ﬁ’"’
DIWAN-I-MUHAMMAD SUFI.

The biographers record several poets of the name of Sy Mas,

Muhammad S$ifi, and confound them with one another. The author of
the Suhuf-i-Ibrihim, foll. 498°-499% notices not less than six different

poets with the name of Muhammad $ifi, under the letter S eI
gsi\du.b sS" yo and gSL'T S?J g, The author of the Atash Kadah
mentions one SﬁJW‘ sy ; whilein some tadkirahs we also find one

S yiS S But the fact that most of the verses quoted by the

biographers under the life of each of the above poets are common, and
are also found in the present copy of the diwan, leads us to a reason-
able conclusion that there are only two or three poets bearing the name

Sye Suse. The present Muhammad Sifi, author of this diwan, who

is generally confused with others, was originally a native of Mazan-
daran, and to this the poet himself refers thus on fol. 11°—

sl 5L wihyasske 3f oS

but as he travelled over almost the whole of Persia and also came to
Fndia, the biographers wrongly conclude that there were five or six
poets of the same name belonging to different places. The author of
the Majma‘-un-Nafi’is wrongly calls this poet a native of Shiraz, and
still expresses his inability to decide whether (g3! e (SPye S
and ‘53\.4 5$ (Syo Seae are different or identical.

We can, however, rely upon the statement of the poet’s contemporary
biographer, Taqi Auhadi, who notices only two poets of the mame of
Muhammad $ifi, namely, gsd\ﬂ)::.a‘ ‘5.9)—0 S Uﬂ)» and
] 5\)&)\.- (Syo Suse GYye, and takes great precaution in dis-
tinguishing the one from the other. As this learned biographer places
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both the poets under the letter fr; We come to the conclusion that this
Muhammad Sifi, like the other, adopted the poetical title of Juse,

Muhammad, and not Safi, as wrongly asserted by almost all the
biographers. Moreover, in the diwdn we find the poet always adopting

the takhallus Juse. He was a great traveller and a distinguished

follower of Sifism. He travelled to India during the reign of the
emperor -Akbar, and settled in Gujarit, from where he performed several
pilgrimages to Mecca and, according to some, spent his last days in
Kashmir. He made a selection of about 50,000 verses (according
to some 60,000) from the diwins of the earliest poets in aA.n. 1010 =

A.D. 1601, to which he gave the title of &ilaxy, Butkhinah (see Ethé,

Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 366). It was subsequently amplified by ‘Abd-ul-
Latif ‘Abd TUllah-al-“Abbési in A.H. 1021 = A.p. 1612, who added a

preface and biographical notices of the poet and called it  }ly=] &oden

! )aw.” The author of the Majma‘-un-Nafa’is says that the tadkirah
of Taqi Auhadi consists of selections from the above work of Muhammad
Safi. His &l éL.a, Saqi Nimah, comprising foll. 43™-53* of this
copy, which he composed in A.H. 1000 = A.p. 1591 is very popular.
Taqi Auhadi states that while he was composing his well-known
tadkirah, between A.H. 1022-1024 = A.D. 1613-1615, Muhammad Sifi
was residing at Gujarit, where he (Auhadi) repeatedly visited the poet,
Here Mnhammad S$#fi made friendship with the celebrated Mulld
Naziri of Nishapir, with whom he very often held poetical discourses.
An unpleasantness, however, arose between the two and Muhammad
Stfi broke off relations with Naziri, and did not even visit Naziri in
his last illness; he, however, joined his funeral procession, which took
place in A.H. 1022 = A.p. 1613. Besides being well known - for his
Butkhinah and the Sigi Nimah, Muhammad $afi enjoys a faidy wide
reputation as a good Ruba‘i writer.

We do not find any reliable date of the poet’s demise. In Bland,
Journal Roy. As. Soc., Lond., ix., p. 165, we are told that he was still livigg
in Gujaritin A.H. 1038 = A.p. 1628 ; while the authors of the Nishtar-i-
‘Ishq, Makhzan-ul-Giara’ib, and a few others, give us to understand that
while Jahangir summoned the poet from Kashmir, he died at Sirhind on
his way to the imperial court in A.n. 1035 = A.D. 1625, and they give

the following chronogram in support :—
N

ssi)‘cw‘és!s\.ﬁessg[&‘dﬁ&

This date of the poet’s death is also given in the Riyid-ush-Shu‘ari.
Notices on the poet’s life will be found in Taqi Auhadi, fol. 701%;
Haft Iqlim, fol. 309*; Mirat-ul-‘Alam, fol. 446*; Riyid-ugh-Shu‘ara,
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fol. 384*; Tadkirah-i-Tahir Nasrabadi, fol. 183*; Atash Kadah, p. 243; -
Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 209% ; Majma‘-un-Nafi'is, vol. i., fol. 274*; Makhzan-ul-
Gara'ib, fol. 811; Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 1579 ; Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 498"

See also Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No, 366 ; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 33,
88, 386 and 499; Bland, Journ. Roy. As. Soc., Lond., ix., p. 165;
Blochmann’s A’in-i-Akbari, vol. i, p. 590.

Contents of the diwan :—

fol. 1. Qasidahs without any alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 499 :—

SladT ST g5l &7
Db paye 5 b ols
fol. 18~ Gazals, arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
lests Jo 50t 1pm (25T Spts poo 53 oy
b pad Syt yoitn pm drps 53 ol

The initial Gazal quoted in Sprenger, p. 500, is the second in this

copy.
fol. 34°. Rubé‘is.
Beginning :—

T s 3 annKes Yo ales)

SRR €} S

‘ T cmndly ey s solsl§
fol. 43>, The famous 4.l SS‘GL.:, Saqt Namah.
* Beginning as in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 386 :—
BLEPL BUESMUIRKIE B |
o e (Sl 5 g &

Ac:;ording to the following concluding verse the poet composed the
Saqi Namah in 4.5, 1000 = A.p, 1572 :—

(sic) HIT ;8 pl &S
B R R LD
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Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 302.
foll. 191; lines 14; size 83 X 5; 6 X 3.

o o) eS13
FALAK-UL-BURU]J.

A poem in imitation of Nizami’s Haft Paykar, in ihe same metre and
subject.

By Rih-ul-Amin.

Beginning with a preface :—

)pé,}b@ﬁ@@y&yp&"dﬂyaﬁ
T enes

Rih-ul-Amin was the poetical title of Mir Muhammad Amin of

Shahristdn in Isfahin, sy & Uo‘k"‘” Sf Ltes yg 2o o) Suse yre
u,,,.»m. His elder brother, Mir Jalal-ud-Din Husayn, who was succeeded

by his cousin Mirzi Radi (d. .. 1026 = A.D. 1616), held a very influential
position under Shah ‘Abbds I. Muhammad Amin came to the Deccan
in A.H. 1013 or in A.H. 1010 = a.p. 1601 (see Rien, p. 675), and entered
the service of Muhammad Quli Qutb Shah of Golconda (a.u. 988-1020 =
AD. 1580-1611). He gained the highest favour of the king, and was
very soon honoured with the title of Mir Jumlah. Amin, however, left
the court, in a little distress, during the time of Sultdin Muhammad
Qutb Shih (a.H. 1020-1083) and went to seek favour in the court of
¢Adil Shah of Bijapir, but being disappointed he left India and entered
the court of Shah ‘Abbis. Having failed to gain any high position
under Shah ‘Abbés, Amin sent a petition to Jahangir praying Zur his
admission in the emperor’s court. On receiving the emperor’s order
Amin fled from the court of Shah ‘Abbis, and entered the Moghal
emperor’s service in A.H. 1027 = a.p. 1617, He held several high
positions under this emperor, and continued to enjoy still more favours
from Shah Jahan, till he fcll a victim on the 10th of Rabi* I1., a.1. 1047
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= A.D. 1637. See Ma’agir-ul-Umars, vol. ii, p. 300. See also Suhuf-i-
Ibrahim, fol. 345%; Rieu, ii., p. 675.

In the preface the poet, after praising God, deals in length with the
praise of his patron Sultdin Mubammad Quli Qutb Shih, for whom he
wrote the present poem. On fol. 4® the title of the work is given thus

s el C))‘” ey olrae S gﬁ‘ Another title
D Ob«eT appears in the epilogue, fol. 182" :—

This is the fourth poem of the poet’s intended Khamsah. The first
three being :—(1) On the loves of Parwiz; (2) a poem entitled Matmah ;
and (8) the Layla Majntn. See Rieu, pp. 675 and 676, where a copy of
the poet’s Layla Majnin, and the present poem (the fourth poem of the

Khamsah) under the title M O\“"’T’ and also a copy of his diwin
entitled 3 ow, are mentioned.
The date of composition, 4.1. 1021 = A.D. 1612, is given on fol. 190",

PV O e Sl el
DS G e e JKe o

Of. the line quoted in Rieu, loc. cit., bearing the same date but in a
different reading.

On fol. 187° the poet says that while composing this poem he
suddenly lost his patron Sultin Muhammad Quli Qutb Shih, and that
he then dedicated it to Sulta.n Muhammad Qutb Shahb, the successor of
Muhammad Quli Qutb Shah.

Contents:—
foll. 1°-10®.  Preface.

foll. 10*-11%, Blank.
foll. 11*-83%, Introduction.
Beginning :—

S 02958 ot 5T !

DB ey ) S (o
After praising God and the prophet, the poet lavishes numerous
panegyrics on Sultin Muhammad Quli Qutb Shah. The last part of

,the introduction deals with sowe valuable admonitions which the poct
addiesses to his son.
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Beginning of the story on fol. 83°:——
o 8l gl LT ey
ST 50 Al (sl aye
foll. 182>~191.  aailss, or the epilogue.
Beginning :—
O é,ll..)g ‘)ﬂ e B
oM G a5 Jls) oS

‘Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders, with
an ordinary frontispiece in the beginning.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 303.
foll. 810; lines 19; size 103 X 5; 71 x 3}.

e e
DIWAN-I-ASIR.

Mirza Jalal Asir, son of Mirza Mu’min, of Isfahin, yww! J&:; 150

gsil.@jz.c}ll oo 13ye o, belonged to a noble Sayyid family of
Shahristain. The author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim gives us to understand
that during the reign of Shih Safi (s.m. 1038-1052 = A.n. 1628-1642)
the poet was put to prison for some time, and that he therefore adopteg

the poetical title of ),,,a‘ (prisoner); but this seems to be erroneous,

since we know that Asir as a poet enjoyed the warm favours from
Shah <Abbds I. (a.H. 996-1038 = A.D. 1587-1628), who gave him one of
his daughters in marriage. The authors of the Majma‘-un-Nafi'is,
Nightar-i-‘Ishq, and a few others, assert that Asir was a pupil of “lirza
Fasihi of Herat (see No. 805). Asir was in the habit of drinking, and
died young from his excesses. Some biographers pass disparaging
remarks on the style and sense of Asir’s poems, and the author of the
Riyid-ush-Shu‘ard, in the course of his notice of the life of Mir Najit
of Isfahdn, bitterly condemns the low tone and the vnlgar jokes in®
Asir’s poems as well as in those of Zulali and Shaukat of Bukhhara.
VOL., III. F



66 PERSIAN POETRY.
[ 4

The author of the Hamishah Bahir, however, attempts to excuse
and defend Asir by saying that as the poet composed his poems in the
state of intoxication and never 1evised them, his style is weak and the
chain of his thoughts is unconnected. Asir never came to India, but,
according to the author of the saidl Hamishah Bahar, it would appear
that ( < Ley yaly) a foster brother of the poet came to India.

There are some conflicting statements regarding the date of Asir’s
death.

The authors of the Hamishah Bahar (Oude (Cat., p. 117) and the
Mir'at-ul-“Alam fix the poet’s death in a.i. 1040 = A.p. 1630; but this
is inconsistent with the fact that some chronograms on the events of
AH. 1044 and 1045 (a.n. 1634 and 1635) are found in the poet’s diwin
(see foll. 297%, 2984 and 298Y).

The author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim stands alone in asserting that
Asir died in A.H. 1069 = A.D. 1658 at the age of forty. Now, if we
admit this assertion, we have to come to a very unsatisfactory conclusion,
that Asir was only a boy of nine years old at the time of Shah ‘Abbis’s
death in aA.H. 1038 = A.p. 1628, who, as we know for certain, was an
intimato fricnd of Asir and married one of his daughters to the poet.
We, therefore, accept the date a.n. 1049 = A.D. 1639 of the poet’s death
given by Siraj (Oude Cat., p. 149) and by the authors of the Khulasat-
ul-Afkar and Natd’ij-ul-Afkar.

For notices on the poet’s life and his work see: Tadkirah-i-Tahir
Nagrabadi, fol. 54*; Majma‘-un-Nafd'is, vol. i., ful. 18*; Mir’at- ul—‘A]am,
ful. 436*; Yad-i-Bayd4, fol. 18*; Hamishah Bahar, fol. 8®; Tadkirah-i-
Husayni, fol. 29*; Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 20*; Riyid-ush-Shu‘ari,
fol. 39°; Makhzan-ul- Gara’ib, fol. 68*; Natd’ij-ul-Afkar; Mirat-ul-
Khayal, p. 106 ; Atash Kadah, p. 229; Nishtar-i-<Ishq, fol. 65°.

See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 149, 342 and 343; Rieu, ii,
p. 681~; Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat., Nos. 1096-1100; Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., Nos. 1541-1551, etc.

Contents of the diwéin :—

fol. 1®% Qasidahs in praise of the Imams, Shih Safi, and others,
without any alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

bla Jo cdba mnnd @13 (S
N b B0 ey c)l:"“‘ e o
fol. 45  Qit‘ahs.
Beginning :—

pd g &S Nyt
sy pe 5 b g b
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fol. 46®, Tarkib-bands.

Beginning :—

o Ol B 5 8l dle
o B0k b

fol. 48", Magnawis.
Beginning of the first as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1541 :—

U2 Sl e 58 oo Oy
S (sleS 83n) Ao (S

The Magnawis are followed by three Tarkib-bands.
fol. 56°. Gazals in alphabetical order.

Beginning :— B
Lo 5 Jls Sler 3 28 5!
Lt oy canglib 51 JS 5y
fol. 301s. Mukhammasat.
Beginning :—
b Sl Bhs pl Ny
I St oulas 4T 5 5
b Sleet b pSde cnae g
b hs Jo bhas o7 5l

This Khamsah is on a Gtazal of Khwajah Asafi, the son of Muqim-
ud-Din Ni‘mat Ullah, who was the Wazir of Sultin Aba Sa‘id. Asaf1
was a pupil of the celebrated Jami and a friend of Mir ¢Ali Shir. E‘
died in A.m 923 = A.D. 1517. A copy of his diwdn is noticed in Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 990.

fol. 303*. Ruba‘is.

Beginning :— i
e Qs e pla (2 835 o .
Iyloe PERTR 8t ) o
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The last Ruba‘i runs thus :—

oS Sl atogS S iy
Sl ale e 28
S IDY oo g J
JENPIFR sl 59 aT

There are altogether ninety-three Rubd‘is in this copy.
Seribe  (sypda duse r&&,_
In the colophon we are told that the transcription was completed at
Lahore on Friday, a.u. 1047, during the reign of ‘Alamgir; but we
know fur certain that no ‘Alamgir ruled in India in the year 1047.

foll. 1%, 10?, 223°-238® and 309°-310° are supplied in a later hand.
Written in a fair Nasta‘iq, within coloured borders.

No. 304.
foll. 388; lines 15; size 9 X 5; 71 x 3L
The same.

Another copy of Asir's diwan.

fol. 1%, Gazals partially arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in the preceding copy :—
L]

& b 5 s Sle 5 28 (o

o The Gazals and the Qasidahs are intermixed in this copy.
fol. 289, Tarkib-bands.

Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

S ool g 8l Sl
fob 297%  Qit‘ahs.
Beginning :—

e The Qitabs are followed by a few Qasidahs and Gazals.
fol. 305°. Magnayis.
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Beginning :—
aled) ola J..\ PRIV

fol. 316*. 'Tarji‘bands, not found in the preceding copy.
Beginning : —

I a5 sl IS Gl
The burden runs thus :—

ERIIS PR S T

)3' S 4 rMa dj‘)ld

The Tarji‘bands are followed by a Qit‘ah, after which run some
Gtazals ending in the letters ¢ to (s.
On fol. 318* we find the following note : —

i 4. f+9A
&M‘)‘d o

o sete a2y dtsy By by
Ao 33gn B3 ge JUT SLenles

fol. 385°. Rubda‘s.
Beginning as above :—

CJ‘ ‘).AJL&)&-OEA U‘DL") éJ)SPQ

This copy contains thirty-eight Raba‘s in all,
The culophon says that this copy was transcribed on the 12th
Muharram, .5 1099, at Shahjahanabad.

Scribe  (sdpine &) Sen,
Written in ordinary Nastadiq, within gold and coloured borders.

with a faded frontispiece. .
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No. 305.

foll. 121; lines 17; size 93 X 43; 7 X 3.

DIWAN-I-FASIHI.

Mirzi Fasibi, (59)® (gawed 154e, was a native of Herat; but, as
he was descended from the celebrated devotee Khwijah Abfi Ismi‘il
‘Abd Ullah Ansiri al-Harawi, gS)Lai‘ Al e J..M‘ )g‘ dc,:‘)é.
335¢) (who was born in a.H. 396 = AD. 1005 and died am. 481 =
A.1. 1088, and is the author of several well-known works, e.g., Mandzil-
us-Sa’irin, dju\ J)L.«-, Tabaqit-us-Sifiyah, M’aj‘ calt b,
Zad-ul-*Arifin, o 53l aly, ete.) he is also known as Fasihi Angari,
s )Loj\ (=SS, He was a contemporary of the distinguished poet
Hakim Sharaf-ud-Din Hasan Shifi'i of Isfahan, who was the chief
physician of Shih ‘Abbds the Great, and who died on the 5th of
Ramadan, a.n. 1037 = 9th May, a.n. 1628. The poets Nazim Harawi,
d. a.H. 1081 = A.p. 1670 (who was the favourite court poet of ‘Abbas
Quli Khin Shamld, the Beglorbeg of Herat, and composed a Yisuf
Zalikhd, \s&d) » oy, in imitation of Firdausi in Am. 1072 =
A.D. 1661), Mirza Jaldl Asir, d. a.m. 1049 = a.n. 1639 (a drunkard and
a gredt friend of Shah ‘Abbas), and Darwish Walih (see below) were
the pupils of Mirzd Fasihi. Auji Natanzi, Malik Mashriqi, and Fagihi
were the favourite companions of Mir Ilasan Beg Shamlag, governor
»f Khurisin, who succeeded to the post of his father Husayn Khan,
ad. 1027 = AD. 1617, and died in A.n. 1050 = A.D. 1640, towards the
end of Shah Safi’s reign (a.m. 1038-1052 = a.p, 1628-1642).

This Hasan Shamld, an ardent admirer of poetry, was himself a poct,
and has left, according to Tahir Nagrabadi and the author of the ‘Alam
Ardga diwin of about three thousand lines. While enjoying the
learned socicty of Iasan Beg, Fasihi generally held poetical dis-
courses with ].Iaki/{n Shifi’i, which at last ended in a quarrel between
these two Poets, Arzﬁ, in his Majma‘un-Nafi'is, states that Fasihi had
great longings to visit India and made several attempts to come to the

d (‘i)lll‘t of the then Mugal emperor, but IIasan Beg Shamld, who con-
sidered Fasihi’s company a source of literary pleasure, seriously objected
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to such a separation, and that the poet, thus dmappomted sent at last a
cupy of his diwin to Amah Mirza Iskandar Beg, in his ‘Alam Ara,
says that in A.H. 1031 = a.p. 1621 Shah ‘Abbds the Great (while in
Herat), on hearing the wide reputation of Fasihi, summoned the poet
to his court and enlisted him among the court poets. This king, a
great patron of learning, entertained high regard for Fasihi and
rewarded him in wvarious ways. The author of the Atash Kadah
remarks that Fasthi, besides being a poet of great celebrity, was a good
caligrapher particularly well-versed in writing the Shikastah hand.
Tahir Nasrabadi says that Fasihi has left about six thousand verses.
According to Siraj (Oude Cat., p. 151) Fasihi died in s.H. 1046 =
A.D. 1636 ; but the chronogram,

Ao enim gy 83T emas K

composed by Fasihi’s pupil Walih, found in his diwén, fol. 67* (noticed
somewhere below) expresses the date of the poet’s death in A.m. 1049
= A.D. 1639, and this date of course is more reliable.

For notices on his life see: ‘Alam Arad-i-‘Abbisi, fol. 321%; Tahir
Nasrabadi’s tadkirah, fol. 143"; Majma‘un-Nafi‘is, vol. ii., fol. 301"
Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 146%; Atash Kadah, p- 204 ; Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib,
fol. 625; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 140 ; Nishtar-i-Ishaq, fol. 1328, etc.

See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 91, 113, 127, 151.

Copies of his diwin are noticed in Sprenger, Qude Cat., p. 390, and
Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1537.

The following note on a fly-leaf at the beginning of the copy
No. 306, says that the diwan of Fagihi has been printed in Muzaffarpar
(Chashmah-i-Nir Press)—

S gk yptyilin e g5 daia mrbat sames ly

Contents of the diwan :(—

fol. 1%, Qasidahs.
Beginning as in EtlLé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 15837 :—

BB SRR I CR W

fol. 34, Tarkib-bands. *
Beginning as in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cut. . —

oL aa)m;d;lm o & dus e

r)‘;&.} d\} )‘ A g J95 oy 33
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<
fol. 49*. Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—

et 5 o9 mtayn 59 & 83 oo L3l
Oy dats @S mype iy g8t U
The burden runs thus:—
o plalle gl glebe @Sl oy
gt s Dyyoe 06 2055 el (o

fol. 51%  Qit'ahs.
Beginning :—

r)d )‘ JuOT O))d Ca—o)l-@J)l SSJ
S e 3 5 ey aike e

fol. 66 (iazals arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning : —

bans syl ey 5k may
b adaey o ans ply wasS

fol. 108®. Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—
ST RE A S
. Spid I lem (sdaed S
e Al e B
Gyt o 53 Sl W 3pes S
The last Ruba‘i runs thus:—

S e ol 86
SN dy) F ) gemad o 8
S5 9y Fo cvao 5o
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L]
There are altogether one hundred and sixty Rubd‘is in this copy.
Written in a good Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 306.

foll. 15; lines (central column) 14; (marginal column) 32;
size 9% X 7%; 51 X 4}
The same.
A smaller copy of Fasihi’s diwan containing only Gazals, in alpha-
betical order, and a few Ruba‘is.

fol. 1%,  Gazals.
Beginning :-—

b s laoy 23T ool cun #3908 o
For the different readings of this verse see: Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
P- 390, and Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1537.

fol. 14>, Ruba‘is.
Beginning (on the margin) :—

Syt Iy ob ooy pase 50

Spid lyd sy 8l 4 S

N B3 33 83l) 85 4 geud

The following well-known Ruba‘i of the poet runs thus on the
margin of fol. 15%:—

e c}d)d M)S ‘)3 3)) &5‘
ond 37 (50) MBS go B 2y

Md‘w‘wwhﬁ *
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The MS. ends with the following Ruba‘i :—
Dby & g dst b pyee b
(&8 Sl & & OL""‘ sh b

This copy contains nineteen Ruba‘is in all.
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq.

Dated Sha‘bin, a.H. 1148.

fol. 1° bears the signature of Sir Gore Ouseley.

No. 307.
foll. 30; lines 13; size 9L X 6; 7 X 4.
The same.

Another copy of Fagihi’s diwdn identically agreeing with the
preceding copy.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated 22nd Safar, 1276.
Seribe  Jusl g gl Oios

No. 308.

. foll. 330 ; lines (centre col.) 17; (margl. col.) 28;
size 9% x 51; 6L x 31.

W s g.:\..b/

KULLIYAT-I-QUDSI.

Haji Muhammad Jin (and not Muhammad Khan as found in Ethé,
.Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 365, No. 2067) Qudsi, gs.mxs OE_A S s?ml;.
Mgl was born at Mashhad. He took the poctical title Qudsi
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*

from the holy shrine of his native place, Mashhad. In his youth he
performed a pilgrimage to Mecca and then came to India, according to
the author of the Yad-i-Bayda, in A.H. 1041 = aA.p. 1631, where he found
a very benevolent patron in ‘Abd Ullah Khau Firtz Jang, who came to
India towards the end of Akbar’s reign, was raised to the rank of 6000
by Jahiangir, and died in Shdah Jahdn’s reign, A.H. 1054 = A.D. 1644.
‘Abd Ullah Khin, as a token of appreciation of the poet’s meritorious
attainments, handsomely rewarded him and afterwards introduced him
to the court of Shih Jahdn, according to the author of the Khazanah-i-
‘Amirah, in Rabi‘ IL, o.n. 1042 = o.D. 1632. The emperor was h1ghly
pleased with Qudsi, and liberally rewarded him on various occasions.
The author of the Khazinah-i-‘Amirah narrates that in a.;. 1042
A.D. 1632 Qudsi, when he first interviewed Shah Jahin, addressed a
Qagidah to the emperor and received a handsome reward, and that on
the 16th of Shawwal, 4.H. 1045 = A.p. 1635, the poet was again rewarded
for a poem composed on the occasion of 3sy 98 4o, and that in the
middle of Rabi¢ I., a.n. 1004 = a.p. 1639, he received one hundred
muhurs for a single verse in praise of the emperor, and that, in the
beginning of a.n. 1054 = A.p. 1644, when the poet composed a Qasidah
on the occasion of the king’s daughter Jahanarad’s escape from a burning
fire he was handsomely rewarded with gold and a Khil‘at.

Qudsi enjnyed a reputation in no way inferior to that of his con-
temporary Talib-i-Kalim, who entered the court of Shdh Jahin only a
short time before Qudsi, and was honoured by the emperor with the
title of |yed) Mo, The fact that Qudsi and Kalim, hoth enjoying
almost equal reputation, lived at the same time in the court of Shah
Jahin has led several biographers, e.g., the anthors of the Riyad-ugh-
Shu‘ara, Majma‘-un-Nafd'is, Nightar-i-Ishq, etc., who are followed by
Dr. Ethé in his Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1102, to come to a false conclusion
that Qudsi received the above title of |y=d) el from Shiah®Jahan.

Muhammad §alih, in his well-known work ‘Amal-i-Salih (vol. ii., fol.
738%), which he completed in A.H. 1070 = A.D. 1659, distinctly tells us

that although Qudsi was entitled to rise to the dignity of 1yesd] M,

he was forestalled by Tilib-i-Kalim, who was honoured with the above
title before Qudsi’s arrival, and maintained it without any change
till the last :—

ey e i e L A @ Aee I gl

radl lhe by 09 yanl (Ans 5 oy ime aaab 039
o oMl Ma Cane 1 Glisesl ag 81— wul e
e ot D e &y ) L el sl duan
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5 Wb St oy gml 0o U ay sl (i sl gl ol
wold oy plu oyt

Tahir Nagribddi commits a further chronological error in asserting
that both Talib-i-Amuli (d. A.H. 1035 = 4.D. 1690) and Qudsi lived at
the same time in the court of Shih Jahin, and that Qudsi occupied a
higher positivn than Talib in the imperial court. A perusal of the
biographical accounts of these two poets would at once reveal that
Qudst entered the court of Shah Jahin several years after the death of
Talib- i-*Amuli,

The statement of the author of the Makhzan-ul-Gard’ib that Qudsi
was a pupil of Talib-i-Kalim is not supported by any other biographer
and seems to be quite unfounded. Qudsi is admitted on all hands to be
specially skilful in Qasidahs and Magnawis. According to best authorities
he died in A.H. 1056 = 4.0. 1646, cither in Lahore, as is mentionod by
the author of the Khazanah- 1—‘Amu‘ah or in Kashmir, where, according
to some, the poet spent the last days of his life.

Tahir Nasrabadi states that Qudst left two sons, and that his remains
were transferred to Mashhad.

The author of the Khulasat-ul-Afkar, however, gives the date of the
poet’s death in A.H. 1055 = A.p. 1645 ; but the first date is confirmed by
the following chronogram composed by a contemporary poet of Qudsi :—

US> O“'U) A &5’3“ M O‘)‘ P30

Dr. Ethé, in his India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1552, under a serious
misconception, accuses the author of the Mir'at-ul-Khayil of having
given the date of Qudsi’s death after a.m. 1069 = a.p. 1658. The
learned doctor has failed to see that the date a.H. 1069 is meant for the
death of Shah Jahin and not for that of Qudsi, which is said in a few
lines to have taken place in A.H. 1055 = A.D, 1645 :—

it cale &l eee & Fhesd) e Gl L L
. CJI RVRJS
As regards the date of Shah Juhan’s death the author refers thus:—

! e gSbl.:-.ml; T Wt )9 o sl @l 3 (gyxS)
:y*’ 5L‘M) Jm‘}gﬁ'“ éw\—)))(’r‘.:.l wa‘._sb-om
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Jbs dam 5 et 9 WSS ooy el jpgte agilin OUT L)
AV Speys Jlest Wl 5oy

For notices on Qudsi’s life and works see: Tabir Nasrabadi, fol. 129=;
7\[a_]ma‘—un-l\’afa. is, vol. ii., fol. 387*; Natd’ij-ul-Afkar, p. 345; Mirat-i-
Aftab Numa ; H Khulasat- u]—Afkar fol 147*; Riyéd-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 334";
Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol, 678; Atash Kadah p- 131; Yad-i-Baydi,
fol. 186*; Khazanah- 1-‘Am1rah fol. 285*; Mir’at-ul-Khayal, p. 135;
Nightar-i-Ishq, fol. 120, etc.

See also Rieu, ii., p. 684, and iii., p. 1001 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
Pp. 917 and 918; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 90, 128, 151 and 536 ; Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1102-1111; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1552~
1557, etc., ete.

Contents :—

The prose preface by Jalil-ud-Din Muhammad Tabataba'i of Isfahan
(who came to India in A.H. 1044 = a.n. 1634 and became a court
chronicler of Shih Jahan) finished in Agrah the 11th of Rabi¢ I.,
AH. 1048 = July 23, o.p. 1638, and noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., No. 1552, is not found in any copy of Qudsi’s works in this
library.

L
fol. 1°. Zafar Namah-i-Shah Jahani,  Jlgenls asl ik, also

called Zafar Namah-i-Shih Jahan Padishah, aslsaly ,leadles asb ik,

a Magnawi relating to the exploits of Shah Jahan. R
Beginning : —
35S Wby Jlia dusy
9sms B )9 pasie B & '

According to the authors of the Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, Makhzan-ul-
Glara’ib, I\huldsat-ul-Afkar and others, Qudsi left this Magnawi
mcomplete and it was subsequently finished by Talib-i-Kalim, but see

Rieu, ii,, p. 686. It is divided under the followm«r headings :— ~
fol. Ge.
olesdles 3y
fol. 7=
olessls &l
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fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

gb

238,

24>,

27",

33~

33"

PERSIAN POETRY.
oleedls aol nd
By eRegr yleadls yos oa .

855 Hla Wy alo WKy oy

mien ileadles 5 Silgan yobisys; clats sl Wy

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

38s,

400,

42e,

42¢,

44",

46~

47e,

54°,

55,

o9

clysS po 1 sleadls g3,
8,8 o

L Syl Wy

Sl 3 ghadles (35S 4y

Y Sl pleanles gt anyne
R LIV [T VPN PI KL JPN
Ot s e 2

st dlye Al

7S wlsy



fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol. 7

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

58°.

59e,

63°.

728,

770,

78",

79%

80",

82¢,

85°.

slay &

fol. 88®,

fol, 952,

fol. 104>,

PERSIAN POETRY.
o olyples gt dnes

bl sl g sladlis sya
HE yo 1 ghyt slaaly oo
o) ol golawys Sl

2y loes anls o=

Jor Slaee 5850

Joor Sltse 8yolle by o

oSS sy platial yolesys
P oo

glets o y 55K 1o (solels

AT ey ks g8 ,8

SN D glet ol ol

79
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fol. 104®,
a2l Sl glesla sleT
(Beginning as in Rieu, ii., p. 685, Art. viii., Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1106, and Ethé, India Office
Lib. Cat., No. 1553, Art. 2.)

fol. 105,
fol. 110~
fol. 111~
yoainS ot 8liodly g5y
fol. 1132, _
fol. 117~
- oy &Ko Hlggn eKen due
fol. 120e,

sl sy sl Julo yolewsys
fol. 122°,
¢ fol. 125
oWl slesol sl
*  This section ends on fol. 127* with the following line : —
oF Mo goin dsl o gl
olem sle )8 Hpm 0 9y
Toll. 127°-128 blank.

1L
Another Magnawi in a different metre. This section contains poems

* in praise of Shih Jahan, gardens of Kashmir and some edifices of Shih
Jahan’s time.
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fol. 128%. Beginning of the first poem as in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 1104, and Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1552, Art. 4:—

oBWssl slaaly ey

0B Calo 50 (sylysl e
RIXINCC R RIINL B PR JINEN
RINRN PENPATS) RPNt | PR VN

This poem, without any title here, is evidently in praise of Shih
Jahdn and not in praise of Kashmir ( 333 yeseS 4 4a5), as wrongly
designated in the aforesaid two catalogues by Dr. Ethé. The second,
on fol. 129%, i8 cesleilie ; and the third, fol. 130%,is in praise of Kashmir,

and begins thus:— ;
yarinS S ) gt O) g o &S

The subsequent poems are in praise of : —

fol. 133",
U o b

fol. 134",
U A gl

fol. 135=,
blss EL*

fol. 135®.
DAl o= ab

fol. 136~

gUoss oo g4 ped gl OlT (30le gl
15T e Ell 5 ol U ete, ete.
The poem in praise of the throne of Shih Jahan begins thus on
fol. 142°:—
R R e )
& oiley plel o oS

VOL. IIL. e
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Dr. Ethé, in his India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1552, Art. 4, wrongly
asserts that the chronogram-—

ShHT pxt slessly yye

with which this poem ends, expresses the date (a.H. 1044 = a.p. 1634)
of completion of the Masnawi entitled yeaS dyye3 4.
The opening line of this poem, quoted above, as well as the following

concluding lines, which include the said chronogram besides one more,
will at once snggest that it exclusively refers to the throne of Shih
Jahin and not to the completion of any Magnawi:—
MT)‘ ) dg‘)..a)d e
dlyinle 6 Sl o
¢}l§” ) §"§= é\.-. s a .2y

pled) S el ey
rLJl la sl e PL el

J9 5 Syt oy et LU g
Jole slosnle @Syl wi)
SSL'e el el d‘ C"')U Jdy

gs‘)T r sl 4y

L ]

Both the chronograms, viz., JJLD slaumle =Kiyel and iy
sh! 5 s\ealy, express the date a.H. 1044 of the completion of
$hah Jahan’s throne, which the poet says was completed in course of
five years. This is followed by a poem in praise of éK;‘)é. , or the

sleeping chamber of Shah Jaban. The last poem under this section on
fol. 143® is on human frailty, and begins thus:—

St o o Silks
SB3) WlS 53 gyla oS

s  Compare from Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1107, where it appears as a
separate poem.
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See also Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1552, Art. 5.
fol. 146°. Blank.

II1.
fol. 146>, Another Magnawi.
Beginning as in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1102, Art. 3, and 1107,
Art. 3; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1552, Art. 6 :—
o slasl yuns y @y
fol. 151*. Blank.

Iv.
fol. 151°.  Another Magnawi.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1552, Art. 3:—
@ yd OL“‘J' d; r‘ &Lt.d &
This section consists of nearly sixty poems on various subjects, each

of which is indicated by a heading.
foll. 191*-192*, Blank.

V.

fol. 192°. Qasidahs, arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1552 :—

Uin g8 5 (25 o 05 &S (o T (e
Y09 ph 80 ags s 8033 st g

The Qasidahs are in praise of Shah Jahan, Shah ‘Abbas, the Imims, . -

and others.
fol. 258*, Tarkib-bands.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. (ibid.):—

fol. 275°. Tarji‘bands.
The first is on the death of the poet’s son, and begins thus :—

il g ants 5 30y ol SO sty 5o
cnedy de 53 by B ey Gl e

s
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€
The burden runs thus :—

oS Bdg ool & JSJTJ- Nijyd yed
o)yt o8 de ooy & W3y, 814

fol. 282% Qit‘ahs, relating to several contemporary events each of
which is dated by a chronogram.
Beginning of the first Qit‘ah :—

foll. 286°>-287*. Blank.

VI.

fol. 287%. (Grazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1555 :—

b st 819 pmont or S & 33y

fol. 323>, Rubi‘is. i
Beginning :(—

SSLIE IR NERUPAR P PRY

K31 IS CRIPV-IR RS
ol shd 5y B8 sun sy Jo
RSB CRPEFK SRR VTR TR

There are altogether one hundred and fifty Rubé‘s in this copy.
o Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 309.
foll. 296 ; lines 15; size 9% x 5%; 6 x 3L

The same.

Another copy of Qudsi’s Kulliyat.
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Contents : —
fol. 1. Qasidahs.
Beginning as above :—

A i &3 5 S w5 8 b T o0

fol. 101*. Tarkib-bands.
Beginning as above :—

Al 5l ol o 3l oy an J9 5!
fol. 105, Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—
FERCI PR TS R
&9 30 5 @S > 5
The burden runs thus:—
) Gt Sy RS g 3 i)

The above Tarji‘band is found on fol. 279* in the preceding copy.
foll. 112°. Another series of Tarkib-bands.
Beginning :—

sl 539y &S oo (shpy & Wlogad S

fol. 142>, Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1552:—

Lo O ypmee &8 U Buly plas auls .
fol. 181%. Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—
Wile o 5 sy s N, ’
2 se W18 S ks £y 5



86 PERSIAN POETRY.
L]

fol. 196®. Magnawis. This section contains some confused series of
detached Masnawis relating to some events of Shah Jahin’s reign.
These Magnawis form a portion of the ‘sl@aml& s ,ib already

poticed under the preceding No., where the subjects are arranged in a
more systematic order.
The first Magnawi begins thus :—

L6 5 wee 5 W e
S8y il L) s

This Magnawi is found on fol. 59* of the preceding copy under the

fol. 164, Another Magnawi identical with the one on fol. 143* of
the preceding copy.

Beginning :—
LT SR PPN

fol. 2682, Another Magnawi.
Beginning :—

2 8y e 885 s 5 (S
25 3 I8 gre S (T

This poem belongs to Section III. in the preceding copy.
fol. 275%.  Another Magnawi. '
Beginning :—

These poems belong to Section II. in the preceding copy, most of
which are in praise of the gardens of Kashmir,

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.




PERSIAN POETRY. . 87

No. 310.
foll. 155; lines 25; size 11} X 6; 91 x 4.

\

= leo

DIWAN-I-QUDSI.

The lyrical poems of Qudst, containing :—-
fol. 1%, Qasidahs.

Beginning :—
Jrm sl (558 sl M oy

The Qasidahs are arranged in alphabetical oxder except the first one.
fol. 63*. Tarkib-bands.

Beginning :—
fol. 66*. Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—

fol. 71*. Another series of Tarkib-bands.
Beginning :—

fol. 91°. Gazals, partially in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

EVh prss 18 ot oo pasS @ 9y)

fol. 129*. Rubéis.
Beginning :—

Sl 3 b (gl Lo -
Sy gl :s..o....a OT Shats

22 e 3yai Gyle a5l

Syid oK 88 Ko 5 8T
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[ ]
This copy contains about three hundred and eighty Rubi‘is in all.
Written in a good Nastaliq, within coloured borders, with a
frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 311.

foll, 293; lines 17; size 10 X 6; 73§ X 3L

AR OR

\
DIWAN-I-SALIM.

Muhammad Quli, with the poetical title Salim, was ss'\’ Suge
&53‘ y¢b, was a native of Tibran. The author of the Yad-i-Bayda

calls the poet a Turushti of the Turkish tribe. Like Mulld Subéhi,
Salim was for some time attached to Mirza ‘Abd Ullah, governor of
Léhijin, and subsequently came to India during the reign of Shih
Jahan. Here he found a good patron in Islam Khan, a distinguished
noble of the emperor’s court. Salim’s biographers relate that when the
poet tried to get access to the imperial court with a Magnawi in praise
of Kasghmir, his contemporary Kalim, who was then a favourite poet of
the imperial throne, maliciously brought to the notice of the emperor
th?t the Magnawi brought by Salim for the peru-al of the emperor was
originally composed by him in praise of Lahijan, and that subsequently

he changed the heading of the Magnawi into ),.»....S O TRCS R R

« i.n praise of Kashmir.” This made a very bad impression on the
n‘nmd of the emperor, and the poet could not succeed in securing the
royal favour.

] A?cordirlg to overwhelming authorities, e.g., Mirst-i-Aftab Numa;
ILhulasat-ul-Af_lfﬁr, fol. 86°; Hamishah Bahar (Sprenger, Oude Cat.,,
p- 1232; Natd'ij-ul-Afkar, p. 212; and several others, Salim died in
Ka%mlr In A.H. 1057 = A.p. 1647, a date expressed by the chronogram
olyey quoted in the Hamishah Babar, loc. cit., and Suhuf-i-Ibrahim.
’l‘he' author of the Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, however, tells us that Salim was
buried in Burhanpar.

‘ FAorA 11Aotices on the poet’s life see: Mirat-i-Aftab Numa; Tahir

Na§.ra})ad1, fol. 130*: Majma‘un-Nafi’is, vol. ii., fol. 220*; Suhuf-i-
Ibrahim, fol. 304b; Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 830; Riyad-ugh-Shu‘ars,
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fol. 186°; Yad-i-Bayds, fol. 99*; Khulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 86°; Natd'ij-
ul-Afkar, p. 212, etc.

Contents of the diwan :—

I
fol. 1%, 305 s Las.  “Fate and Destiny.”
Beginping :—
o8 @lys 3 (5ae) ot
o sy S BHL N e
S 8 1y 5l S5 S a
S gl b BabT ) g
800 S () (grae
BNy g (slas OITAD B
See Rieu, ii., p. 796"; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1113, 1114 and
1241, 47 ; Eths, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1558; Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p- 556; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 31, 67, 68, 668 and 697; J. Aumer,
p- 4 -
The headings of all the Magnawis are omitted in this copy.

On fol. 10* begins another Magnawi in praise of Kashmir and its
. mountain :--

A S RCLI
)WS)J\S o)d)g 6)S Lc).a:. *
yoieats il g1 Nyee deS &S
Cf. Fthé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1558, where the heading of the
Magnawi is wrongly styled as ylg3 f3ye5 y3. See Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., col. 767.

On fol. 21°. A Magnawi in praise of Spring.
Beginning :(— -

sl 5lg o) S Yk
ol JU (92T ) rimge S
ST sy a2lhw Hloule
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See Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.), where the two headings
yoaiS Chyyef 53 and slgd fyysi 3 are confounded with each

other.
fol. 32>, Another Magnawi.

Beginning :—
b ol o8 Ma T jeay
The line—

plaal 5 (ool dom poss

quoted by Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.), as the opening line of a
y\Ks, is here the twenty-sixth line of this Magnawi.

fol. 34*. Another Magnawi,
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.:—

Shice g SUS & Job Do it 5

The heading of this Magnawi, given by Dr. Ethé, India Office
Lib. Cat, is  Jlo base 39,7 but I think it is a mistake for
“ JL~° bas )d.”

fol. 39%. Another Magnawi, with the same beginning as in Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat.:—

S 9 1y 159 9
é\-’)“ e sy sS*"M‘ &

.

The Magnawi seems to be in praise of some horse. See Ethé, India
Office (loc. cit.), where the heading given is (:)"; ERSY o),
Probably a mistake for (ymp . . . Chnodi).

fol. 41*. Another Magnawi agreeing with Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 1112, and styled as 33 ,&, or the “ Ass of Coquetry™ or, accord-

ing to W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 668, Ji 3 s, “The Broker’s Ass.”
Beginning :—

29 plebs g b Jo sols
2r% Sl e o el

Ethé, Bodl. (loc. cit.) reads \samws %! iostead of SS)‘)"‘ el
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fol. 43°. Another Masnawi agreeing with Ethé, India Office Lib.
Clat. (loc. cit.), where it is styled ysell (s or the Satire.
Beginning :—
Seles wsdle <sda r\ bl
- TV [P A VL 1 i
fol. 52°. Qasidahs.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.) : —
« &y &, & 4
The Qasidahs are in praise of the Imams, Shah ‘Abbés, and mostly in
praise of Islam Khan.
fol. 92*. Mugatta‘at.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.):—
o3 oLcL-o))—vo d‘)g).b&ﬂb)b))\g
On fol. 96® are two Qit‘ahs giving chronograms for the years 1046 and
1052.
fol. 97°. (Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

|KEN éJé,)g wd)é)K} Y é)i K
loas syl wdly sae (sly
fol. 288%. Rubé‘is, ninety-three in number.
Beginning :— 5
@y F A 5 ST pe 50 ‘
spily Sypmd Spi =Ky 23T 50
-

Some poems and detached verses are also written on the margins.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig, within coloured-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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- No. 312.

foll. 141; lines 11 (in 3 columns); size 10 X 7; 7} X 5.
&) (opive

MASNAWI-I-LATIFAH.

A Sific poem in imitation of Jalil-ud-Din Rami’s Magnawi. The
verses of the Quran and the sayings of the prophet and other holy
personages are illustrated in the form of anecdotes.

No satisfactory account of the author and” his present work is
available; but a careful examination of the work furnishes us with the
following data.

Two verses on foll. 139* and 140* respectively reveal the author’s
name as Jusee ¢J s, Wali Muhammad—

pS 3! S oS Mse b
- pralteee 8y 5 1K o)

sob s wdd duse b S
s Ny 95 axdall 53,8

while the title of the poem occurs thus in the following concluding
lines : —
‘?a‘).a” b ‘J&‘ «Ul, Ko r...o.

The date of composition of the poem is given thus in the following
lines of the epilogue on foll. 140°-141*—

~ aL-)'{.:-.é.a:) Iy dss) (50 2l
ébg)) on:!swi d,‘ so (s\S

s P o g8 W

rw L] ‘_.g‘ @il dram 39y
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Jlot U s pim jo0 Loy 5

that is to say, Friday, the 7Tth of Dulhijjah, A.m 103 (?). The word
after o, which may be ely, 93, &, uds or &, is omitted, and it
is difficult to make out the year whether it is 1031, 1032, 1033, 1036
or 1039.

This author is probably identical with "g 50 Juse sﬁj gt
Shaykh Wali Muhammad of Narntl. The author of the Mukhbir-ul-
Wasilin (a copy of which exists in the Asiatic Society, Bengal) who
designates himself in the preface as dume ) Jo b Juse Al vo Py
3 ekt 5o 0l (AUTS eyt el gun, Al Abd
Ullah Muhammad Fadil bin Sayyid Hasan al-Akbarabadi, tells us that
Shaykh Wali Muhammad of Narnil, a saint of the Chishti order, died

on Friday, the 5th of Shawwil, A.H. 1057 = A.p. 1647, and lies buried in
Akbarabad. The said author expresses the above date in two chrono-

grams, namely {Jﬁs‘ S5J g and aigs g9l yo5.  Now as the author of

the Q.Lo‘)l‘ y+&e flourished during the reign of the emperor Shah

Jahin (a.H. 1037-1069 = A.p. 1628-1659), and commenced the work in
AH. 1060 = A.p. 1650, for which the title is the chronogram, it is
evident that the said author was a contemporary of Wali Muhammad
and the above date of the author’s death seems to be correct.

The Magnawi begins thus on fol. 1*:—

fy 20 50,5 damt dum
b 21 a2y (25 o) dplS .

Written in a clear bold Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured borders,
with a beautiful frontispiece.

From the colophon dated A.m. 1047 it would appear that this copy
was written during the lifetime of the author.

Scribe  (g3y gl 34wy Seae
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No. 313.
foll. 298 ; lines 17; size 8] x 3%; 63 % 3.

A lwo
DIWAN-I-FAYYAD.

Maulinid ‘Abd-ur-Razziq bin ‘Ali bin Husayn, poetically called
Fayyad, & Ua)saﬂ sﬁb‘m‘ g g.SlQ o J‘))” doo By
Ua\.,.g, was born in Léhijan, but as he lived for a long time in Qum,
under Shah Abbas IL (a.H. 1052-1077 = a.n. 1642-1666), he is also
known as Qummi. He was the favourite pupil of the celebrated Mulld
Sadr-ud-Din Muhammad bin 1brihim Shirizi, O s d_.ﬂ‘ o .
Do Ao &t Copnn (o)l pmts !.."J:‘);l, better known as Mullad Sadra

(d. A.8. 1050 = A.p. 1640) and a friend of Maulins Muhsin Kaghi.
Fayyad is the author of the well-known work Ganhar-i-Murid,

3} ye 3,8, on metaphysics and Shi‘ah theology : see Rieu, i., p. 32; Rien
Supplt., No. 9; Stewart’s Cat., p. 40, etc. His commentary on the
ré\ﬁ\ Ny, has been printed in Tihrin, a.n. 1280.

The authors of the Riyad-ush-Shu‘ard and the Majma‘-ul-Fusaha say
that Fayyid also wrote a Persian commentary on the well-known work
Pﬁaﬂ Fycb of the celebrated saint Muhyi-ud-Din Ibn-ul-‘Arabi

(d- am. 656 =D, 1258). DBesides being a good scholar and philo-
sopher he was a poet of no mean order and has left about twelve
thousand verses under the takhallus Fayyad U"L“’ According to
Rieu Supplt., No. 324, Fayyad died about a.H. 1060 = A.p. 1650,

A copy of his diwan is noticed in Rieu Supplt., loe. cit.

For notices on his life and works see: Tadkirah-i-Tahir Nasrabadi,
fol. 89v; Riyéd-us_h-ﬁ‘hu‘ara, fol. 310 ;. Majma‘-ul-Fusah4, vol. ii.,
fol. 27*; Makhzan-ul-Gari’ib, fol. 648; Atash Kadah, p- 221; Yad-i-
Baydi, fol. 180*; Majma‘un-Nafa'is, vol. ii., fol. 8364; Nishtar-i-‘Ishq,
\fo].\1356.

Contents of the diwan :—

fol. 1% A prose preface, preceded by the following Ruba‘i of the

poet :—
T stad o3 & 3 2L
byt Slae oo 3 pa pla
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Beginning of the preface:—

S Pl ol Joles axadil CBly e e csshib
A el 53011

The preface deals with a few commendable remarks on poetry.
fol. 4*. Qasidahs without any alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

PPRT 5 | INVIRDSS JERPae
}!rK; ilga a0y 835 &l =l
It is remarkable that the line—

eSa Dl 33 ) garo w@dy 2 4n
@Rl 1ye alb oS 58 sl

quoted in Rien Supplt. as the beginning of Fayyadi’s diwén is identical
with the opening line of Zahir Faryabi’s diwan (see Vol. I., No. 36), and
is not found anywhere in this copy.

The Qagidahs are in praise of the prophet, the Iméms, the poet’s
master Mulld Jadra, Mir Biqar Damad, Shah ‘Abbis, and some nobles
of his court.

fol. 102*. Muqatta‘dt ceslelade,

Beginning as in Rieu Supplt. :—

JE s ol plo s ples oo
oS 55l ol wilind oGT (o

v

The above Qit‘ah is in praise of Mulla Sadra.
fol. 110°. 'Tarkib-bands, in imitation of the Haft-band of Kashi.
Beginning as in Rieu Supplt. :—
093 919 5 1S (S0 wsys€ ol A
oW sy Gilosl damd @Sl el =
fol. 122%, Tarji*bands.

Beginning :—

SIS g9n <A ys w3l
it sslgd ik @ )
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The bl.lrden runs thus:—

IR JEL gy
fol. 127». Elegies in the form of Tarkib-bands on the death of the
Imims Hasan and Husayn, and a painful description of the scene of the
Battle of Karbala.
Beginning :—
S (SHO 58 gre g 8l o

fol. 132%, Another series of elegies on the death of the poet’s pupil
Mvuvhammad ‘Ali in the furm of Tarkib-bands.

Beginning : — . i
b 6T iS5 dams 398 (5 6

boale s datoge &) a8 ds (siC) pb)

foll. 133>-134°, Blank.
fol. 134°. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Rieu Supplt. :—

lgaddee 3 r),.;’da 8 BI G plue A0 sﬁe)l
ey Al g dlysne da ailogad

foll. 277*-278*. Blank.
fol. 278*. Ruba‘is without any order.
Beginning as in Rieu Supplt. :—

a

There are altogether one hundred and twenty-seven Rubi‘is in this
e " 0Py

“ol. 289%. Saqi Namah, &el S :
Beginning as in Rieu Supplt. :—

o530 e pla o
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fol. 204-298* Three Magnawis.
Beginning of the first :—

p—.:gé Eb 3 cnmdlgd 230
T TN I g ) VPR PV
RERCN K dotnn ) AS poe
Written in a beautiful Nastadliq, within gold and coloured-ruled
borders, with illuminated frontispieces and ‘unwins on foll. 1% 4%, 13°,
and 294°,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The subscription at the end has been effaced by some mischievous
hands.

No. 314.
foll. 360 ; lines 15; size 9 X 54; 63 x 3%,

< L)
‘,.,.\A BIR
DIWAN-I-KALIM.

Mirza Abd Talib adopted the poetical title of Kalim. There are
some controversies regarding the birthplace of the poet. The®fact,
however, seems to be that he was born in Hamadan, but, as he
lived for some time in Kashin, he is sometimes called Kashi. After
pursuing a course of studies in Shirdz, Abd Talib in his youth came
to India, during the reign of Jahingir, and attached himself to Shah
Nawiz Khin, son of Mirzi Rustam Safawi. Kalim returned to his

native land in A.m. 1028 = A.p. 1618, which he commemorates by thg -
h . @ 2 a3 jl A 3 *xva N

c ronoglal'n b Sty GodyS found on .f(ﬂ 00* of this diwén, ali I
after staying there for two years came again to India and stayed “tor ;

gsome time with Mir Jumlah, poetically called Rah-nl-Amin, to whom
Kalim addressed several poems. Shortly after Shih Jahin’s accession
Kalim attached himself to the imperial court, and soon became a
favourite poet of the emperor. Kalim received the title of Malik-ush-
Shu‘ard from the emperor, and, like Qudsi, cbtained ample rewards for
composing poems on veeasional events. It is related in several tadkirahs

VOL. 11, H
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that the governor of Riim once critically asked the Mugal emperor the
reason of his adopting the title of Shah Jahan, which means the king
of the world, while he was only the king of India. Kalim replied to the
. aforesaid governor in a poem in which he said, in the following verse,

that as the (numerical) value of Ju» (India) and ,lga (world) was

the same, there could be no argument against the king’s adopting the
title of Shah Jahan.

SO o WS 59 ) plem s 9
woh ) ol plem sle ol an

Muhammad Amin bin Abnl Husayn al-Qazwini, in his Padishih
Néamah, tells us that at the time of his composing the said work, i.e. in
A.H. 1047 = a.p. 1637, Kalim and Qudsi were simultaneously engaged
in composing two poetical accounts of Shik Jahan’s reign, both of which
he calls Pidishah Naméh. Kalim was sent to Kashmir, where he
devoted himself to the composition of the above work, and died there
according to Wirig on the 15th Dulhijjah, in the 26th year of Shéh
Jahan’s reign, o.H. 1062 = A.p. 1651. This date is also given in the
Mir‘at-ul-Khayal. But the later biographers fix the poet’s death in

A.H. 1061 = .p. 1650, and quote in support the following chronogram
composed by Mulla Tahir Gani:— )

S R BC LB EI SO PN

S e 3y dele 2Ty

. e NJS‘)G) d‘d)sssblagsg
w5 gy 3g1 gae sk

According to overwhelming authorities Kalim died in Kashmir and

was buried there; but the author of the Mir'at-ul-Khayal tells us that
Kalim was buried in Lahore,

= f,"v’q‘l\f‘éhir gives the title of *the second Khalliq-ul-Ma‘ani,” dé\a

S§ ) sgu" to Kalim, the first being Kamal-i-Isfahani, who died in

A.H.‘635 = A.D. 1237 (see Vol. L, No. 54). According to the same Tahir,
Kalim left twenty-four thousand verses in all.

For notices on Kalim’s life and his works see : ‘Amal-i-Salih, vol. ii.,

fol. ’.738'3 ‘Abdul Hamid's Padishah Namah, vol. ii., p- 757 ; Tadkirah-i-

Tahir Nasrabadi, fol. 1262; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 351; Majma‘-un-
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Nafi’is, vol. ii., fol. 396; _K_}_lazanah-i-‘zimirah, fol. 207%; Miftah-ut-
Tawarikh, p. 384 ; Mirat-ul-Khayal, p. 144 ; Mirat-ul-*Alam, fol. 455°;
Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 1517; Majma‘ul-Fusahi, vol. ii.,, p. 28 ; Yad-i-
Bayda, fol. 193*; Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 732; Natd’ij-ul-Afkar,
p- 367; Khulisat-ul-Afkar, ete.

See also: Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 453 ; Rien, ii., p. 686 ; Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Cat., Nos. 1116-1121; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 920 and 921;
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1563-1571; H. Khal. iii.,, p. 334.
Kalim’s diwan has been lithographed in Lucknow, 1878.

Contents of the diwin :—

fol. 1°. Qasidahs in praise of Shah Jahan, Shah Nawiz Khin, Mir
Jumlah, and mostly on Nuurtz festivals and other contemporary
events; descriptions of buildings, gardens and other edifices of Shih
Jahan’s reign with Tarikhs.

Beginning :—

B R VBT RIS
sodee T 45 o) T 50 3

fol. 68*. 'Tarkib-bands, addressed on Nauriz festivals and other
occasions;

Beginning :—
) 83557 B5e lens & (53a59 Ob

fol. 75*. Siqi Namah in the form of Tarji‘band.
Beginning :—

el Hler bl O o sy 3l
sl JUS 5 agt o B33e (gt
Tho burden runs thus :—
poxy ;,-),,.a‘) pole Ktarnnd 3
p W8 (655 plys e 8 B S

fol. 79, Qit‘ahs relating to several contemporary events, the dates
of which are expressed by the following chronograms :—

fol. 79s, .
(15%% copdadel gl 4,0)
KIK) 3)) ..Lg;\q el ‘) gp\a-d,
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fol, 82, i
(Q\"‘“&@ e g S C'*)h)
C CONEAY Al ot S
fol. 82v,

(plasole woyr 3,0)

foll. 89°-90%, Chronograms on the births of Dira Shikth, Shah
Shuja‘, Aurangzib, and Muriad Bakhsh.

fol. 91°, j
(B8 5 5 1))
S 3l OL».:,L«: el 51 g0
fol. 92°.

(o= )
ol aly oy oy Ch
foll. 94*~95>. On the marriages of Aurangzib, Dari Shikth, and

8hah Shujas.
fol. 962,

(ot gt} dalyms cays)
S ypime guepd) yool b

(Jor Slaae cusgd)
T E RIS JERE

fal. 967

fol. 98=.
(o8 <<lhe o)
. AUl 5 et 56 Yl pess
- - M Sy e ol gu o) Lk
fol. 1005, A Masnawi under the heading "SB:L. ‘&E::J)J :&:LS

Beginning :—
aslyl pos sl =)
wsles g gy slen gl
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fol. 101*. Another Magnawi under the heading :&:LS (S
Beginning :—
gl ops wigs S & (spab B
gt iyl aop b i
foll. 103*-146>. Several Magnawis of different metres, relating to
the descriptions of the gardens in Kashmir and buildings of Shéah
Jahan’s time.
The longest Masnawi, foll. 147°-159", is a description of the flight
and pursuit of Jajhir Singh.
fol. 161%. (azals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
b (SW ) endlo (g 38
b o ol o o ) b il
fol. 353*. Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—
sl &5 3das y Y95 Oy &S Jun )
el &8 2 5 a0y d;:.—‘.-ab)g
\)..S 34)1 3y 4| Jals ’)..a)
w‘d,_wo)) dﬂ@ﬂ)du,l)g &))
There are ninety-nine Ruba‘is in this copy, and the last one runs

thus . —

PRSP IRVYSI L P A
Sttty ampeanyS (B4 53 ndy
M ples LSe35 3L
syl o (3ot} 99 wsle
Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig, within gold-ruled borders, witl." an

ordinary frontispiece.
Not dated, 19th century.
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No. 315.
foll. 266 ; lines 10; size 10} x 6}; 64 x 4.
The same.

Another copy of Kalim’s diwiin, containing (tazals in alphabetical
order and Ruba‘is.
Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

S Fbomy euslo g 2o I

fol. 258*. Rubi‘is.
Beginning as in the preceding copy : —

é’w\uw}dﬁd)@&%p

This eopy contains only fifty-four Ruba‘is. .

Written in a bold, clear Nastadiq, within gold-ruled borders, with &
fairly decorated frontispiece and ‘unwain.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 316.
foll. 518; lines 14; size 7} X 4; 6 X 23.

&l sluoly
PADISHAH NAMAH.

A poetical account of Shah Jahan’s reign.
By Talib Kalim.
, The title Padishah Nimah is given in the colophon. It is also
« » =" 730 Shib Namah, aelsls, or Shahinshih Namah, &eb sligs.
See Sprenger, Oude (at., p. 454; Rieu, ii., p. 687%
Compare also J. Aumer, p. 96.
Beginuing :—
Sy Ham ) &SSJ’..\& rL-.g
e Bl 3 9 S e e g
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It contains the account of Shiah Jahin's ancestors from Timir to
Huméyin; his accession to the throne down to the tenth year of his
reign, and ends with the account of Zafar Khan'’s expedition to Tibet
(a.H. 1046-7 = a.p. 1636-7).

The concluding verse runs thus :—

e 9398 sle b JLsl e
S aeks lem 50 80 v

The colophon runs thus:—

M,&b,;ﬂ\m&,ﬂ\@g))@aqc-g)u!@a&»

That is, the 9th of Rabi‘ 1., a.n. 1109.
For other copies of the Piadishah Namah see: Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p- 45%; Rieu, ii,, p. 587*; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1570. See
also J. Aumer, p. 96.
~ Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured-ruled borders,
with an ordinary frontispiece.

No. 317.

foll. 520; lines 14; size 8 X 5; 6 X 3.
The same.

Another copy of the same Padishah Nimah,
Beginning as above with a slight alteration :—

Sy bys 5l oS gs"l; qu
S Jle 9 3 S ke Wle sa
On comparing with the preceding copy it is found that this copy

wants thirty-six lines after the initial line; while the third and the
fourth verses of this copy are not fuound in the preceding one. Again,
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the Tast three verses of the preceding copy are wanting here, and it
breaks up with the following line :—

ol Sl yib g 6 5 e il

fol. 1, supplied in a later hand, contains the signature of Sir Gore
Ouseley.

Written in an ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 318
foll. 75; lines 15 ; size 81 x 5%; 6} x 3.

Lo Ao u\}gd ol=es)

A SELECTION FROM THE DiWAN
OF NISBATI.

Begixming —
b s 56 51 8350 333 59
boostd Sl gl gy S e 8%

Manlina Nisbati was born in Thanisar, near Lahore. He was a
poet of the Sufistic tendency, and is said to have recited poems with
great pathos. Arzd, in his Majma un-Nafd'is, vol. ii., fol. 484% says
that he was on intimate terms with Nisbati’s cousin Gayl'at, and that
he very minutely studied the diwan of Nisbati, which consisted of
fifteen thousand verses, out of which Arzi made a selection of three
thousand verses. Muhammad Silih Kanbdhi, in his ‘Amal-i-Salih,
vol. ii,, fol. 743% says that in a.y. 1062 = a.p. 1651, on his way from
Lahore he visited Nisbati in Thanisar, Tahir Nasrababi, fol. 2674, says

- Tt Nishati died when Zafar Khin Absan (d. a.H. 1073 = a.D. 1662)
was the governor of Kabul.

The selection from Nisbati’s diwin ends on fol. 53* with the
following line :—

GhKS 23y ¢y i ege
GO Byt St (g 51 e
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fol. 63 A list of the kings from Timor down to Akbar IIL, with
dates of their birth, accession and death.

fol. 68°. Chronograms giving the dates of birth and death of the
Imims and some of the distinguished saints and poets.

A very rare and unique copy. Not mentivned in any other
catalogue.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 319.
foll. 135; lines 2-10; size 8} X 6; 6 X 33.
The same.

Another copy of selections from the poems of Nisbati, smaller than
the preceding.

Beginning : —

Leaile od) 80)S Ly b (555

Lo 8laT sialgs iy gloy

The Gazals are arranged in alphabetical order.
foll. 131°-132*., Blank.
fol. 132%. Ruba‘is in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

l,,'h.\l:é\zﬁ‘ w))d%}\.nlg
(WRIPF) [\ W KK IPar) *

sl WT g illan 30 2 gl

Wig wada Loy Lo sl Lo

The number of Ruba‘is is twenty-eight.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated. A very modern copy.
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No. 320.
foll. 392; lines 16; size 12 x 6%; 91 x 5.

ACM c’\‘)g_-‘ &

DIWAN-I-MASIH.

Hakim Rukn-ud-Din Mastiid, Jpnne d“\” OS) ,‘-;',-<Q, also known
as Rukné with the takhallug Masih, was the son of Hakim Nizim-ud-
Din Ali of Kashan. Masih at first entered the services of Shah ‘Abbis,
the Great, of Persia; but having incurred the king’s displeasure he left

the court, it is said, after reciting the following verse : —
i MALJ O')g c’nlj rdx.g..‘o &.94\_1_ gﬂb;
P9 S ST e ogpee sy pls

The poet then left for India with his famous contemporary Hakim
Sadri, afterwards known as Masih uz-Zamin, arriving at the court of
the emperor Akbar in a.;. 1011 = 4.n. 1602. After the death of this
emperor Masih attached himself to the courts of Jahangir and Shih
Jahin. Masih enjoyed warm favours from Shah Jahén, and it is said
that after the poet’s death his nephew Rahmat Khan, also known as
Hakim Diyi ud-Din, was provided by the emperor with good posts,
which he continued 1o enjoy till the time of his death during the reign
of Aurangzib in a.H. 1075 = A.p, 1664,

At a 1ipe age M asih retired on a handsome pension from the services

of Shih Jahan, and after performing a pilgrimage to Mecca returned to
his native land Kashan. Some biographers hold that the great poet
$4’ib was a pupil of Masih. Besides being an eminent poet, Masih was
a physician of good standing and great repute. Most of his poems are
of mystical character, and it is said that he was looked upon by some
people as their spiritual leader. His contemporary biographer, Tahir
Nasrabadi, saw no less than ten diwins of the poet. According to some,
Masih left about 100,000 verses,
<~ According to Taqi Kashi, Masih left an Arabic book on medicine
which he called Gé\a” dayle, Téhir Nasrabadi says that Masih died

in Kashan at an advanced age in A.H. 1066 = a.p. 1655, and gives the
fo]low.lng chionogram (also quoted by Sarkhwush), the numerical value
of which makes only a very slight difference from the date:—

(2% oo S Al 5y i)
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Arzii places the poet’s death in A.H. 1060 = A.p. 1649; the author of
the Mir'at-ul-‘Alam fixes it in A.H. 1057 = A.p. 1647, and the author of
the Khulasat-ul-Kalam in A.H. 1070 = Ap. 1659; while in Beale’s
Biographical Dictionary it is A.H. 1056 = A.D. 1646.

For notices on Masth’s life and his works see, besides the references
given above, Rien ii., p. 603 and 688; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1115,

where a Magnawi entitled 35 » L&s by this Masih is mentioned ;

Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1572; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 90;
Padshah Namah, vol. i., p. 349.

Contents :—
fol. 1*. Qasidahs, beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib., Cat.:—
TS <] U QR RIR WL
@SSl 52 5 a8 0S5
fol. 366% Qit‘ahs, beginning :—
o 2 gy gD enila (spie
fol. 373*. Ruba‘is, beginning :—
pS ) Gae SIS e L ‘
PSS o ot 981 S 990 3
il @l s 0elS b sogy po
peS il oS et ol

The colophon runs thus:— .

PO EN 'JﬁJ N O"‘JJ‘ \.;) rﬁa g§la" th O‘))J
By 58 e Ble by G asd oyles 3len e 3

. Vo P & J
probably 1104 am. ssLb
Written in a fair bold Nasta‘liq.
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No. 321,
foll. 207; lines 15; size 9% % 6; 7 X 3}.

‘-_v:’ \/O\J‘ Lg ).-:.v'

This poem, also called Liges o r‘), dealing with the story of Rim
and Sita, is the work of the same Masih.
The copy is slightly defective at the beginning, and opens thus :—

See Rien, p. 689~

The headings are written in red.
Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 322
foll. 93; lines 23; size 9 x 53; 71 X% 3}.
The same.
Another copy of the same Magnawi.
Beginning as in Rieu, p. 689 :—

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders.
Dated a.n. 1217,

Seribo & 3T 595 by &Ko Jloes
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No. 323.

foll. 431; lines 20; size 14 X 73; 10} x 4%.
dols o
DIWAN-I-HADIQ.

A very large collection of the poetical works of Hadiq.
Hakim Hadiq, son of Hakim Humédm bin Maulini ‘Abd-ur-Razziq

Gilani, $AS 3l s Uy o r.L..z:a e g (30 4ls,
was born at Fathpir Sikri during the reign of Akbar. Having lost
his father at an early age, Hadiq had to depend entnely on self-tuition
for his education, and, shortly after, during the reign of Jahangir, he
gained a fair reputation as a writer both of prose and of poetry. He
rose to eminence during the reign of Shih Jaban, who made him
commander of fifteen hundred, and subsequently sent him on a mission
to the Uzbek prince Imam Quli Khan, and in the fourth year of the

reign honoured him with the confidential post of ,Ke R

Subsequently Hadiq was raised to the rank of three thousand, and
afterwards, for some reason, having lost his Mansab, he began to lead
a retired life at Agrah on an annual pension of twenty thousand rupees,
which, in the elghteenth year of the emperor’s reign, was ralsed to
forty thousand. Although Hddlq was a poet of some distinction, he
was very quick tempered and vain, so much so that he supposed himself
superior even to Anwari, and whenever his diwén, which he kept in an
ornamented case, was brought in the presence of his visitors they were
expected to rise by way of showing respect to the book. For some time
Hidiq was engaged in writing the Ma’agir-i-Sahibqirdni, but when
other scholars joined in the work of composition Hadiq retired from
the field.

Hidiq passed his last days at A(rra,h where he died in A.m. 10b8
= A.D. 1658.

For notices on the poet’s life see Ma’dsir-ul-Umari, vol. 1, p. 587;
Avin-i-Akbari, p. 474, See also Riyad- ush-Shutara, Makhzan-ul-Gara’ ib,
Nishtar-i-Ishq, ete.

A copy of Hadig’s diwan is mentivned in Rieu Supplement,
No. 325.
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Contents :—

fol. 1°.  Qasidahs without any alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

pree et Sl & 1300 !
fol. 83", Giazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
b Fealot o< ol sy
b W s 5k el ol

This copy ends with some Qasidahs.
Written in different bands, apparently in 12th century A.H.

No. 324.
foll. 184; lines 18; size 9% X 6; 73 %X 3%

The same,

A smaller copy of Hadiq’s diwan containing Qasidahs, Gazals and
Ruba‘is.

fol. 1* Qasidahs. The first folio is written in a modern hand, and
is full of mistakes. The first two verses are hopelessly wrong, and the.
third runs thus :—

<

gﬂé‘y&a@’ww&&)
oS a0 5 oS i8S 55 (o) a0 & Sy

fol. 57*. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

L sl 5 dalsl pea lo
L sleblel bmsy o) (slgas W 5

fol. 174*. Ruba‘is.
Beginping :— -

ST oo s 1 o8 3 (50l
Nd))T O\)d rJ.O &Ob‘}
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Written in a fair Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 12th century A.m,
This copy bears at the beginning the signature of Gore Ouseley.

No. 325.
lines 25; lines 11; size 9% X 6; 75 X 33

Slesels e

HULYAH-I-SHAH JAHAN.

A Magnawi describing the physical features of Shah Jahén, with the
following heading at the beginning :—

ok s JU Jllale wae g Gles L. ada

The poem is introduced by the following red bayt:—

ol 555 39 i asdles aden
olem 8ls ghlale JU Sloy Jb
Beginning of the poem :—

oo s Jlst ol

The headings are throughout represented by red bayts.

The author does not mention his name anywhere; but from the
appearance of the MS. and its splendours, etc., it appears that it was
written for the Royal Library of Shah Jahéan, to whom, probably, the
reference is made in the following colophon :(—

Ul gt S e Lo (gimpes e et Jlo ayly
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Written in a beautiful, clear, bold Nasta'liq, within gold-ruled borders.
The binding is beautifully gilded.

No. 326.

foll. 76; lines 25 ; size 11 X 0%; 8 X 43.

s Ny o\
KULLIYAT-I-MULLA SHAH.

Mulls Shah Muhammad, known also by the epithet of Lisin Ullah,
was the son of Mulld ‘Abd Muhammad (or according to Rieu ii., p. 890,
Mulla “Idi), the Qadi of Arksa (in Rieu Ark), a place near Rastik in
Badakhshdn. From an early age Mulldi Shah had a religious turn of
mind, and when in A.H. 1023 = A.p. 1614, he came to India, hearing
the reputation of the celebrated Miyan Shih Mir Qalandar of Lahore, he
adopted him as his spiritual guide. Mulld Shah’s piety, coupled with
his scholarly attainments, gained for him the reputation of one of the
greatest learned saints of his age, and svon attracted the attention of
the nobles and princes of the country. Dara Shikah, one of the most
accomplished princes of the Timuride sovereigns of India and a great
admiser of Sufism, placed himself under the discipleship of Mulld Shah,
who initiated the prince in A.H. 1049 = A.p. 1639 to the Qidiri order.
A long notice on the life of Mulld Shéh is given by this prince in his
well-known Sakinat ul-Aunliya. After the death of his spiritual guide,
Miyan Mir, which took place on the 7th Rabi‘ I., A.n. 1045 = a.D. 1636,
August 21, Mulld Shih went with his disciples to live permanently in
Kaqhmxr in & monastery built for him at the expense of Dara Shikdh
and his sister Jahan Ara Begam. Besides the works named below,

Mulls Shah has also left a prose work entitled ).-oL’.n 3! y220 & ,S05,

and an unfinished commentary on Sifi lines on the Qurin. He died
either in Kaghmir or in Lahore in A.H. 1072 (4.p. 1661, 1662).

For notices see Mir'at-ul-Khayal, p. 198; Rieu, vol. ii., pp. 690, 691;
Bodl. Cat., col. 209; Sprenger, Oude Cat p. 128; Tadkirah-i-Arzi,
fol. 1082, Ethé, India Office Cat., No. 1580; W. I’elt.,ch Berlin Cat.,
pp. 921, 922, ete., ete.
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Vor. 1.

Commentaries on some Siirahs.
Preface beginning :—

A Eel (S5 Lgnd 5 a) casllS o (50 ) !
In the preface the author mentions that he named the commentary

sls yf5 and yo 85 &lts, which gives the date of the composition

AH. 1056.
fol. 2v,

Beginning of the commentary on &s3ls 84 :—
" 255 &lazy) L
| S PRI
fol. 6% 4 &yges
Beginning :—
L SCRPEICDS JPENEIY) PO UK o
fol. 52 e T 854

Beginning :—
S Wil aosdl 5 o315 <RI Ly yo 05 T

The last thirty-three out of 200 (two hundred) verses are wantin‘g.
fol. 68%. Qg Bygme
Beginning of the commentary :—

@)y 9y g gﬂ.ua}l. 8T rLJ -
o9y L’)‘ )‘ c)j &S)L’\é )J»(p

The commentary is illustrated with verses throughout.

VOL. IIL I
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No. 327.

foll. 255 ; lines and size the same as above.

Vo IL
Collections of the poetical works of Mulla Shah,

Contents:—
It is preceded by a preface beginning :—
A1 J6 o s

This Risilah is on the subject of the initial formula, in the metre of
Nizdmis Makhzan-ul-Asrar, and contains 3,012 bayts.
The Magnawi itself begins: —

Mﬁ;‘w.adé‘) J})%)Jlﬁ
fol. 25%  consltice 5 connd 5 s dllosy

Beginning :—

o oy ) Jas

fol. 73 ey Chwy
Beginning the same as in Ethé, India Office Cat., No. 1580 :—

il 88 g gomn ool

fol. 126°. ailga :S!L.a)
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. :—

st I Slps 1y

fol. 134%.  &isye dlluy
Beginning the same as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.:—

e o wald Yol &S 1y IS S
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fol. 144 dyly Aoy
Beginning the same as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.:—

ol Jlos il 5l

fol. 1725 _poyd sy
Beginning the same as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.:—

8 ook s gl o)k

fol. 185°%. )......S J}L:..-) wslel ) L@J\a uLSU,,)sJ dJLa)
Preceded by a prose :—

Ghae il yaasS ol y wlel 5 il wliy o]
(.-_M RUR]
The poem always begins thus, like the same in Ethé, India Office
Lib. Cat. :—
fOl. lg'lb. w ;‘Lﬂ)
Beginning :—
The collection of these Magnawis is a very valuable and a unique

one. Ethé, in his India Office Cat. (No. 1580), mentions that they are
not found in many copies of Mulld Shah’s works.

No. 328.

foll. 277 ; lines and size same as above.

Vor. IITL,
fol. 1%, &>l ::JL.’)
Beginning the same, in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.:—

LI 55 gla sl S
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fol. 48~ Y31 Va3 in alphabetical order.

Jeginning -~

fol. 107~ S5 O‘)"J in alphabetical order.
Beginning :— :

Ity gtoey By 1y &S 15T dumn
19y 3y ot gyt B85 0

A collection of Giazals in alphabetical order in the form of letters
from a lover to a beloved.
fol. 134". DBeginning :—

Lo Batae 3 3ppel dapaiy by Lo 3y
Lo (3a0io 31 03s dad Lo (sloygn

fol. 138  wsliolyy C>%. Rubads in alphubetical order with
comments on them.
Beginning :—
Pl pao e ol 250 50
PUosoks oy b b

fol. 242" s\e3y.  Letters.
Reginning :-—

A e 6,588 sae by el s by gyl Sl

fol. 268%.  3y> Julas

Beginning ;—
312 s wold I 5 ey Lo

All the three volumes which form the complete Kulliyat of Mulla
Shih are written by one scribe in a beautiful minute Nasta‘liq, within
gold-ruled borders, with nicely illuminated frontispiece at the beginning.
"The original folios are mounted with new margins,

Not dated; 12th century,
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No. 329.

foll. 230; lines 9; size 74 X 4}; 43 x 24,
-
~
EOWEN IR\

KULLIYAT-I-AHSAN.

An autograph copy of the works of Zafar Khan.
Khwijah Mirza Ahsan Ullah, whose takhallus was Ahsan, ‘)’ ) e aa) 92

0"""’\“ & Ua)&dl Al dm:s‘, was the son of Abul Hasan Turbati. In

the 19th ycar of Jahangir’s reign, a.n. 1033 = aA.p. 1623, AlLisan was
appointed governor of Kabul on the transfer of Mauhdbat Khdn, and
received the title of Zafar Khan, with the mansab of 1,500, which was
subsequently raised to 2,500.

In the fifth year of Shah Jahin’s reign (a.H. 1041 = A.p. 1631) he
was deputed to Kashmir as a governor, which position he held down
to the twenty-sixth year of that emperor’s reign; after which he was
transferred to Tattah. He married Buzurg Khinam, the daughter of
Sayf Khin, and by this union was born ‘lna) at Ullah A<hna, better
known as Mirza Muhammad Tihir Ashna (see Ma’agir, vol. ii., p. 762),
Ahsan began his poetical carcer in a.1m. 1032 = a.p. 1623.

Besides being a noble of great influence in the courts of Jahangir
and Shih Jahan, Zafar Khan was a skilled soldier and personally
undertook several expeditions.

In the lengthy preface to this diwan he makes the following state-
ments: That at the age of eighteen he wrote a Masnawi, which® was
thus chronogrammed by $34’ib to show the date of its compusition :—

Sy S paoly sayte 28
S ol 5K Gl 5 Bl

That between the date of compousition of the said Magnawi and the
time he was engaged in writing this diwan a period of twenty-three
years intervened, most of which he spent in the learned society
of several distinguished poets, e.g., —d‘m sﬁm))_sﬁju ré\i
Jgreme de‘ CS 3 P...(:. and others. That when he went to Kabul
he again had an opportunity of associating with such eminent pocts as

ey g e oK — S Ae—asly — Sl o
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and ‘5@\ yes.  That his sudden return to Akbarabad deprived him of
the learned society of the above-named poets, which he was deeply regret-
ting, when suddenly he was sent to Kashmir as governor of that place
by Shah Jahan, and there he was able to cultivate his poetical talfants
in the society of several distinguished poets, amongst whom he particu-

larly mentions the names of s53\.@::‘ duse yoa Uy, from whom he
also learnt the art of caligraphy, (5P r..d.- Juge and Juse ss"’b
EX1)S sS'OLﬁ’ Ml {.a\.'e', and he speaks with special enthusiasm of
85)""" «Jb, He further mentions the names of (’“\S «Jb and
et o\:_; Juse, whose company he enjoyed on one of his visi'ts‘ to
Kashmir. That it was in A.H. 1053 = A.p. 1643, while he was writing
this preface, his son ‘Iniyat Ullah Ashna (d. A 1081 = A.p. 1670)
was born. That a few years previously he had arranged a diwan

which was not quite after his ideal, and that in the composition of the
next diwin, which contained Magnawis, Gazals and Ruba'is, he was

greatly assisted by (S Sse 15y and @))@ )3\1 s sy
who were his constant companions and friends of twenty years’
standing. The date of composition, A.n. 1053 = A.D. 1643, of the
present diwan is given by Talib-i-Kalim in the following line :—

Ais e aeb e Ol den oS IS

It is further requested in this preface that if any one happens to
see the first diwéan, he should consider the same obsolete and should
in every respect give preference to the second diwan, that is, the
present one,

Ahsan died in A.B. 1073 = A.p. 1670.

See Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1601 ; Rieu, ii., p. 687*; Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 49 ; Sarkhwush (Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 109) ; Sirdj
(Oude Cat., p. 149); Sprenger, p. 325; Majma‘un-Nafd’is, fol. 20°;
Ma’agir-ul-Umard, vol. ii., pp. 752-763.

Contents :—

fol. 1°. Preface, beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. :—

This preface is shorter than the one in the following copy.
fol. 8°%.  Another preface, beginning :—
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fol. 12 0wy aam yf FAt] gu
Beginning :—
el Jls (22 e e 53 (oo Llsd S
sl S8 e [ T g s 3

fol. 17*. (azals in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. :—

L. é‘)é)..'kg w\nj)d ss)lw.n)-a ddjgj.;}
Lol 3515 Fa ploas oo Sy

fol. 151*. Ruba‘is, in alphabetical order, fifteen in number.
Beginning :—

b eld 5 e 5l 0o 53 o)

The initial Ruba‘i quoted in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., is not
found in this copy.

fol. 154>, Magnawi which is entitled on fol. 162* as U & )a —
S0 Blan polgd el 1)
U ol e 88 33S &S
fol. 195*. Another preface.
Beginning :—
Sitogi oo Sy B0l s lad &y ) P oy wlo
LS é‘
fol. 198>, Another Magnawi, called 3}, s \&re, and completed in
six months (vide fol. 228Y) :—

@S r e dand ) sle ey
In the epilogue, a prose piece, the author enumerates all his works,
and gives with precision the number of verses in the diwan,

In the following colophon we are told that this copy was written by
Ahsan himself:—

o sy G blad) adl ol g ) e sl
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A splendid copy, beautifully illuminated throughout.
Written in fair Nasta‘liq.
Not dated.

No. 330.
foll. 102; lines 17; size 9% X 6; 7 X 33.

DIWAN-I-ZAFAR KHAN AHSAN.

fol. 1%,  Preface, beginning as in the first copy.

fol. 8*. Gazals, in alphabetical order, beginning as above.

This copy is incomplete and breaks off with one or two (Hazals under
the letter

Written in fair Nastalig, within gold-ruled borders, with an
illuminated frontispiece. The original folius are placed in new margins,
Not dated, apparently 12th century 4a.u.

No. 331

. foll. 71; lines 13; size 73 x 41; 5 x 3.

RV
g.:gb a0
DIWAN-I-KASHI.

A very rare copy of the poetical works of Mir Yahya, who adopted
the poetical title of Kashi., The poet’s ancestors originally belonged to
Shiriz, but as his father emigrated to and settled in Késhan, the poet
is better known as Kashi. Tahir Nasrabadi says that Qadi Yahya and
Mir Yahyd were two different persons; the former, he says, was a
n'ative of Lahijan, but that, on account of his frequent residence in
Késhin, Le is known as Kashi; and the latter, according to the same
suthor, was a native of Qum; but strange to say, that the above author
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quotes the same verses under the lives of both the poets. In some of
Kishi’s verses quoted by Arzt, in which the poet, while expressing his
hatred of Kishan, the poet clearly admits that he originally belonged to
Shiriz, and that his father emigrated to Kashén :—

35 5bye 5 b gl ey
S Sl e s &
el Sl ol 3y o T
sl 3l yats Sy e 3 WS

Kishi came to India during the time of Shah Jahdn, by whom he
was appointed royal librarian, )L\ S, Here Kishi enjoyed the
learned society of Haji Mubammad Jan Qudsi, Abti Talib Kalim, and

other eminent poets. Besides Qasidahs, (tazals and Ruba‘is, he wrote
several Magnawis.

The author of the Yad-i-Baydd places Késhi’s death in A.m 1064
= A.D. 1653, and gives the following chronogram :—

KIK! o\:;ssasg‘d;)a uawag‘s\g'a‘

For notices on the poet's life see: Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, loc. cit.;
Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. ii., fol. 540°; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 2482,

fol. 1° Qasidahs.

Beginning :—

ohassl p2 5 shas dede s 0y
olsssl 33 3y (syhe el HO g s
The Qasidabs are in praise of the prophet, Shah Jahin, ‘Alimardin

Khan, Sa‘d Ullah Khin, and others.
fol. 40*. Qit‘ahs giving the dates of several contemporary events.

Beginning :—
o\.g—_:. alay S KK AVN
JW O‘)) \J""'K &5"‘ 6 a8

The last Qit‘ah gives the date of Haji Muhammad Jan Qudsi’s death.
fol. 43°. Short Magnawis, the first beginning :—
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fol. 45*.  Another Magnawi ,loads wqylla,
Beginning :—
@5 5 gy Wglaas el

fol. 50*.  Another Magnawi del sy,
Beginning :—

—oEy s Aup s S50
fol. 51°. A Magnawi entitled a7,
Beginning :—
Pl (6 530 o

fol. 53°.  Another Magnawi called &b a4,

The manuscript ends with some satirical Qit‘ahs and a subscription
in prose.

Wiitten in a beautiful minute Nasta‘lig, within gold-ruled borders.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 332.
foll. 198; lines 19; size 73 x 4; 5} x 23,

"‘)\) u\)z"’
DIWAN-I-WALIH.

Meagre accounts of 1he poet’s life are found in a few Tadkirahs only.
In his preface to the diwin the poet designates himself on fol. 4* as

Darwish Husayn Walih Harawi, S a )y e 993, That
the name of his father was Shaykh Gulam ‘Ali we come to know from
some of the poet’s poems, e.g., on fol. 24° we read :—

G 3 slem ot drape oLl
S glosml 5 oy

Ay So e dles 5 Wl 8y2s
Sl (gne 5 65T Spms



PERSIAN POETRY. 123

Walih was a pupil of the celebrated Fasihi Ansdri (vide above), to
whose praise he devotes a great portion of his preface and also addresses
several poems found in the diwan. From the first three Qit‘ahs on
fol. 66* it would appear that the poet had altogether three sons, one of
whom, born in a.H. 1040 = A.D. 1630, was called Muhyi-ud-Din, and
another in A.H. 1042 = 4.D. 1632, who was named Gulam ‘Ali, after the
name of the poet’s father, and that out of the three sons the second was
the worst. From the chronogram expressing the date A.m. 1040 of the
poet’s son Muhyi-ud-Din, who, as the poet says, was born to him at the
age of fifty, we can conclude that Walih was born in about A.H. 990
= A.D. 1582. The author of the Majma‘-un-Nafi'is says that Walih came
to Todia during the reign of Shah Jihan, but several poems and verses,
e.g., on fol. 63*:—

235 Slapleys las Sle 5y
alaaly 581 ) o SKilga god) He sls

suggest to us that the poet was in India even during the reign of
Jahangir. He lived in Bengal for some time, and to this he repeatedly
refers in the diwan, and Mirza ‘Abdul Qadir Bidil is said to have
visited Walih several times. The same author of the Majma‘un-Nafd’is
tells us that Walih also left a Masnawi in the style of the celebrated
Khaqgani’s Tuhfat-ul-Iriqayn. In addition to some poems in praise of
the emperors Jahangir and Shah Jahan, several chronograms on events,
the dates of which range from A.H. 1024-1075 = A.D. 1615~1664, lead us
to conclude that the poet was still alive till the latter year and attained
a fairly old age.

For notices on Walih's life see : Majma‘-un-Nafa’is, vol. ii., fol. 518%;
Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 237°; Sarkhwush (under the letter ), and Nishtar-i-
‘Ishq, fol. 1905. A copy of the poet’s diwan is mentioned in Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 588. : *

Contents of the diwan :—
fol. 1, Preface.
Beginning : —

20l 5 cyme hal @ § oy ey Whe Sloa b
sl Sy by Yot 3k sy a8

In this preface the poet, after praising God and the prophet, lavishes
Ppraises at great length upon his master Fasihi.

fol. 5*. Blank.
_ fol. 5% Qasidahs in praise of God, the prophet, Mirza Fasihi, Shaykh
Gulam ‘Ali, Bagar Khin, I'timad-ud-Daulah, and several other nobles of
Jahangir and Shah Jahan’s court.
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Beginning :—
el b by b caly Flont 4055
fol. 45° DBlank.

fol. 46*,  Tarkib-bands, mostly in praise of Miizi Jin Bog,
Beginning :—

@‘Jﬁ; a.%lb}‘ r o & i !

There is a lacuna after fol. 60",

fol. 61%. Tarji‘bands, in praise of Mu‘taqid Khan. Some verses from
the beginning of the first Tarji‘band are missing, and it opens with the
following line :—

QUS iy il S ST sl S

The burden runs thus :—

O plahe K 185 ) agl pame
_‘)gwg )x..,,r\g oty 9 B

Again there is a lacuna after fol. 61°,
fol. 622 Qit‘ahs with chronograms on events ranging from 1042-
1075,

Beginning of the first Qit‘ah: —

®
w‘)s & 3) )§$ &,3:‘"9‘))&)6 d”)
Some Qit‘shs are satirical,
fol. 77°. Blank.

fol. 77%.  Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

Dilaeegys Lo Yo oK SiKay b b
ihaes GledS Wyan poo 3 5 51 oS ga

Cf. Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 588, where O\Q(..J is wrongly
substituted by 4\Cay,
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fol. 190*, Rubais.

Beginning :—

P e anbe S o)l
S g5 e ) (5t 3p=
@i (ltyp ) b wdie g
Syt Lo 3l 4 (s pnant 50
The last Ruba‘i runs thus:—
b o gyd Jhe adg 50
hlays gpd Slol sasy 5o
U558 &S w1pK s Dpits (f25S
b ese amuy Sy ol S
There are altogether one hundred and twelve Ruba‘is in all.

Written in a fair minute Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 17th century.

No. 333.

foll. 520; lines (centre col.) 19; (margl. col.) 36;
size 114 x 7; 10 x 51

Vb c_;\:b/
KULLIYAT-I-TUGRA.

The prose and poetical works of Mulla Tugra.

According to most biographers Mulld Tugri is called a native of
Mashhad, but his contemporary biographer Tahir Nasrabadi, who speaks
of the pbet in the present tense, calls him a Tabiizi, but remarks that
he heard from somebody calling the poet Mashhadi. The Library copy
of Tahir Nasrabadi’s Tadkirah reads Tugra-i-Tabrizi, but the authors of
the Majma‘-un-Nafd'is and Nishtar-i-Tshq say that Tahir calls the poet



126 PERSIAN POETRY.

a native of Qazwin. He came to India during the last peric.)d of the
reign of Jahangir, or in the begiuning of Shih Jahsn’s time. On
entering the court of Shih Jahan, Mulla Tugra was appointed the
Munshi of Prince Murad Bakhsh, in whose praise the poet wrote geveral
treatises, and whom he accompanied on bis expedition to Balkh. Y'Ie
travelled for a long time all over the Deccan and subsequently settled in
Kashmir, where he went in the suite of Mirza Abul Qasim. He was &
poet of great distinction, but as a prose writer he is very highly spo}(en
of by his biographers, and for this branch of composition enjoys a w"xder
reputation than his contemporaries. The author of the Majma‘-un-
Nafi'is says that he has seen Tugrd’s diwin consisting of ten thczusal')d
verses, and that the poet's Kulliyit received general approbation
India. The same author further remarks that, besides a great mm}bel:
of verses in which the poet has purposely inserted numerous H.mdl
words, he composed a Qagidah in praise of Rijah Jaswant Singh, chiefly
consisting of Hindi words. The same author further adds that Tugrd
wrote satirical verses against the distinguished poets of his age, s}lch as
Mirza S$8’ib, Salim, Qudsi, Kalim and others, and quotes several lines as
specimens, and remarks that in return these poets also wrote satires
against Tugrd, and amongst them particularly mentions the name of
Mulls Gani Kashmiri. It is remarkable to notice that in the verses
which d0 not scan with the word Tugré, the poet has used the nom-de-

plume Shiftah, dzdyss (see Majmat-un-Nafa'is). Tugra spent the last

years of his life in Kaghmir, and died there gomewhat before
AH. 1078 = 4.D, 1667.

For notices see: Tahir Nasrabadi, fol. 200°; Majma‘ﬂ}n-Nafﬁ'iB,
vol. ii., fol. 291*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 244*; Tadkirah-i-Husayni,
fol. 125%; Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 1111; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 137"

See also Rieu, pp. 742, 744, 850 and 875; W. Pertsch, p. 24; Ethé,
Indig Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1586-1591, ete.

Contents of the Kulliyit :(—
Beginning with 4.l <& Lo, Siqi Namah:—

ey T Bassle il o5
2l u‘;m s 381 o0y

fol. 1275, Gazals arranged in alphabetical order, except the first
which begins thus:—

Sl iy Lo s ki g
Sy gl Syead S o g A o )
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The first alphabetical Gazal begins thus :—
Do) cmine 558 0 5 06 6
b s sl sy sogm plat 9y8 o

fol. 292, Qasidahs in praise of Kaghmir, Shah Jahdn, and other
persons of distinction.
Beginning :—

h gl 3o 9ya8 53 o) wula
by ) Mo el hal yeS p

fol. 353%. cuslakas,
Beginning :—
S8l wyae o ) Al LS
ok do ket (59 Ol deoyee e oS
fol. 357*. Fards.
Beginning :—
loa Lxgd)').a;ak{sei,gdam
fom 1o S39pp mats 5 conmol 3T 2y

foll. 358™-391%. Short Magnawis, Tarji‘bands, Tarkib-bands and
Mukhammasit. The first Magnaw! begins thus :—

s Bo3ks o oKT by
EXS 08 Gypme s Eon Sy

The following refined prose-writings consist of several treatises.

i
fol. 397°.

PR y®
FIRDAUSIYYAH;

OR,
“THE PARADISAICAL.”

A description of the beautiful city of Kashmir.
Beginning :—

é’ﬂ,)\@-‘ quc_s‘&-a B2 di\:‘:.)i g,..Ua)d ﬁ]
Rieu, ii., p. 742, No. 1I.; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. L.
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IL.
C_‘,‘M‘ cli'
TAJ-UL-MADA'IH;

OB,

“THE CROWN EULOGIES.”

fol. 4022,

In praise of Prince Murid Bakhsh.
Beginning :—

P& W5 Jy g sos gl Gy sad G e
A cnplivgts (S

Rieu, No. XI.; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. IL.

fol. 406",

ILHAMIYYAH ;
OR,

“THE INSPIRATION.”
A Sific treatise.

Beginning i—
U s sl dl L L ek ot e aB case 35 40
A wrnsd 3y P gl )8 polye
Seo Rieu, No. VIL ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. IIL

IV.
fol. 411-,

MIRAT-UL-FUTOH;
OR,
“THE MIRROR OF VICTORIES”

In praise of the Conquest of Balkh and Badakhshan, by Prince
Murid Bakhsh during the years A.H. 1055-1057 = A.D. 1645-1647.

¥
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Beginning :—

I\ W PRI R N KV I &
Rieu, No. VL ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. IV.

V.
fol. 4154,

oo \al e
MURTAFI‘AT;
OR,

“« EXALTED MATTERS.”

A description of a darbdr at Jahéngir’s court.
Beginning :—

1S Yok 5 3 Be o 0T lasy

See Rieu, No. V.; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. VIL

VI
fol. 417~

wsldsd
TAJALLIYYAT;

OR,
“MANIFESTATIONS.”

Another treatise in praise of Kashmir, with a eulogy upon Mir
ITusayn Sabzwiri.
Beginning :—

9 P ol Yot iy ot
See Rieu, No. IX.; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. V.

VIL
fol. 2400,

MUSHABAHAT-I-RAB{.
“Comparisons drawn from the spring,” ete.; also known as

S calgilie, or “ Wonderful comparisons.”
VOL. IIf. L4 K
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Beginning :—

See Rieu, No. XIL; Eth¢, India Office Lib. Cat., No. IX,

VIII.
fol. 422+,
N
KANZ-UL-MA‘ANT;
OR,
“THE TREASURE OF THOUGHTS.”
In praise of Shah Shujac.
Beginning :—
) Ko S j2len GBS g yae WS
See Rieu, No. X.; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. VL.

IX.

sl ol
TA‘DAD-UN-NAWADIR ;

OR,
“THE NUMBER OF STRANGE THINGS.”

fol, 424,

® A description of eight stages on the road leading to Kashmir.
Beginning :—

SV ot KIS B oy 85 59
Lce Rieu, No. XXII.; Ethé, India Office, No. X1I.

X.
fol. 425°,

;_,,ﬂ)sd\ A
MAJMA-UL-GARA'IB;
OR,
“TIIE COLLECTION OF WONDERS.”

A dc:criptiur}' of the lake Kamam.
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Beginning :— )
) asS a8 sy ) a4
See Rieu, No. IV.; Ethé, India Office, No. VIIL.
X1
TAHQIQAT.

fol. 427=.

“Verifications, or the poetical applications of the names of the
planets.”
Beginning :—

Bl els jogels iy sl Bl 5
See Ricu, No. II1.; Ethé, India Office, No. XI.

XII.
ey ety
AHANG-I-BULBUL;

OR,
“THE SONG OF THE NIGHTINGALE.”
Otherwise called J.JJ e, or The Ebullition of the Nightingale”;

also knownas 2ll,a8) ylse ;; Ly 3, or “The Preface to the Standard of

fol. £28b,

Perception.” In praise of Hafiz’s diwin.
Beginning :—

(,.:Jl LS | W VEN :sil)i oo Mo 9y
See Rieu, No. I.; Ethé, India Office, No., X.

XIIL
fol. 429b, M
Lad] d gad
NAM{NAH-I-INSHA;;
OR,

“A MODEL OF COMPOSITION.”

In praise of Aurangzib.
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Beginning :—
See Rieu, No. XXXII.; Ethé, India Office Library Cat., No. XVIL
XIV.
fol. 431>,
ERPX
DARDNAK ;
“AFFLICTED.”

Also called {JS :s; )f, Giryah-i-Qalam; or, “ The Weeping of the
Pen.” A description of the rainy season.

Beginning :—
3 a5 o ol (s 48
S yd) Lo 5l & sl ik 2Hi9y0
See Rieu, No. XX VII.

XV.
fol. 433,

MI‘RAJ-UL-FASAHAT;
OR,
“THE ASCENT OF ELOQUENCE.”
“In praise of Sayyid Bahadur Khan.

Beginning :—
A ool o Byeme gsee Fo )
See Rieu, No. XXVIII.; Ethé, India Office, No. XXII.

XVI
fol. 437=.

Soledl 513!
ANWAR-UL-MASHARIQ;
OR,

“THE LIGHTS OF THE EAST.”
Beginning :—
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N3 pla s e J9 o &
c'.“ 331 Bl gﬂlﬁ KV t-—ﬂ)md 5S>~ OL-M*’ R
See Rieu, No. XIX.; Ethé, India Office, No. XVIIL

XVIL
ailay y

PARIKHANAH ;

OR,

fol, 441~

“THE FAIRY’S HOUSE”

In praise of Shiah ‘ALbas Il. of Persia.
Beginning :—

A s ds 5 ot B 96 oL
éj‘ é)'b" Gy JUL- OL..J”) ashs &S SSAL‘F L)
See Rien, No. XXYV.; Ethé, India Office, No, XIX,

XVIIL
fol. 4477,

PRV
WAJDIYYAH.

Also styled O\:}. &= 8, metaphors drawn from musie.
Beginning :—

B IRYER P IR IVERpU SO K
See Rieu, No. XXXI.; Ethé, India Office, No. XV.

XIX.

Gl als
KALIMAT-UL-HAQ;

OR,

fol. 454~

“THE WORD OF TRUTH.”

A complaint of the want of liberty of the king and the king’s son.
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Beginning :—
C” 331 LAJ =9y ML..:)J)& O‘))d
See Rieu, No. XVIIIL. ; Ethé, India Office, No. XX,

XX.
fol. 455~
ASHUB NAMAH;
OR,

“THE BOOK OF TUMULT.”
In praise of Zulili’s seven Masnawis.
Jeginning :—

C:” Ao J):,x)
See Rieu, No. XXT.,; Ethé, India Office, No. XXT.

XX
ful. 461~
b &
SAMRAH-I-TIBBI;
OR,

R
. . o g
IS B T Lt PR YU I T BT 08

Begiﬁnmg —
R S S RCIU S Ve R
A e @l 3 ol plovs H8 & (K K
See Rieu, No. XXX. ; Ethé, India Office, No. XVI.

XXIL
fol. 466

JULUSIYYAH ;
« ACCESSION.”

A eulogy on the accession of Aurangzib.
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Beginning :—

e e sl 8wl A5
SV ey gl 2l Blaagts a5 5l 4

See Rieu, No. XXIV.; Ethé, India Office, No. XIV.

XXIII.
fol. 4745,
CHASHMAH-I-FAYD;
OR,

“THE SOURCE OF OVERFLOW.”

Addresses to the Sovereign, with a description of the prophet’s
Mi‘raj or Ascension to heaven.
Beginning :—

A 1S e yKad oS plasaly 5uS) s

See Rieu, No. XXIX.; Ethé, India Office, No. XIIL.

XXIY.
wslasy
RUQA‘AT; -

OR,

fol. 480",

“LETTERS.”
Beginning with the &eld,.o, «Tbrat Nimah”; or, “The Book of
Warning,” called in Rieu &l 2o ; or, « The Book of Ambergris”;

an exposure of the plagiaries of Nasira-i-Hamadani, written for Mugim
Kashi.
Beginning :—

..bbu}&é“l&s&)@;&xs
SV iy s 1) (phaile s & Al 0

See Rien, Nos. XVI. and XVII.; Ethé, India Office, No. XXIIT.
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XXV,
Lad) 8,835
TADKIRAT-UL-AHIBBA ;

OR,

fol. 5197,

“MEMORIAL OF FRIENDSs.”

Also called )\&&m 8)533; or, *Memorial of the Good”; or,
LY 5,55 ;

; or, “Memorial of the Godly”; a eulogy on twelve
contemporary Shaykhs and other renowned men then living in
Kashmir.

Beginning :—

SN &S (S Ipb

See Ricu, No. VIII.; Ethé, India Office, No. XXIV.

Tle above collection of refined prose writings cousists of twenty-five
risilabs, eightecn of which, tosether with Tugid’s letters and a
commentary, bave been printed at Cawnpore, 1871, under the title of

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

¢ . No. 334.

foll. 122; lines 11; size 1 x4l; 5L x 3.

u“‘:’ U\J‘:‘ ©
DIWAN-I-GANT.

Maulind Muhammad Tahir Gani, a resident of Kashmir, was,
according to the author of the Riyad-ush-Shuwara, the disciple of his
learned countryman Maulana Muhammad Mulisin Fani, a poet of great
ewinence.  He adopted the poetical title of (fani as a chronogram for
the year 4.1, 1060 = 4.D. 1650, the year in which he composed poetry for
the first time. Gani flourished during the governorship of Zafar Khin
Ahsan, and possessed a great admirer in the person of Nawwab Wahid
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Zamin Tahir Wahid. Gani enjoys the reputation of having a great
command over the Persian language as well as for composing elegant
verses.

His companions Abét Talib Kalim and Haji Muhammad Jan Qudsi
greatly admired the poetical compositions of Gani, while the celebrated
Sa’ib for his own bayid made a selection of two hundred and twenty
verses from Gani's diwan. According to the authors of the Riyad-ush-

"Shu‘ara and Majma‘-un-Nafa'is Gani left about twenty thousand verses.
Although a poet of vast learning, (ani had no ambition to attach himself
to the Tmperial throne. Tahir Nasrabadi states on a reliable authority
that the emperor of India once wrote to Sayf Khan, the governor of Kash-
mir, to send Gani to the Imperial throne. Being requested by Sayf Khan,
the poet instructed the governor to report to the emperor that he (the
poet) was insane and could not, therefore, attend the court. Sayf Khin
objected to this, saying how could he apply the term * insane ” to a
sound man? At this the poet all of a sudden tore his collar, and like
one insane marched off towards home, and died after three days. The
date of his death is fixed in 4a.n. 1079 = a.p. 1668 in the beginning
of Aurangzib’s reign. Gani’s diwin was collected by his friend
Mubammad “Ali Mahir, who composed the following chronogram on the
poet’s death, quoted in Rieu, ii., p. 692 :—

Sl W3S )y st oy O am (8
do Sb 1 5 Bl sy PET &

For notices on the poet’s life see: Tahir Nagribadi, fol. 265°;
Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 170*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 287°; Majma‘-un-Nafi'is,
vol. ii., ful. 344°; Rieu, ib.; Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., No. 1127,

e
Contents :—
fol. 1% Qasidahs.

Beginning : —
p2ye 3 il g8 Le Ju el8 yee
S 995Kk 53l 5 pats (on)S

The Qasidahs are intermixed with Fards, Magnawis, and Qi t‘ahs.
fol. 10,  (azals.

Beginuing :(—
bbasS garm S5 a8 5 &S Jyen
fol. 112,  Rubi‘is.
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Beginning :—
iy (Lot gy dg O dasles y
SRR ERET
els 38 {.),ﬂ)g ha sl y

The diwin of Gani has been printed in Lucknow, A.H. 1261.

A good copy; written in clear minute Nasta‘liq, within gold ruled
borders, by order of one Khwijah Muhammad Khan.

Dated s.1. 1160.

Scribe  all} R M

No. 335.
foll. 98 ; lines 14; size 8 X 5; 6 X 3.

The same.
Another copy of Gani’s diwan, beginning with Gazals : —
Dl o et 2y e ) S S e
fol. 82b. Ruba‘is, hegirning as in the preceding copy :—

A e by S aSls) 53 e o pm

L]
ful. 92° Miscellaneous verses consisting of tarikhs, eulogics and
satires, ete., which were added towards the end of Gani’s diwan by his

prpil Muslim, as would appear from the following short introduction in
the beginning :—

S 5y 3 wliped 5 wlliyal 5 2l eed Sl a5,0ee Hlasl

2T 00 Sbal cmin wm ey Chiae 98l e @l
S o s amle g0 pAM ot 3 glas
B B O 7 ST [ VER L RRRU PR IR
ally il ‘55\; Cae Byt Hlan) 31 gen W08 T g e

e
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The first eight (azals have a commentary on the margin extending
from foll. 1°-3®.

Written in minute Nasta‘liq on various coloured papers.

Dated a.m. 1273.

No. 336.
foll. 177 ; lines 15; size 10 X 4}; 8 x 3L,

Uﬂ,_)) s
YUSUF WA ZALIKHA,

A Magnawi by Nazim.

Mulld Nazim of Herat, who, as stated in Rieu, was the son of Shah
Rida Sabzwiri, flourished during the time of Shah ‘Abbés II. (A.H. 1052-
1077 = A.p. 1642-1667). He was a pupil of Maulina Fagihi and a
court-poet and favourite of ‘Abbas Quli Khan Shamli, the Beglerbeg of
Herat, at whose request the poet composed the present Magnawi. The
poet himself says in the epilogue that he spent fourteen years in the
composition of this poem, having commenced it in A.H. 1058 = A.p. 1648,
and completed it in a.H. 1072 = a.p. 1661. The style of the Masnawi is
very highly spoken of by his contemporary biographer Tahir Nasrabadi
and other tadkirah writers. Nazim died in A.H. 1081 = A.p. 1670.

For further particulars sce: Tahir Nagrabadi, fol. 195*; Majma‘-un-
Nafd’ls, vol. ii., fol. 468> ; Riyid-ush-Shu‘ard, fol. 432*; Rieu, ii., p. 692;
Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1593-1598; Ethé, Bodl. Lib.*Cat.,
No. 1130; W. Pertsch, Berlin Czlt., pp. 29, 721 and 927; Sprenger,
Oude Cat., pp. 129, 151 and 515; Atash Kadah, p. 156.

Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.:—

Ly ds pygam 990 U

Uiy &T 5 o (g oo

Printed, Oude Akhbar Press, Lucknow, A.H. 1286.
Written in careless Nasta‘liq within coloured borders.
Dated .. 1170.
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No. 337.

foll. 124 ; lines (central column) 14; (marginal column) 28 ;
size 9 X 54; 73 X 4.

\,..LL; u\ a0
DIWAN-I-AZIM,

‘Azim or ‘Azimi, who was born in Nishapir, belonged to a respect-
able family of that place. All the members of his family were noted
for their attainments as men of letters and poets of distinction. His
father, Mauldnd Qaydi, who was a nephew of the distinguished poet
Naziri, and himself a poct of some note, came to India during the
reign of Shah Jahédn, and died at sea on his way back to his native
country in A.H. 1064 = A.p. 1653. ‘Azim’s brother, Mulli Muqim or
Muqima, with the takhkallus Fauji (a copy of whose diwin is mentioned
in Rieu, p. 690), also came to India and entered the services of Mirza
Jin Beg, a general under Shih Shuji‘¢. Fauji, after performing a
pilgrimage to Mecca returned to Nishépir, where he died at the age of
forty-two in A.H. 1075 = AD. 1664. Referring to his respectable con-
nection, ‘Azim, in course of his admonitions to his son, speaks thus on

fol. 113° (margin) :—
@i w58 5 gk
Gyl 5 (b Fhae )

Most of the poems of ‘Azim are in praise of Shah Sulayman
(s.H. 1077-1105 = A.p. 1666-1693), Bayrim ‘Ali Khan of Nishapar,
who died, according to a chronogram on fol. 51*, in a.H. 1071 = AT,
1660, and his son, Muhammad Ibrihim.

The author of the Natd’ij-ul-Afkar adds further, that ‘Azim enjoyed
the warm favour of Mirzi Sa‘d-ud-Din Muhamwad Rdgim, Wazir of
Khnrdsan,

The conflicting statements of Azim’s biographers regarding his
visit to India have thrown us into great confusion. The authors of
the Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib and Khuldgat-ul-Afkar
state that ‘Azim came to India during the time of Shah Jahan, while
the first named two authors assert that the poet was entrusted with the
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Diwanship of Lalore by the emperor. While Sarkhwush, a contem-
porary biographer of ‘Azim, followed by the author of the Majma‘-un-
Nafii'is, notices two different poets of the same name, viz., ggb..k_c

olead and Lpbke (57, and says that the former never came to
Iudia and that the latter was the Diwan of Lahore, and concludes his
accounts of the two poets in few words :—

obasdad Ho—dy U ;O Calo—(gpladd  (sbube

BUCIG-TENEE W ERSYS 3 IPIN ot o\)gd——h,,kc BT . . . asels
— o)

Dr. Rieu, who could not trace anything to prove ‘Azim’s residence
in India, seems to support the statement of Sarkhwush that the poet
never came to this country ; but the fact that Sarkhwush completed his
tadkirah in a.p. 1093 = A.p. 1682, after which ‘Azim lived for many
years, and further, the existence of the verse in which the poet speaks
of his becoming a Hind-parast, seem to support the statements of the
author of the Riyad-ugh-Shu‘a1d and others.

The lines referred to (found on fol. 116* of the diwan) are as

follows :—
ey (@pled g oogb e 5

Tahir Nagrabadi, who speaks of the poet in the present tense, does
not touch the point of ‘Azim’s coming to India, and simply remarks
that although he (Tahir) could not visit ‘Azim, he heard from his
relatives that ‘Azim was a good poet and belonged to a family the
members of which were polished and enlightened. Shir KhanaLodi,
another contemporary of ‘Azim, gives only a short account of the poet’s
brother Qaydi, without mentioning the name of ‘Azim. According to
the author of Mir'dt-us-Safi (Rieu, p. 701) ‘Azim died in a.m. 1110
= A.n. 1698, or according to the authors of the Khuldsat-ul-Afkar,
Natd’ij-ul-Afkar and Nagmah-i-*‘Andalib (Rieu, loc. cit.), in a.m. 1111
= A.D. 1699,

For notices on ‘Azim’s life see: Tahir Nagrabadi, fol. 165°; Khulasat-
ul-Afkar, fol. 124%; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 277 ; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 150°;
Khazinah-i-*Amirah, fol. 333"; Makhzan-ul-Gard’ib, vol. ii., fol. 564 ;
Natd’ij-ul-Afkar, p. 298. See also Rieu, ii.,, p. 701%; Sprenger, Oude
Cat., pp. 113, 358,

Contents :—

fol. 1°. Qasidahs in praise of Bayrim ‘Ali Khin and his son
Ibrihim Khin.
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Beginning :—
a9y 53 5 IS Al et 5 ]
s y OL...H rK)d O‘)" NV RN
Ou the margin of fol. 1 begins the Masnawi called (.,Ja_f; b
SN S & e e sl

This Masnawi, dealing with the creation of the world, morals,
mystical love, etc., was composed by the poet at Qandhar after the
death of his father in a.n. 1064 = 4.p. 1653. It also contains eulogies
on Shah *Abbas II., Mirzd Sa‘d-ud-Din (Wazir of Khurisin), Safi Quli
Khin and others.

fol. 15%-120*. Chronograms on several contemporary events, the
dates of which range from a.H. 1055-1082 = A.p. 1645-1671.

ful. 116%. Preface which ‘Azim wrote to the i), C.a\a, Jami¢-
ul-Fawi’id of Bayrim ‘Ali Khan.

Beginning :—
Sl s b ) Sl aolie calial) s el sal
N olalye g e
The date of completion of the preface, am. 1068 = a.p. 1657, is
expressed by the following chronogram :—

ol pht 4 pame @y o iy

fol. 117* (margin). dﬂ)ﬂl Cc\e,, Jimi‘-ul-Fawi’id of Bayrim
‘Ali Khin. This Maynawi is chiefly devoted to the praise of God and
the prophet.
Begiuning :—

o ) (Sl a0 s L
s By 23K 5 Syses o

fol. 120%  Another Magnawi in praise of a garden called T EL'
Siash ..

Beginuing :—-

o roast QT S'S"';)‘. s SSQL?*O
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Written in a minute Nasta‘liq. Not dated, apparently 18th century.
Some folios at the end contain short selections from the diwan of
Jalal Asir written in a different hand.

No. 338.

o

[ d

foll. 322; lines 15; size 8 X 5; 5] X

-

e ol

DIWAN-I-MULLA RAFI*

Mirzi Hasan Beg Rafif, & =Ly RV 1y ) y», Was originally an
inhubitant of Qazwin, but, on account of his long residence in Maghhad,
he is better known as Mashhadi. The author of the Majma‘-un-Nafi'is
relates that when ‘Abd Ullah Khin Uzbek invaded Khurisin (a.H. 993
= A.D. 1333) he took away with him, along with other prisoners, Mirzi
Rafi‘, who was only a boy at that time. Rafi’s remarkable intelligence
attracted the attention of Nadr Muhammad Khan, the governor of
Balkh. The same author further adds that when Shih Jahan con-
quered Balkh and defeated Nadr Muhammad Khin (a.H. 1056 = a.D.
1646), Rafic with Nadr Muhammad’s son came to India. The author of
the Nata’ij-ul-Afkir states that Rafi‘ came to India before Shah Jahin’s
expedition to Balkh. Rafi’s contemporary biographer, Tahir Nasr-
abadi, gives us to understand that the poet, who was the Kitibdar of
Nadr Muhammad Khin, and whose wife’s sister the poet married, drew
the attention of Shah Jahin and was brought to India by the emperor,
and that Haji Muhammad Jin Mashhadi maliciously reported to Shih
Jahin that Rafi‘ was only an ordinary poet. This, says Tahir, hope-
lessly lowered the poet’s position and he was deprived of the imperial
favour for ever. But the author of the Riyid-ush-Shu‘ari and other
later biographers distinctly say that the above statement of Tahir is
untrustworthy. We can, however, rely upon the statement of the author
of the Khazanah-i-‘Amirah, who, on the authority of ‘Abdul Hamid’s
Pidishih Namah, relates that, on the 14th Rajab, A.H. 1054 = A.p. 1644,
Ilasan Beg Rafi‘, Munshi of Nadr Muhammad Khan, came to pay respect
to the imperial throne and received the Khil‘at and a reward of three
thousand rupees, and was subsequently honoured with the mangsad of
five hundred, and that on the 4th Rabif, A.H. 1063 = A.p. 1652, the
poet received a reward of three thousand for composing a poem in
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praise of the emperor. The same aunthor, snpported by several others,

relates that Rafi¢ also received vnce a reward of five hundred rupees
I .

from Shah Jahin’s danghter, Jahin Ard Begam, for a verse in a poem

which he composed in praise of the garden gnss ol ab

As a poet Rafi® is highly spoken of by his biographers, but as a
refined piose-writer he enjoys a still wider reputation. He obtained
the warm favour of Prince Daria Shikiih, to whom he addressed many
laudatory poems. During the time of Aurangzib, Rafi was appointed
the Diwin of Kashmir, and after resigning the imperial service passed a
retired life in Delhi. Tahir says that, at the time of the composition
of his work a.H. 1083 = A.p. 1672, he heard that Rafi* was living in
great distress. Sarkhwush, who wrote his work in 4.H. 1093 = A.p. 1681,
speaks of the poet in the past tense. The author of the Mir'at-ul-‘Alam,
composed in A.H. 1078 = A.D. 1667, says that the poet had then given
up the imperial court and was leading a retired life, So we may
conclude that Rafi* died some time between a.H. 1083 and 1093==4.p. 1672
and 1682,

For references see Tahir Nusribadi, fol. 156°; Mir’a‘tt—ul-‘:&lam,
fol. 443%; Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. i, fol. 162*; Khazinah-i-‘Amirah,
fol. 173%; Suhuf-i-Ibrihim, fol. 328+; Nishtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 705 ; Natd'ij-
ul-Atkar, p. 179, See also Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1603 ;
Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 92, 111, etc.

Besides the diwin Rafit also wrote several Masnawis.

Contents of the diwin :—
fol. 1" Qasidabs, mostly in praise of Shiah Jahan and Dara Shikih,
arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
. Lo ) 39 dapws Cido O (S G
LsT soe 238 gy St

ful. 65 trazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning ;—

Wl aass 52l pheo yo 06 g1

fol 516 Ruba'is.
Beginning :—

e LI &8 oldya !
Sl rpn G e
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Written in ordinary fair Nasta'liq.
Dated Rajab, a.u. 108,

No. 339.

foll. 59; lines 15; size 9 X 61 7 x 4.

e ol

DiWAN-I-BINISH.

The lyrical poems of Binish.

Binigsh, with his proper name Isma‘il, was a Kashmirian poet of
some distinction. According to the author of the Suhuf-i-Ibréhim, the
poet’s ancestors belonged to Persia, but the poet was born and brought
up in Kashmir. He came to Delhi during the time of Aurangzib.
According to Rieu, some of the poet’s pocms are addressed to Safshikan
Khan, who accompanied Aurangzib on his expedition to Kashmir in the
sixth year of his reign. A copy of the poet’s Kulliyit, containing
several Magnawis, is noticed in Rieu, ii., p. 695.

For notices see: Majma‘-un-Nafd’is, fol. 81*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara,
fol. 68°; Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 134*; Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 285; Makhzan-
ul-Gara’ib, fol. 115.

The present copy contains ounly the poet’s Gazals arranged in
alphabetical order.

Beginning :— °

LO)LW&-)); c‘_(i) R € s)....: N)o.n
Written in fair Nasta‘liq.
This copy, dated the 8th Rabi¢ L., a.n. 1324, was written by the
Library scribe Fadl-ul-Bari, at the request of Shibab-ud-Din Khuda

Bakhsh, the then assistant Librarian.
Written in a neat, good Nastaliq.

YoL. 111 L
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No. 340.

foll. 75 ; lines 12; size 6} x 41; 4§ x 23
The same.

Another copy of the diwin of Binish, containing (Gazals without
alphabetical order. Slightly defective at the beginning.

The initial line with which this copy opens is illegible, and the
second Giazal begins thus :—

AW L0 e as oopT )

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.
Apparently 19th century.

No. 341.
foll. 486 ; lines 27 (in 4 coll.); size 12} x 8; 10 X 53.

;_,9\.«:: L.’:;\,b/

KULLIYAT-I-SA'IB.

The poetical works of S4'ib.
Mirza Muhammad ‘Ali, with the poetical title of S&'ib, Juse 13 ) yo

oile @ U‘JQ"‘” 5519, was, according to the author of the Suhuf-i-
Tbrahim, son of Mirza ‘Abd ur-Rahim. S4'ib is called Tabrizi as well as
Isfahani. The fact is that the ancestors of Sa’ib originally belonged to
Tabriz, where they were settled from a long time. Under the patronage
of Shah ¢‘Abbas the Second, the poet’s family was removed to Isfahén,
and his father was honoured with the post of the Kad Khuda, or provost
of the merchants of ‘Abbisabad. Tt was in Isfuhan that S4’ib was born
in about A.H. 1012 = A.p. 1603. It is said, in the Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara,
that at an early age S4'ib showed a peculiar taste for poetry,and spent his
days in the cowpany of learned men such as Hakim Rukna, Shifd’i, and
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others. Several biographers state that $a’ib in his youth performed
the pilgrimage at Mecea, and then visited the sacred tomb of the Imam
Misi Rads in Khurdsin, and the author of the Nishtar-i-Ishq, in
support of this statement, quotes the following verse of the poet :—

ilo oo sie 3l dey oS Susll Al
rd)S obehs sl 556 9y uge

On his return to Isfahin Sa’'ib contemplated another voyage, which
bronght him to India during the latter period of the reign of Jahingir.
Here he found a most benevolent patron in Zafar Khan, the governor
of Kabul, through whose influence the poet entered the court of Shih
Jahan. This emperor showed great favours to 3d’ib, and honoured
him with the title of Musta‘id Khin and the command of one thousand.
Later on, when S4’ib’s father came to India to induce the poet to return
to Isfahan, he (84'ib), instead of yielding to the desire of his father,
accompanied his munificent patron Zafar Khin to the beauntiful city
of Kaghmir. 8hir Khan, in his Mir’it-ul-Khayal, states that many offers
of high appointments were made to $4’ib by Shah Jahéan, which the poet
did not accept on the excuse of the weak state of his health and his
strong desire to return to his pative country. Sojourning for some
time in Kashmir, $4’ib returned to Persia to spend the remaining
portion of his life under the patronage of Shih ‘Abbas the Second and
Shah Sulaymin Safawi, and received from the former-named king the
title of Malik ush-Shu‘ard. It is related that from Isfahin 8i’ib sent
the following verse te Zafar Khin, for which Le received five thousand
rupees from the governor :—

cano) o oa; K1Y OL...;L} less 5o °
S ST I T NCIN I LR Y

Sa’ib is admitted on all hands to be the greatest among the modern
Persian poets and the creator of a new style of poetry. Abd Talib,
in his Khulisat ul-Afkar, remarks, that Sa‘di was the originator of
Gazal to which Babi Figiui gave a new colour, but that $a'ib was the
founder of a new school.

According to Tahir Nasrabadi, as stated by Arzi, S¥ib’s verses
amount to one hundred and twenty thousand; but Shir Khin says
that he saw the poet’s diwin consisting of only eighty thousand
verses. He was also conversant with Turkish, for almost all the copies
of his diwan contain poems in Turki and Azari.

S4’ib died a peaceful death in Isfahin, according to the following
chronogram by the contemporary poef Wi'iz, in A.H. 1088 = A.p. 1677 :—

. L2
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am s phpy sl @l le s
Cham g 31)S yo o 53 oD
eyl s Ay Ay s
e o plead e GD) Cham (S

The authors of the Khaz mah-i-‘f&mirah Miftah-ut-Tawarikh,
Khulasat ul-Afkar. Natd'ij ul-Afkir, and some others, place the poet’s
denrt Sa o Tose = 0n TeTTand i sppeort of this date Gulam ‘Al

A, e s Yoobd-Besdao oo s the futlowing chronogram i—

ile walas loy sl o duo
Jredey Yl 3,8 Ladl o) asles
rx.;.’b itle wun HHE L

Another chronogram, composed by Muhammad Sa‘id Ashraf in

support of the above date (a.m. 1080), is found in Arzi's Majma
un-Nafi’is and in some other tadkirahs :—

—lilo 5 datsy BT jaye anl oy

On the margin of the Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 128*, a note says that,
according to the Tarikh-i-Muhammadi, $a’ib died in a.x. 1085
= 4.0. 1674; Sarkhwush and the author of the Subuf-i-Ibrahim place
the poet’s death in a.m. 1081 = 4.p. 1678; Haj. Kh., vol. iii,, p. 290, in
AH. 1087 = A0, 1676. Rieu’s copy of the Mir'at-ul-Alam gives Sa'ib’s
death in A.n. 1089 = A.». 1678, but our copy of the same work does not
give any date.

The author of the Miftah ut-Tawarikh says that a Gazal of the poet,
opening with the following line, is engraved on his tombstone :—

P oW onld s e 835 me® 9
PURELN W:Jl’a)j)‘ w‘);__,db

For notices on his life and work see, besides the references given
above: Rieu, ii., p. 263; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. (at., Nos. 1131-1137; Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1606-1623; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 930;
Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 112, 151, 384; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p. 227 ;
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Cat. des \ISS et Xylographes, p. 398; G. Fliigel, 1., p. 597; J. Aumer,
p- 38; J. C. Tornberg, p. 110.

Some poems of the poet have been translated into German by
Tholuck, Blithensammlung, p. 288. The diwin has been lithographed
in Lmcknow, A 1292, A selection from the same, Lucknow, a.u. 1264
and 1871.

The Kulliyit:—

This copy of $i'ib’s Kulliyat is of an exceptional value. It was
written, as would appear from the colophon, some ten years before the
death of the poet.

Some sclections from S4’ib’s diwin are divided under different
headings, viz.: (1) kisl) =19, Wajib-ul-Hifz; a selection consisting

of Gazals, Matali¢ or opening couplets, Mutafarriqat or detached verses,
made, according to Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 386, by one Darwish «Amila
of Balkh, who visited $a’ib at Isfahin and obtained a copy of his
diwin,

For particulars see Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1618, where a
copy of the W4jib-ul-Hifz is described.

(2) Jba” &)ye, “The Mirror of Beauty.” This selcction consists

of (Gazals or detached lines describing the various parts of the human
figure.

The author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrihim says that a selection from the
Mirit-ul-Jamal, relating to the beauties of mirror, comb, etc., is entitled

JL&” &) | y», and the said author seems to hold that all these selections
were made by $4’ib himself:—

8‘).4 4 &8dy d)w gsl-as‘ mﬁ.o)d & ‘) de )Lg,v:‘
adal JL-&” 8‘)» 4 Iy als P AJT ))S.L- c)‘)d d'.&.-.\‘) 3\»@”

g_,.—;.‘): R B g yd e laad) ‘) das )Lt.o‘ )},L.a Clla,. 5 84
The Mirit-ul-Jamil and the Wijib-ul-Hifz are mentioned in Rieu,

p- 694.  See also Sprenger (loc. cit.); Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1618 ; Stewart, p. 70.

Contents :—
fol, 1% Qasidahs in praise of Shih ‘Abbés.

Beginning :—
DB Eabey & lploa o
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oW A slenya gla LIS ysn
Hese T A ey ey ol
9D S e D ey Sl
ST 03355 5 Jomndes 8 05
On fol. 4 is a Qasidah in praise of Shah ‘Abbis, the following last

three lines of which refer to a building in Isfahin erected by the Shah
in AL 1057 - —

35 ook Gl wdis sletiel Slyw 5o
oWl yas W93 Jotn o) 5SS
b el wnpe W Gt 0sm
ok U8 O sl e sl !
PPl SOl e aole
o' ! Ml ol et 58 dus

fol. 10 ylzous C¥ 09 (gye. A Magnawi on the conquest of
Qandahar.
Beginning :—

sl sl sl poa

Phis Magnawi is also noticed in Rieu, p. 694, where it is said to be
in praise of Shah *‘Abbas; while in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1606,
it is called d. e ) (59, and is said to have been dedicated to Shih
Sulaymédn in Am. 1079. But from a revision of the poem it would
appear that it deals with two different subjects, and is divided into two

parts; the first, beginning with the above line, is purely in praise of
Bhih ‘Abbas; the second, beginning on fol. 11* with the line :—

oY= L) e 59 395 g

is only a description of the battle. The year a.. 1079, in which,

according to Ethé (loc. cit.), the Masnawi was composed, is not found
here.

foll. 120-13* blank.
fol. 13" Gazals in alphabetical order,
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Beginning : —

STRRISS TP AU ISULICY s
fol. 468>, A few Tarkish Gazals arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

Koo oy sy SSQ"L: & gl &
fol. 470" blank.
fol. 470v, Cl\h.o, Matali‘ or opening couplets.
Beginning :—
d)) O)).J Jd) or e die wb}‘ 3 pamnt

fol. 473*. Unfinished Gazals.
Beginning :—

By Lo @lie &ya gt iy 5 Ulos

Dl 8ls) Jgus oo 3 dreyp oS

The colophon, dated Jamadi II., A.5. 1070, runs thus:—

ola pladl ) val Goagy Sladll do &S e 293 03
e R it S e e B A S U 1)
5 wllall Jasl dT 5 ado apibaull dydl dy,ed) §jnell
—apsd) a1
Scribe Lé) NV

Written in a clear minute Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders with
illuminated frontispieces on foll, 1%, 2* and 15°
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No. 342
foll. 429; lines 30 (in 4 cols.); size 12} X 74; 11 x 6.

The same.

Another valuable copy, containing the earlier collection of the poems
of 3a’'ib, written in A.n. 1080 = a.p. 1664, i.c. eight years before the
poet’s death in $4'ib’s own house at Isfahin.

Contents :—

fol. 1%, Qasidahs. The number of Qasidahs in this copy is eighteen,
while the precedinyg copy contains fourteen. The order of arrangement
in this is also different from the previous copy.

Beginning :—

D) w5 S (2ot o) (T entn

fol. 12", Masnawis.
Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

X 5 sy zb 83351y

fol. 14» blank.

fol. 14 Gazals in alphabetical order; beginning as in the pre-
ceding copy.

foll. 386°-387* blank.

fel. 387", CJU:;.-, ot opening couplets.

Beginning :—

b Wb Ja s 0y )l

‘)(’i)"w-""g@f@.)*“}‘ O @))K*“’

foll. 400*—401* Hlank.

fol. 401°.  Unfinished Gazals arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

e e gebs ds e 3980 23T

fol, 420"-421" blank.
fol. 421%  s\5 80, or detached lines.
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Begiuning :—

fol. 426® blank.

fol. 426*. Turkish Gazals in alphabetical order; beginning as in the
preceding copy.

foll, 4.8"—429* blank.

This copy ends with some detached verses arranged in alphabetical
order.

The following colophon on fol. 428" says that this valuable copy was
written in Jamadi II., s.u. 1080, in S4’ib’s own house at Isfahdn :—

r@b Slesds ) )‘}b done 33 )KJ‘ )K.a‘ u}‘-‘ J_{L’s‘ J)...: pL
A copy of $&’ib’s diwan, written in Shikastah hand by this s,lo
5y in the beginning of a.1. 1096 in the house of $4’ib, is noticed in

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 930.

Written in a beautiful minute Shikastah hand within gold-ruled
borders, with a fairly illuminated frontispiece.

On fol. 429* a note runs thus :—

chte U sl 51 3150 ale Djee woldS colayll el )
Eyesd 2y o ol b Sne 80 wsdlall 2sly AaJUa.u
phel si3p 5 S e pla adl s doddl Bee Sl
PRLRFRILC e Ualca g & (s)le slualy (.SLc ales (Ji'a))::.ad
— & Mo (syped [PVY A 80l 5 2 Kaa
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No. 343.
foll. 379 ; lines 21 (in 4 cols.); size 13 X 8}; 9 x 5}.

The same.
Another fine copy of Sa'ib’s Kulliyat.
Beginning with Qasidahs :—
o) (S @l gy slys ()
J....J‘ J.a w‘ AnL—: d)g_))u )‘ Al
yo2 P oS pebell b bl 0
o.uol” eS)) ) A'!‘))g‘ <\ Ja.)é' '.A)a)d

fol. 9. Magnawi,
Beginning :—

SV 8l s wad y b Byl

foll. 11°-12°. Blank.
fol. 12, Gazals.
Beginning :—

é” Glye g6 sy Al s Se &8 S

«fol. 317", Matali¢, in alphabetical order.
Beginning :-—

Lol S 59 65 dyt 35
Lo plowT o) dtdy andy 0ya S

fol. 325°. Fards or single verses, arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

Sty b gy slea cndomy )

fol. 329%.  <uslsydte, or detached verses (incomplete gazals).
Beginning :—

il Jo Jsss o) o L syet (o 5o
b el g 89 ol s pse yon
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Written in a very clear and beantiful Nastaliq, within gold-ruled
borders, with illuminated frontispieces.
Dated, Safar, .1 1112,

Scribe sS’L"‘)&”&S‘JW .

No. 344.
foll. 548; lines 25 (in 4 cols.) ; size 156} X 10; 12 x 7.
The same.

Another copy of Si'ib’s Kulliyit.
Beginuing with Gazals:—

c'”dl”{.....;wdi)il

fol. 514%.  Qasidahs.
Beginning :—

O

UKol pie 5 St (2ap o) (T enien

fol. 530°, Incomplete Gazals.
Beginning : —

This section ends with the gazals ending in the letter O -
fol. 545 Magnawi.

Beginning :—

fol. 547%. Turkish Gazals.

Beginning :—
S Sl € glusnl @

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders, with a
double-page ‘unwin and a beautiful illuminated frontispiece.
Not dated, probably 18th century.
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No. 345.
foll. 510; lines 26 (4 cols.); size 11 X 7; 9 X 5},

The same.

Another copy of S4’ib’s Kulliyat.
Beginning with Qagidahs:—

) s Sy
fol. 175, Masnawi.
Beginning :—
1 &b Basyly
fol. 18>, Blank.
fol. 19°.  Gazals.
Beginning as usual :—

3 A g e & 3
fol. 493"  llas
Beginning :—

W oo I osm M Wl oy
99 0an JO O By coph sl Bijys gls
fol. 497", g_au)ﬁ.‘.ﬂ
Beginning :—
‘ Lo dilens 8ya3 9l pdy o bloa
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured ruled
borders.

Some folios towards the end are wormed and damaged.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.




[54]
-1
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No. 346.

foll. 862; lines 17; size 104 x 6}; 8 x 41.

o e

”»

This collection of $a'il’s poems is similar to the jho dols

mentioned in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1608, and W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 930.

fol. 1*. Gazals arranged in alphabetical order except'the first which
runs thus :—

83 5Ly &by 1ye Sy 31 sy b
83 sl J9 5 88T o by asa
fol. 2. The first alphabetical Gazal begins thus:—
\gade (55 dpmdlen Bpeds 25
layome Hlets 1)Ko By
The usual initial Gazal, beginning with the line pt e &S

(-:J‘ &}, is the third Gazal here.

fol. 821%, Incomplete (Gazals.
Beginning :—

by Lo @lence 8ym 91 pudy 50 blos
fol. 858>. Turkish Gazals beginning as usual :—
C’J‘ SSGL.: & CL"‘“‘ &

foll. 855 to 862 are supplied in a later hand.

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold ruled and coloured borders,
with a fairly illuminated frontispiece.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

AL 3
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No. 347.
foll. 343 ; lines 17; size 93 x 6; 7 x 3L
The same.
Another copy of S4’ib’s diwan.
Beginning :—
31 A py Sa &5 )
foll. 327°=320%, Dlank.

ful. 3290,  Matalis.
Beginning : —

S a ret 3 (op s

At the end, as well as on fol. 326%, we find the words  ylo ("Jg,

which lead us to suppose that this copy was revised by $4'ib himself,

The margins in most places contain numerous additions in a different
hand.

Written in ordinary clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured ruled
borders, with a double-page ‘anwin and a frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 348.

foll. 408 ; lines 24; size 15 X 10; 121 X 7.
The same.

A very large collection of the poetical works of Salb in two
volumes.

Vor. 1.
fol. 1" Qusidahs, beginning as in most copies : —
(.:Jl Sy Sy (o)

fol. 20, Masnawi, beginning as usnal:—

& b saiyly
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This volume ends with a portion of the (tazals ending in the
letter O,

No. 349.

foll. 377; lines 25; size as above.
The same.

Vou. 11

This copy, which is the continuation of the above first volume, begins
with the remaining portion of the Qasidahs ending in the letter S ;—

X LD KT SRR W TR VY
Srei I S a)S s Jo 50 S
fol, 363+, Turkish Gazals, beginning as usual :—

3 s o gl &

fol. 364",  us\5 820, beginning as usual :—
Ay Lo Sl Bya8 gl 3y 59 Yo

fol. 365" allae.
Beginning :—
A wdis byl sy

Both the volumes are written in a fair Nastaliq hand, within gold-
ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 350.

foll. 87 ; lines 15; size 8 x 43; 6} x 3.

\

L_“’S\" o )..‘ <

DIWAN-I-MUHY].

This diwin, containing Gazals of mystic character, is generally
ascribed to the great saint Muhyi-ud-Din ‘Abd-ul-Qadir Jilani, better
known as Gaug-us-Sagalayn or Gaus-ul-Azam, who died in Rabi¢ IL,
AH. 561 = A.p 1166, February; but the fact that the best authorities do
not attribute any diwin to this saint throws grave doubt on the ab.ve
assertion. For a similar instance it should be remembered that the
Futih-ul-Haramayn of Muhyi Lari has also been incorrectly ascribed
to the above-named saint (see vol. ii, p. 120 of this Catalogue). A
copy of this diwin, under the title JJ&.J‘ @39S s pien O')J_J,
is noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 930. See also Rieu,
P- 696; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 501 ; Stewart’s Cat., p. 58.

Beginning : —

L.ZshuL()o;lT)a&bk,ad
Lo 8la 53 5 330 Ja o) (oS &S

The initial verse quoted in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., loc. cit., is
the seventh line in this copy.

The colophun as usual ascribes the work to the saint )JLQH o
S

A seal of a certain A‘zam ‘Ali Khin Bahadur, dated a.m. 1199, is
fixed at the beginning.

‘Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Dated the fifteenth year of Muhammad Shah Padshih’s reign
= A.H. 1145 = A.p. 1732,
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No. 351I.
foll. 30; lines 15; size 9 X 5; 6 x 3.
The same.

Another copy of the same work.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 930 :—

bl ey ot Jlt 5

A Dbeautiful copy. Written in fair Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled
borders, with an illuminated frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 352.

foll. 207; lines 11; size 8 X 43, 7 x 3}
el u‘)?‘-’

DIWAN-I-MAJDUB.

Mirza Muhammad, with the poetical title of Majdiih, was, according
to Tabhir Nasribadi, fol. 109%, a native of Tabriz. This biographer
speaks highly of the poet’s deep Sufistic tendency and of his ability in
poetical compositions. Some chronograms relating to his pilgrimages
to Mecca and Najaf, performed once in the company of his father, his
father’s death and some other contemporary events, the dates of which
range from A.H. 1045-1063 = A.p. 1635~1652, are found on foll. 194°~
195° of this copy. None of the biographers fixes the date of Majdib’s
death; but the following line of a Rubé‘i, quoted by Dr. Rieu from his
copy, gives the poet’s death in A.m. 1093 = A.D. 1682 :—

&,,5”9 m&.@_j)d J)MT CY.59

We cannot, thercfore, account for the chronogram, quoted by Tahir
and the author of the Riyid-ugh-Shu‘ari, giving the date A.m. 1006
VOL. 1IL M
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= A.D. 1597, in which the poet is said to have completed his Magnawi
Shah Rah-i-Najait.

Besides the aforesaid Masnawi, which consists of three thousand
verses and the diwan, Majdab left, according to the author of the
Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 830, three or four more Masnawis, selections
from which are given by Tahir, f\rzﬁ, and others.

According to the last Ruba‘l in this copy the poet completed the
diwan in A.H, 1063 = A.v. 1652 expressed by the words y3 O‘f&‘

For further particulars see, besides the references given above,
Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 131 and 479; Rieu, ii,, p. 696*; Rieu Supplt.,
No. 331,

Contents of the diwin :—

fol. 1*. (fazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

44 ss.obdl sloge s5611
Klos 03 capddly 18

See Rieu Supplt., ib., where the word J&5 is wrongly substituted
for 33,

It should be noticed here that the first two verses are taken from
the Diwan-i-*Ali, the authorship of which is popularly attributed to
*Ali the fouith caliph.

fol. 164", Qasidabs, Qit‘ahs, Tarji“bands, etc. Beginning as in
Rieu, . :—

cns) OBlss 4o ST AN 13 (5330 593

fol. 1965, Ruba:is.
Beginning :—

JRCRE) KIS TN o5 iy 3
e J)‘J u)—..:ssh} C) d.i!))‘

Written in careless Nasta‘liq on various coloured papers.
Dated a.n. 1265.
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No. 353.
foll. 16; lines 11; size 8 X 5; 6 X 3}

QASA’ID-I-MAJDUB.

Qasidahs by the same Majdib.
Beginning :—

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq.
Dated a.m. 1269,

No. 354.
foll. 108; lines 9; size 8 X 4%; 53 X 3.

-

L{'L@ g;v\):’ Q

DIWAN-I-KIRAMI.

The biographers notice about a dozen of poets under the title of
Kirdami or Girami, and as usual confound them with one another.

See Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1625. See also Sprenger, Oude
Cat., pp. 128 and 412; Rieu, ii., p. 714#, and iii., p. 1092*; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 655, Nos. 36, 37, 3%, 39, 40, 41, and pp. 1172" and 1189°.
The present poet seems to be identical with Ilasan Beg Kirdmi, a
Shimld Turk. He came to India during the time of Jahingir, whom
the poet served for some time, and subsequently entered the service of
Shah Jahin, by whom he was made the Bakhshi of Gujaradt and the
Mir Bahr of Bengal. See Riyad-ush-Shu‘ard, fol. 344°; Yad-i-Bayda,
fol. 193%; Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol 722; Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 189, etc.

Besides the Qasidabs and Qit‘ahs which he compused in praise of
Shih Jahan and Dird Shikih and on the occasions of several con-
temporary events, we find some cl ronograms expressing the date of
birth of the poet’s son in A.m. 1050 = A.p. 1640; the accession of Shiah

M 2
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Jahén in A.H. 1037 = A.p. 1627 ; the landing of Shah Shuja¢ at Dacca
in A.H. 1054 = A.p. 1644, etc.

Contents :—

fol. 1*. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

bl 28 L 3831 5108 pee o))
o yo ahls e o Slolits 32 3
The Gazals are followed by Qit‘ahs, Rubatis, Fards and Tarji-bands
all of which are intermixed. ’

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 355.
foll. 65; lines 15; size 8 X 41; 71 % 31.

< )\.:.- R olmo
DIWAN-I-MU‘IZZ FITRAT.

Mir Muizz ud-Din Fitrat, «s,hs uﬁ‘)‘” %o ype, Who, according
to Arzi, at first adopted the takhallus Fitrat and subsequently Misawi
and also Mu‘izz, was, according to Riyad, son of Fakhri-i-Qummi and
belonged to the Masawi Sayyids of the place. He was born in A.1. 1050
= A.D. 1640. While in Persja, Mu‘izz frequently enjoyed the learned
society of Sa'ib. He stayed for a long time in Mashhad, and afterwards
came to India during the time of Aurangzib. Besides being au eminent
poet, he held high offices under that emperor, who, it is said, gave him
the title of Misawi Khan.

According to the author of the Mir'at-ul-Khayal, Fitrat held for
several years the post of the Diwin of Bihar. According to Shir Khan
Ladi and some others he died in aA.u. 1101 = A.p. 1689; but see
Sprenger, p. 408, who disputes this date and gives it as a.m. 1106
= A.D. 1694, also given by Sirdj. The author of the Hamishah Bahar,

Sprenger, p. 128, quotes the following chronogram of the poet’s
death :—

by @y gl pen
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For references see: Majma* un-Nafi'is, vol. ii., fol. 370*; Riy4d ush-
Shu‘ara, fol. 310°; Makhzan ul-Gara'ib, fol. 652; Mirat ul-Khayal,
p- 358; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 109, 128, 137, 151, and also p. 408,
where a copy of the poet is mentioned. A portion of the poet’s diwin
is noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1993.

fol. 1%, Preface.

Beginning :—

(SUabe deyes caslps dafe 51 1 W5 8033 dun (oo Hlenw

fol. 3%. Qasidahs. )
Beginning :—

(sic) S mo ol AU 55 5 lgots
OEx) e 3 968 S &y S 50

This copy ends with some Qit‘ahs, Tarji‘s and Robais.
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 356.
foll. 48; lines 11; size 8 X 5; 6 X 3.
The same.

Another copy of Fitrat’s diwan containing Qasidabs.
Beginning :—

Ll pss oam ool o cojpes (055 wigeen
bhao s 858 o8 pon pae AU lauy

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.
Dated 1260.
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No. 357.
foll. 139 ; lines 21; size 8 X 5; 6 X 3.

St o
DiWAN-I-SHAUKAT.

Muhammad Ishiq Shaukat, a native of Bukhari, according to his
contemporary biographer Tahir Nasribadi, fol. 263, went to Ilerat in
a.H. 1088 and entered the service of Safi Quli Khan Shamld, the
Beglerbegi of that province. Subsequently he went to Mashhad, where
he received favours from Mirzi Sa‘d-ud-Din Raqim, Wazir of Khurisén,
and finally settled in Isfahin, where he died, according to ‘Ali Hazin
and the author of the Khulisat-ul-Afkar, in a.m 1107 = a.p. 1595,

The author of the Majma‘-un-Nafi'is, vol. 1., fol. 252% says that
from some of Shaukat’s verses it appears that he came to India as far
as Kabul; but this statement is not supported by any of his reliable
biographers. It is said that in his last days Shaukat renounced all
worldly concerns and gave himself up entirely to religious contempla-
tion, so much so that he hardly cared to take a piece of coarse bread
once in two or three days, and the cloth which he had put on in
Khurasin was never removed from his body until after he breathed
his last.

I quite agree with Dr. Ethé (India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1628) in
discrediting the statement in the Muntakhab-ul-Ash‘4r (Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Cat., col. 246, No. 330) that Shaukat was a native of Isfahin, came
to India and was killed by a Hindd. The learned doctur is equally
right in finding fault with G. Fligel (i., pp. 5838 and 589), who, on the
authority of Haij. Khal., vi, p. 575, holds that the poet was a con-
temporary of Shih Isma‘il IL, and also with the author of the
Hamishah Bahdr (Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 124), who asserts that the
poet was still alive in A.u. 1186 = a.p. 1720,

Shaukat collected his diwan in a.H. 1093 = A.p. 1682. A Turkish
commentary on his diwin is noticed in G. Fliigel, i., p. 590.

For references soe also Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 119°; Ri,ad-ush-Shu‘ari,
ful. 216°; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 124, 568; Rieu, ii., p. 698*; Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1145 and 114G; Kthé, India Officc Lib. Cat.,
Nos. 1628-1633; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 934; Kraft, p. 69, etc.

Contents :—

fol. 1. Qasidahs, without alphabetical order.
Beginning:—
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o ooy oo @S ey oS )
b oy Yo ) ot S\t Mo

fol. 18%, (iazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

Written in minute Nasta‘liq.
Dated a.u. 1118.

No. 358. .
foll. 180; lines 15; size 74 X 5}; 6 X 3}.

The same.

Another copy of Shaukat’s diwin, beginning as above.
fol. 10*. Gazals in alphabetical order; beginning as in Rieu:—

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated a.u. 1168.

No. 359.

foll. 186; lines 13; size 71 X 33; 5

X 2L,

[ Mad
Wi

The same.
Beginning as above,
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
Presented by 1_5‘)3 Irloy g dopns,

167
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No. 360.

foll. 51; lines 15; size 7 X 33; 5 x 2%.

SRSV S
MASNAWI-I-RAZ-WA-NIYAZ.

A selection from the Magnawi, entitled Réz-wa-Niyaz of Rasikh.

Mir Muhammad Zamano Rasikh, of Lahore, whose ancestors originally
belonged to ‘Iriq-i-“Ajam, was in the service of Muhammad A‘zam
Shih (4.H. 1118), the third son of Aurangzib. Risikh’s biographers
unanimously agree in reckoning him an eminent poet of vast learning.
Sarkhwush, a contemporary biographer as well as a personal friend of
Risikh, names the poet as one of the three authorities on which the
learned biographer has based his famous work Kalimét-ugh-Shu‘ara.
In his later days Rasikh left the court of Delhi and then took up his
residence for some time in Shih Jahanibad and subsequently removed
to Lahore.

According to the following chronogram of Sarkhwush, Rasikh died
in A.H. 1107 = A.p. 1695 :—

wwslyn Yo 51 Yo 198 2l g
3 o C"‘") o o S gy
fol. 1°. Beginning of the Magnawi :—
e 8T e o1 oSS
et ) ped (558 e
See Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1147.

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 361.
foll. 152 ; lines 13; size 9 x 53; 7 x 31.

O -

a

By
MURAQQA-".

“The Scrap-book ”: a mystical Magnawi in the metre and style of
Jalil-ud-Din Rimi’s Magnawi, illustrated by short anecdotes, by Razi.

Mir ‘Askari ‘Aqil Khéan, with the poetical title Razi, which he
derived from his spiiitual guide Shaykh Burhan-ud-Din Raz-i-Ilahi,
belonged to a Sayyid family of Khawat in Khurasin, but was born in
Indla He was a favourite companion of Prince Aurangzib, who on
his accession honoured him with the title of ‘Aqll Khdn while in
A.H. 1091 = A.p. 1680 he was made the governor of Delhi, in which
capacity he served for his whole life, till he died on Rabi* I1., o.n. 1108
= A.D. 1696. -

See Mir'at-ul-Khayal, p. 360; Ma’agir-ul-Umara ; Rieu, ii., p. 609°;
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1148 and 1149; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
Nos. 1634-1638; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 123 and 543; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 935; Ouseley, Notices of Persian Poets, p. 167, ete., etc.

Besides the present Magnawi-and a diwin ‘Aqll K}mn Razx left
several Masnawis.

I
&‘)}J__ F) Ca..’.:

Also called ., » rJJ @, dealing with the love-story of Ratan

Sen and Padmawat, composed in A.H. 1069 = A.p. 1658. Sec Eths,
India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1634. It is based on an older Hindi story
already composed in Persian by Bazmi in aA.m. 1028 = a.p. 1619. A

Persian prose version of this story, based on Razi's dily SN
and entitled as Jwa! 4, by Lachmi Ram, is mentioned in Rien, ii.,

p- 768, while another prose version of the same story is noticed in
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 998.

II.
6\.«-} B

The love-story of Prince Manohar and Princess Madhiimalat, com-

posed in A.H. 1065 = A.p. 1655. It is also called G acs and
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&l pS.  Like the preceding the ale s y¢e is likewisc based on an

older Hindi story by Shaykh Jamman or Manjhan, which was first
rendered into Persian verse in A.r 1059 = A.p. 1649 (see Rieu, ii.,
pp. 700* and 803%), and three years after the second Persian adaptation
by Razi, turned into Dakhni verses by Nusrati, a.H. 1068 = a.n. 1657,
under the title of gao J‘..Jg, for which see Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., No. 1634 ; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 630 : Gracin de Tassy, Histoire de
la Littér. Hindouie, etc., 1., p. 388; ii., pp. 485 and 486. The Mihr-wa-
Mih hLas been lithographed in Lucknow, 1846. Besides the above-

named Masnawis, Rézi also composed the O...JJ‘ wsbad and the
Sr<dle el b, also known as ssnf"b wslesls, a history of

the first five years of Aurangzib’s reign (see Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 345; Rieu, 1., p. 265; ii., p. 699, and iii., p. 1083, etc.).
Begiuning of the present poem on fol. 1°:—

Aladl o el sl Ll

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Dated the 37th year of ‘Alamgir’s reign, a.n. 1106.
The MS. is wormed throughout.

No. 362.
foll. 134 ; lines 15; size 8% x 5; 61 x 3.
The same.

Ancther copy of ‘:&qil Khan Razi’s Muraqqna‘
Peginning as above.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 363

foll. 85; lines 15; size 83 X 51; 6% X 31.

&5\.:. J.c\.‘ u\)go

Shaykh Nasir ‘Ali of Sithind, who flourished nnder the patronage
of the two distinguished Amirs of Aurangzib’s time, viz., Sayf Khan
Badakhshi and Zulfagir Khin, was a profound $ufi as well as a
poet of great eminence. He passed his last days in Delhi, where he
died on the 6th of Rajab, A.H. 1108 = A.n. 1697, This date of Nasir
‘Ali’s death is given by his intimate friend Sarkhwush, who collected his
(Nasir ‘Ali’s) diwdan, and followed by almost all the later biographers.

See Rieu, ii., p. 699; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1150-1152;
W. Pertsch, p. 80, and Berlin Cat., p. 936; Sprenger, pp. 113, 126, 151,
201 and 829; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat., ii., p. 107; Rosen, Pers. MSS.,
p- 167 ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1639-1648.

Gazals, in alphabetical order, beginning on fol. 1% :—

Lo code o 4led 310 Bola cice
Wdyee 15 85 ) WS 48 dans 6 o

Some Qasidahs, Qit‘ahs and Ruba‘is, without any order, are found
towards the end.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Dated a.H. 1164.

No. 364.

foll. 115; lines 14; size 81 X 4%; 6 x 3.

g.,L.S w50
DIWAN-I-TASLIM.

Muhammad Hashim, who adopted the poetical title of Taslim as
well as of Hashim, originally belonged to Shirdz. He came to India
during the reign of Aurangzib. He imitated the style of Jalal-i-Asir,

Beginning with Qasidahs on fol, 1*:—
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Kl @ o) B3l slem 58
2t O (e @5 e plits

fol. 26®. Gazals, in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
&hus S959e 5 e pdbe
iy 2K 5 s s a0
fol. 89*. Rubi‘is.
Beginning :—

o3 P 4 el 5 52l o)
ke emilg Bl ke ) (o

fol. 92*. Magnawi and Saqi Namah,
Beginning : —

Wyt Gy =5
W K oley o ¢ S

Written in a minute Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 36s.

foll. 579; lines 17; size 10 X 6; 7 X 3L.

Seny b g
DIWAN-I-TAHIR WAHID.

Mirzdé Muhammad Tihir, with the takhallus Wahid, was the
gson of Mirzi Husayn Khin Qazwini, and was born in Qazwin in
A.f. 1055 = A.p, 1645. Wahid was appointed historiographer to Shih
‘Abbas II. of Persia (.. 1052-1077 = A.n. 1642-1666), whose life,
from his birth to the sixteenth year of his reign, he wrote in the

ng\i' U;LD alss @)U' (See Rieu, i., p. 189; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
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Cat., Nos. 555-557, etc.) In AH. 1101 = A.p. 1689 he was raised to
the dignity of Wazir, which oftice he enjoyed for eighteen years.
Wahid was a good Inshd writer, and some of his letters, written in
the name of Shih ‘Abbis, are to be found in the British Museum
(Add. 7690). He passed his last days in retirement, and died,
according to the author of the Khulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 217, in aA.x. 1110
= A.D. 1698.

¢Ali Hazin, who says that Wahid died at the age of about a hundred,
remarks that the poet, while leading a retired life, came four or five
times to his (Huzin’s) father’s house. Besides the diwin and the
Inshias, Wahid left several Magnawis (ree below), copious extracts
from which are given in the Khuldsat-ul-Kalim. The anthor of the
Ehulasat-ul-Afkir, ib., says that in A.H. 1184 = A.p. 1770, he saw a book
of Inshias by Wahid, in which Arabic words were totally avoided :—

Sy O (Sl DS Hle y slead 5 B HIK axs 59
a ks oy el Gho gye B g oS desy ke Cigope
wilie wgls gl — ety o T anle o)l wll
e Sygir b K5
For references to his life and works sce: Sprenger, Oude (at.,
pp. 130, 137 and 151; Rieu, i.,, p. 189; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,

Nos. 555~557, and Nos. 1653-1655, etc. .
fol. 1°, Beginning with Guzals arranged in alphabetical order :—

b obbe (238 ol o b (le f wuls
b obl 52 ools pyeS & 20 a0y

Written in beautiful Nasta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 366.

foll. 178; lines 15; size 105 X 6}; 8 X 4.
Seay Olbgilioe

MASNAWIYAT-I-WAHID.

L

This Masnawi, without any title, is in the metre of Nizimi’s
Makhzan-ul-Asrir, and begins thus on fol. 1°:—

S e
Aftef praising Shah ‘Abbas, the poct gives an account of the king’s

expedition to Qandahiar which he undertook, according 1o the poet's
statement, in the seventh year of the reign.

1I.
SLEBI

fol. 75>, Beginning :—
18y o s b o
18w e v 9
The title of the poem occurs thus on fol. 98°:—
e o b s Jhad pey
poled o) a5 5 5L

Written in fair Nastaliq, in the sixtcenth year of Muhammad
Shih’s reign.
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No. 367.
foll, 55 ; lines 14; size 8L X 7; 5% x 3.

NAYRANG-I-ISHQ.

A Magnawi poem dealing with the love-story of Shihid and *Aziz,
by Ganimat.

Muhammad Akram, with the poetical title Ganimat, was a native of
Gan_]ah in the Punjab, and a pupil of the distinguished poet Muhammad
Zamén Rasikh of Lahore (see No. 360 in this Catalogue).

For some time Ganimat was in the service of Mukarram Khan, who
was the Nazim of Lahore (a.m. 1106-1108 = a.p. 1694-1696) in
Aurangzib’s time., Besides the Masnawi he left a diwan, noticed in
Rieu, ii., p. 700°.

The date of composition, A.H. 1096 = 4.p. 1683, is expressed by the
following chronogram :—

AT 5 @b wasS Sl
mﬁ) LRI

The number of verses, as expressed by the word «.sax$ 1n the
following line, is fifteen hundred :—

pasats 31 e 50 5o
rd)! é‘) Cadf RS JLLQL}
Beginning of the poem on fol. 1°:—
oVl =l wols aly
oI ainT bl yyo

For other copies see: Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 113 and 127;
Ethé, Bedl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1153-1155; Eth¢, India Office Lib. Cat.,
Nos. 1649-1652.

The poem was lithographed in Lucknow about aA.H. 1263 with a
gloss by Muhammad $ilik and others.
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Some folios at the beginning of this copy are damaged.
Written in a clear Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 368,
foll. 222; lines 15; size 9} X 6; 6 x 37.

KULLIYAT-I-ASHRAF.

Mulldi Muhammad Sa‘id, with the takhallug Ashraf, was the son of
Mulla Muhammad $alih Mazandariani (who wrote a commentary on thc-a
Usiil-i-Kafi) and the grandson of the celebrated Mulli Muhammad Taqi
Majlisi. He came to India during the reign of Aurangzib and was
appointed a tutor to the emperor’s danghter, Zib-un-Nisi Begam. Ho
went back for a short time to Isfahiin, but shortly after returned to this
country and attached himself to the service of Bahadur Shih’s second
son, Prince ‘Azim-ush-Shan (d. a.H. 1124 = a.D. 1712) at Patna. From
this place Ashraf intended making a pilgrimage to Mecca, but died
shortly after ‘Azim-ush-Shan at Monghyr, on his way to the holy city.

Sarkhwush, while expressing his astonishment at the wonderful
genius of Ashraf, remarks that he very often saw the poet in the
society of Mir Mu‘izz Masawi Khan Fitrat (sce No. 355) composmg
Masnawis, Gazals and Rubatis on the spur of the moment, and that in
this way Ashraf, in the presence of his friends at Masawi Khin’s
place, composed the Magnawi poem Qada-wa-Qudr, consisting of about
seven hundred verses. .

See also Hamishih Babar, fol. 12¢; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 23%; Nata'ij-
ul-Afkér, p. 37; Majma‘-un-Nafi’is, vol. 1., fol. 20°; Sprenger, Oude
Cat., p. 340 ; Rieu, ii., p. 738.

fol. 1°. Qasidahs in praise of the Imims and others.

Beginning :—
e o6 g3l @ ey ot bl

foll. 43*-45% Elegies on the death of Muhammad Rafi¢, Mir Taqi
Majlisi and othels th ahs relating to several contemporary events and

on the death of S ey ‘.;LL:,..;) 5T and g._.g,Lc ,)):7"-
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fol. 45+, wl,,:a.-, or Riddles.

Beginning :—

) S e 3 cloo 2 WlaKee

fol. 50%. &l SS.’.L"” consisting of several short Magnawis.
Beginning :—
s 3ay98 oS Al s35e SO

fol. 81s, PR Las, Fate and Destiny.
Beginning :—

S o2 3 (i e
S sy Jha sl S g

fol. 101*. (azals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

ilis glae sl Sar 95 (o8
b SlssS plo T3 cdyon 50

fol. 144*. Fards.
Beginning :—

Lol oos®s gme S deley
Dy a1 opes 18 gy 3 plo o

fol. 202°. Raba‘ls in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

[REN rlsjlg rd}glﬁ OLo).é

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

VOL. IIT. N
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No. 369.

foll. 459 ; lines 12; size 9} x 5}; 63 x 3§.

[

bas o
DIWAN-I-JUYA.

Mirza Darab, with the takhallus Jiy4, was born in Kashmir, but
his father Mulld Samiii was a native of Persin. Jiya enjoyed the
warm favonrs of Ibrdahim Khin (son of ¢Ali Mardin Khin), who
governed Kashmir during three terms of office, from A 1070-1116
= A.p. 1704. His brother was also a poet, and composed verses under
the takhallus Gaya. Gani Beg Qubil and Mulla Siti¢ were the pupils
of Jiya, and in his poetical compositious he imitated the style of Mulla
Mutizz Fitrat and Sa'ib, and according to the author of the Riyad-ush-
Shu‘ard, fol. 92, he enjoyed the company of the latter-named poet and
Talib Kalim. He died in 4.H. 1118 ="A.p. 1706.

fol. 1*. Qasidahs without any alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

A I Y S e
AV A IS gy e S

fol. 80°. (iazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :-—

D e Call T RC
Lds o ol we ¢ v aela cstyay

foll. 381*-389%. Qit‘ahs and tirikhs relating to some contemporary
events.

foll. 389*—459>. Rubi‘is.

Beginping :—

b s 5 et b Al

foll. 434*-459°.  Short Magnawis,

Beginning :—
pam ) s ) Al 4
et 3 O Bl 2l
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Written in a beautiful Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders and
illuminated frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 370.

foll. 440 ; lines 11; size 11 X 7; 6% x 3}.

Mirza Niar-ud-Din Muhammad with the takhallug ‘Ali, whose
relatives were known as expert physicians of Shiriz, was born ir India.
In A.H. 1104 = A.D. 1692 he received the title of Ni‘mat Khin, and
subsequently that of Mugaarrab Khan from Aurangzib; while in the
reign of Bahadur Shih he was honoured with the title of Danishmand
Khin: According to the author of the Hamishah Bahir, fol. 63° (com-
posed A.m. 1136 = a.p. 1723), he died in the third year of Bahidur
Shah's reign (a.H. 1121 = A.p. 1708). He is known as a very witty
and satirical poet.

For further particulars see: Rieu, i, p. 208; ii,, pp. 703, 745, 796
and 850; iii., p. 1049; Sprenger, pp. 127, 151 and 328; Elliot, Hist,
of India, vii., p. 200; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1157-1160, etec. ; Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1659-1671, etc., ete.

L

Prose-preface identical with that in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos.
1157 and 1158, and in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1660, Art. 3.
Beginning :—

II.

Qasidahs, Gazals, Qit‘ahs, Ruba'is, Magnawis and satirical poems;
begiuning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., loc. cit.:—

3 ilpa Al ey glpmn 3l ol WS
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I11.

fol. 210°. Masnawi, beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1659, Art. 6:—

& a9y o don B &S 1y o) Kin 9 Jum

IV.
fol. 2570,

AT joum aals )

A satirical account of the siege of Haydaribid, in seven gections,
describing the events from the 14th to 16th Rajab and from the 19th
to the 22nd of Sha‘ban, A.H. 1097; beginning as in Ethé, India Office
Lib. Cat., loc. cit. .—

Lithographed in Kanptr, A.p. 1870, and printed in Lucknow with
marginal notes by one Maktib Ahmad in A.x. 1259.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq, within colonred borders.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 371.
foll. 362; lines 15; size 9} x 61; 7 X 3%.

The same.

Preface, beginning as in the preceding copy.
fol. 18%. Beginning of the diwan:—

Iydbs aly o yoo & pony aoles (5 Ly
b oSsS a5 kT coym gola 31 5T 0
fol. 2725 ShTydum mbs,
fol. 336=. G5S 9 g @"b JS “The wedding of beauty and

love,” in prose and verse; beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1659, Art. 4:—

S il )y o 3o s
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Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq by cawilS dusn 33 at the request
of one c)l'é‘ )5'{1 Vv
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 372,

foll. 100; lines 12; size 73 X 5; 6 X 31.

S u‘)f‘-’
DiIWAN-I-KHALIS.

Mirzé Sayyid Husayn, who adopted the poetical title of Khalis, was
of a Persian family and came to India during the reign of Aurangzib,
and was honoured with the title of Imtiyaiz Khin by that emperor.
He was also entrusted with high offices by Bahiadur Shah, and was
killed on his way to Persia in 4.H. 1122 = A.p. 1710. -

For references to his works and life see : Sprenger, pp. 111, 121, 141,
150 and 460; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 937 and 938; Ethé, India
Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1672 and 1673.

fol. 1*. Preface:

Beginning : —

AT R T L Ry e

The preface is followed by Gazals, Fards and Ruba‘is arranged in
alphabetical order.
Beginning .—

SN Ghye dll ay Jon (595 5)18 sl

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 373

foll. 275; lines (centre column) 17; (marginal column) 24;
) size 11 X 61; 8 X +

Al LesCo
DILKUSHA NAMAH.

A poetical account of Mukhtar, the avenger of Hnusayn, in the
metre of Firdausi’s epic poem Shih Nimah. It is also known as

Mukhtar Nimah, &.U )L:;si.o. By Azad.

Beginning with a lung preface :—
sy ol Shal 3 Sl siglse ol 5 Jitbis oo
S ety by oled polete )
The poem itself begins thus on ful. 5*:—
oW s N sl by
PLCHICIS RYZRCISE
Tle title of the poem occurs thus on fol. 10°:—
3,S rL—; BYIF-NII] (dl))dﬁ,
95 el ol aeb Ly 9y
The author gives out his name thus on fol. 6° :—
Syt ol ObT S el
9 Sy Fley pe ) &S
In the prologue, ful. 10% the poet enumerates the names of several
poets who, he says, were highly skilled in poetical compositions, such
as Wahshi, Saydi, Zulili, ‘Urfi, Qudsi, Sa’ib, Zuhiri, Firdausi, Badil
and Jaya.

In the following verses, fol. 10%, the author says that he commenced
this work on Thursday, the 7th of Safar, a.m. 1131 = a.p. 1719.
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ly el 2l oS lsl oo s
be g SBslas ply
g oo o 9 D oy
Aoy b (J ST Sy

and that it took him six years in completing the poem (fol. 275%) .—
lesda Al ) PN e
sy oo Jlo it piieS

Dr. Rieu, in his Persian Cat., ii., p. 705, as well as in his Supplt.
No. 336, in noticing the continuation of Badil’s Hamlah-i-Haydari (see
the following No.), and in dealing with the present work Dilkusha
Namah, on p. 719, at first confuunds the author of these works with
the celebrated Gulam ‘Ali Azad of Balgram, and later on, under his
« Additions and Corrections,” pp. 1091®-1002", while correctly suggest-
ing that, at the time of the composition of the Dilkushi 1\unah,
Azid Balgrami (b. A.H. 1116 = A.p. 1704 and d. A.H. 1200 = 4.D. 1785)
was only ﬁfteen years of age, again wrongly attnbuteb the authorship
of the aforesaid two works to \Ilrza Arjumand Azad, son of *Abdul
Gani Beg Qabil, who belonged to a noble family of Kashmir noted for
its learnmg

Qabil at first received his t]ammo- from Qas~im Khin Mukhlis, of
Kashmir, and later on from Dairab Bt"' Jaya Kashmiri, who died in
A.H, 1118 = aAp. 1706 (see this Cat,, No. 369). In a very short time
Qabidl rose tu great eminence, and, besides a large number of pupils,
who after his name became known as aJ '4+5, he left several sons, two
of whom, viz., the aforesaid Mirza Arjumand Azad and Mirza Kirami
(d. A.H. 1155 = A.p. 1742) became known as poets of great note and
celebrity.  Another son of his, Mirzi Muhtaram, was also a poet of
sowe distinction (see Hamishah DBahar, fol. 84*). Qabil spent a long
time in Delhi in the company of Hidayat Ullah Khin Kashmiri, who
received the title of Sa‘d Ullah Khan from Bahiadur Shah. After this
emperor’s death he attached himself to the service of Sayyid Salibat
Khin of Farrukh Siyar’s time, and died, according to the author of the
Gul-i-Ra‘né, fol. 2292, in A.H. 1139 = A.p. 1726.

Now Dr. Rieu's assertion that the author of the aforesaid two works
is Mirza  Arjumand Azad seems to be erroncous on several grounds.

Mirza Arjumand (the second son of ‘Abd-ul-Gani Beg Qabil), who
at first adopted the poetical title of ‘Azad and subsequently changed it

for Junin, O, died, according to the authors of the Gul i-Ra‘né

¥
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and Suhuf-i-Ibrdhim, in a.n. 1134 = A.n. 1721. So it seems quite
improbable that this Azid could have taken a part in the composition
of the Dilkusha Namah which was completed in about A.m. 1137
= A.D. 1724, that is, three years after Arjumand Azad’s death.

Again, Dr. Rieu has himself correctly admitted in several places
that Mirza Arjumand Azad and his father belonged to Kaghmir; and it
is somewhat strange that the learned scholar failed to mote that, in the
epilogue of the Dilkush4 Namah, the author, while expressing his
annoyance with India and particularly with Kashmir, distinctly says
in the following verses that he originally belonged to Teheran, to
which place he fervently prays God to grant him a return :—

sl o 315 ol & e
sl g Slpe 6 e Sl
PPORS CRIPW KRV Y
oL ol st p o 5

The above facts obviously prove that the anthor of the aforesaid
two works can neither be Gulim ‘Ali Azid nor Mirza Arjumand Azad.
Nor are we justified in ascribing the works to another Kashmirian poet,
Muhammad Mugim, who also adopted the takhallus of Azid, was a
pupil of Haji Muhammad Silim Aslam, and died, according to Gul-i-
Rami, fol, 34% in aA.x. 1150 = A.p. 1737.

So far it seems certain that the author of both the aforesaid works
is one and the same Azéid, as it would appear from the following verse
of the continuation of the Hamlah-i-Haydari (next No.), in w}uch the
poet refers to his work Dilkusha Namah :—

JEEXPEN ael LSy B
ot Y e )8 Hlem 8 e
Now, at the beginning, where the continuation of the Hamlah-i-

Ifaydari in the following copy commences, the name of the author is
written thus on a gilt ground :—

olyl &
Again, towards the end of the Dilkushi Namah, we find two Qit‘ahs

giving the date of Mirza Muhammad Sadiq Azad’s death in a.m. 1159
(a.p. 1746). One of these Qit‘ahs, written on the margin, was, as it
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would appear from the handwriting, written in the same year
(A.H. 1159) in which the copy itself was transcribed.
The first Qit‘ah runs thus:—

JUuS ke 3slo 1yne

sy oilasm ) wdew (o5

3 ST s 1y BLey 50

ot e O &S it gl o 20

Spes oo by o e Jol

3 pi iy 1y sl sl

Sy by g o\"")‘@)

wsdls Mae ol aele

339y oo JO ST 3 2y

p ol by b Yl

953 ey o gl jpad 98
The marginal Qit‘ah runs thus :—

(36 poatidl yiS yoie Bant 3 ) Bale Dipe woliy ayb

— g
sy Slo Sl 5 ylas

asy 3b g oo gl IS

pS o) sNaS Ao g Ko

iy slada ylea 1yl (o

(sic) @)\3 et O 65 gm ety
asy ST ole Slyee s

Having in view the aforesaid circumstances I am inclined to assert
that the author of the Dilkusha Namah and of the following continuation

to Badil's Hamlah-i-Ilaydari is Mirza Mubammad $adiq Azad. Unfor-
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tunately none of the Dersian Anthologists mention the name of
Muhammah Siadiq. with the takhallus Azad; and all I can gather,
solely from his own, statements in the two woiks, is, that he oniginnlly
belonged to Teleran, but came to India and settiecd in Kashmir, where
he composed the present work in about a.H. 1137 = a.p. 1724, and
subsequently the following continuation to Badil’s Hamlah-i-Ilaydari.

In the following colophon we are told that this copy was written in
Kashmir on Monday, the 22nd of Shawwil, a.H. 1159, in the 29th year
of Julias (probably in the reign of Nasir-ud-Din Muhammad, who
reigned from a.H. 1131-1161 = A.p. 1719-1748).

Written in a fair Nasta‘lig, within gold-ruled borders. The bheadings
are written in red.

No. 374.

foll. 373; lines 25 (in 4 columns); size 12 X 73; 9 X 5.

I_{AMLAH-I-I:IAYDARi.

A poctical account of Muhammad and the first Khalifs. chiefly
based on the Ma‘rij-nn-Nubuwwat of Mulla Mu‘in-ul-Miskin, by
Badil, with a contmuatlon by Mubammad Saidiq A?a.d and not by
Mirza Arjumand Azad, as wrongly asserted by Dr. Rieu (sce the
preceding No, in this Catalogue).

Beginning :(—

ot e isloa rLté
w&’)ud \N!JJ}NJP

Mirzd Muhammad Rati* Kban, with the takhallus Badil, was the son
of Mirzd Mahmiad Mashhadi. According to Gul-i-Ra‘né, fol. 55°, Badil
was descended from 0‘ e camle g pas sales. Badil,
though lorn in Delhi, belonged to a noble family of Mashhad, and
his relatives held bigh positions under the Mnghal Emperors of Dehli.
His uncle, Muhammad Tahir, afterwards Wazir Khan, came with Mirzd
Mahmid to India and attached hiwmself to the staff of Prince Anrangzib,
who, after his accession to the throne, made Tahir by turns the Subahdir
of Burbanpir, Akbardbad and Malwah, till he died in Milwah in
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A.H. 1088 = A.p. 1677. His other uncle’s sons, Nir-ud-Din Muhammad
Khin and Kifayat Khin came to India and obtained titles and high
offices under the Mugal throne. Nar-ud-Din Muhammad Khéin was
appointed as Diwan of Burhanptr, and died in Aurangébad, a.H. 1126
= A.D. 1714; while Kifiyat Khin attached himself to the staff of
Prince Mu‘izz-ud-Din, and subsequently was sent to Kashmir as

v._-.b")...! Ab))‘d, where he died in a.H. 1139 = A.p. 1726, Badil’s
father, BMirzdi Mahmad, also obtained high distinctions in India,

and the places dhl{i))‘ csi) Sypdgrce and Hy WDy sypndsse
were named after him, and he lies buried in the latter-named place.
Badil at first was attached as Diwin to the staff of Prince Mu‘izz-ud-
Din, whose mother was his own sister, and later on was appointed as
governor of Guwiliyar and then of Bans Barelly. After the death of
Aurangzib, Badil lost his appointment and began to lead a retired life
in Dehli, till he died there, according to Gul-i-Ra‘ni, in A.H. 1123
= A.p. 1711. This date of Badil's death is also given by Sirij,
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 150.

Badil did not live to finish the poem, but died shortly after
writing the account of ‘Ugman’s assassination. According to the author

of the Khulisat-ul-Kalam, fol. 56, one sSQ‘)M I )g‘ Sead
sglg_é..o‘, a sister’s son of é.é)w {“alﬁ\ 2y JOU Jels,

long before Badil had written an epopee containing the history of
‘Ali from the point at which Badil had left off. It so happened that in
A.H. 1135 one Najaf, who had long entertained the idea of completing
the work, came across Talib's history of ‘Al{, which he added to the end
of Bidil's poem, thus completing the account with uniformity.

See Rieu, ii., p. 704; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 368; Ethe, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., Nos. 390, 518 and 519; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 900;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 533, and Mohl. Preface to the * Livre des
Rois,” p. Ixxvii, note.

Another poem of the same title (gydee dus, and in the same

metre, composed by Mulli Bimun ¢Ali Kiimini, with tho takhallus
Raji, by the order of Shahzidah Ibrahim Khan in a.n, 1220, has twice
been lithographed in Persia, A.u. 1264 and 1270,

See Rieu, loc. cit.; Sprenger, p. 540; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 990; and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 534.

The Hamlah-i-ITaydari of Badil has been lithographed in Lucknow,
A, 1267,

No copy of the Hamlah-i-Haydari in this Library contains the
continuation by Najaf.

The continnation by Mirza Sadiq Azid begins thus on fol. 296?;
marked by a beautifully illuminated frontispicee :—
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wslye by @5 5 £y Wslas

In the prologue Sadiq Azad says that after finishing his Dilkusha
Namah, Muhammad Fakhr-ud-Din, a cousin of Badil, requested the
author to complete the Hamlah-i-Haydari which was left unfinished by
Badil.

This splendid copy, written in a fine Nasta‘liq with gilt between
the lines throughout, bears a sumptuously decorated full-page ‘unwin
with fine illuminations. The columns are divided by illuminated
borders and the headings are written on gilt grounds. The MS.
contains about forty miniatures in the Indian style.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

Presented by Nawwib Nagir Husayn Khan of Patna.

No. 375.
foll. 346 ; lines 23 (in 4 columns); sizc 113 X 7; 9 X 5.

The same,

Another copy of Badil’s Hamlah-i-Haydari with the continuation by
Sadiq Azad.

Beginning as above.

The continuation begins as in the preceding copy on fol. 302°.

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders, with a
beautifully illuminated frontispiece with gilt headings throughout.
Some miniatures of the Indian style.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

The MS. once belonged to Nawwib Viliyat ¢Ali Khan of Patna.

No. 376.
foll. 392; lines 21 (in 4 columns); size 113 x 74; 9 X 5}.
The same.

Badil’s Jlamlah-i-Haydari with the continuation by Sidiq Azad.
Beginnivg as above.
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Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, with a sumptuously illuminated full-
page ‘Unwan., Fine Indian miviatures.

Dated a.n. 1252.

A note at the beginning says that this copy once belonged to Sayyid
Safdar Nawwib of Patna.

No. 377. -
foll. 333; lines 21 (in 4 columnus); size 10§ X 6; 9 X 5

The same.

Another copy of Badil’'s Hamlah-i-Haydari without any continua-
tion.

Beginning as above.

Written in ordinary Nastaliq, within gold borders.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 378.
foll. 348 ; lines 14; size 9 X 5%; 6} x 3&.

u\'."\‘ u\ﬁ‘-’

DIWAN-I-‘AQIL.

This ‘Aqil, whose original name was Hunarwar Khin, must not be
confounded with his contemporary the celebrated ‘Aqll Khan Razi, the
governor of Delhi in Aurangzib’s time, nor with the two other poets of
the same takhallug, namely, Khwajah Muhammad ‘Aqll brother of
Khwajah Kamil and Sukhunwar Khan ‘Aqil of Kashmir, all of whom
were poets of more or less distinction and flourished in the 12th century
of the Muhammadan era. Some biographers with a view of avoiding
confusion take the precaution of calling the poet ‘Aqll Shahjahanabadi.
He devoted almost his whole life to ‘the service of the distinguished
Nizém-ul-Mulk Asaf Jah (d. A.H. 1161 = A.D. 1748) of Aurangzib’s time,
and in the first year of Farrukhsiyar's reign (a.H. 1124 = a.p. 1713),
when Nizdm-ul-Mulk was transferred to Anrangﬁbﬁd, the poet accom-

-
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panied him thither and subsequently went to Shihjahanabad, where he
died about the middle of the 12th century A.H.

See Majma‘-un-Nafé’is, vol. ii, fol. 3832%; Kbazﬁnah—i-‘ﬁmirah,
fol. 264*; Gul-i-Ra‘na, fol. 174*; Natd’ij-ul-Afkér, p. 306 ; Madgir-ul-
Umari, vol. iii., p. 847.

Contents : —

(tazals in alphabetical order beginning on fol. 1*:—

This copy ends with five Rubé‘is, the first of which runs thus on
fol. 347°:—

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 379.
foll. 170; lines 14; size 9 x 5}; 63 x 31.

Olst leo
DIiWAN-I-NAJAT.

Mir ‘Abd-ul-‘Al, with the poetical title Najit, was the son of Mir
Muhammad Mu'min, and belonged to a noble Sayyid family of Isfahén.
He at first entered the service of Mirza Habib Ullah as his Sadr, and
subsequently attached himself as a munghi or secretary to Shah
Sulaymén and Shah Sultin Husayn.

Tahir Nagrabidi, fol. 204%, who speaks of Najit in the present tense,
had frequent intercourse with him, and speaks of the poet in laudable.
terms, and remarks that as an accountant the world never produced a
more skilled hand than Najat. The same Tahir further adds that Najit
was of marked Sdfic character and comraanded tle res<pect of the high
personages of his age. But the author of the Riyad-ush-Shuard,
fol. 432°, while admitting that Najit was highly honoured by the
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nobles and learned men of Isfahdn, severely condemns his debased style
and the vulgar diction, in which the author says the poet equally shared
the blame with Zulili, Shaukat Bukhiri and others. Najit died in
abont A.n. 1126 = Ap. 1714. See Rieu, p. 821% where this date is -
misprinted as “ A.H. 1026.”
Besides the diwan, Najat also left a Magnawi, entitled &5....5 Jg,

on the art of wrestlmg See Rieu, loc. cit., and Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p- 512. Khan Arzd wrote a commenta,ry on this Magnawi of Najat.
Beginning of the diwan as in Sprenger, loc. cit.:—

b olhas gk <5 siprle jeo 0238
bolps dll oy (slysb S 5 1 o

. Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated the twenty-third year of Muhammad Shah’s reign.

No. 380.

foll. 358; lines 15; size 9 X 5; 6 x 2.

r)\...; e
DIWAN-I-SALIM.

H4ji Muhammad Aslam, with the takhallus Silim, was a Hindu

Brahman of Kashmir. He embraced Islam under Aurangzib. It is said *h
that the poet Muhsin-i-Féni of Kashmir (d. A.H. 1081 or 1082 = a.Dn. 1670
or 1671) adopted Sélim as a son, and trained him in the art of poetry, in
which Silim gained skill in a short time and became known as one
of the eminent poets of Kashmir. He attached himself to the service
of Prince Muhammad A‘zam Shah, poems in whose praise are found in
abundance in the diwén, and by whose permission he performed a
pilgrimage to Mecca. After the death of this prince, Salim passed his
last days as a chronicler of Shah Adam in Kaghmir, and died, according
to Gul-i-Ra‘nd, fol. 125*; Suhuf-i-Ibrihim, fol. 405°; Nishtar-i-Ishq,
fol. 828, and Natd’ij-ul-Afkar, p. 218, in A.H. 1119 = A.p. 1707. Dr.
Rieu in his index, p. 1178, followed by Dr. Eihé in his Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 1166, places the poet’s death in about A.H. 1130 = 4.p. 1717, but we
caunot account for this date.
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Contents :—

fol. 1*.  Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

b ol sl ad yoae § asl (59

fol. 234>, Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

ot 99 lednd aaS als 59
3 B9 ety g2 sy
The number of Rubi‘is is about four hundred and fifty.
fol. 262b. Mukhammasit.
Beginning :—
S (PO gl (s gedib sl
fol. 266°. A Masnawi entitled, according to Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,

No. 1166, SS“"' (?'S’ and composed, according to the following

chronogram (not found in our copy) quoted in the said catalogue, in
AH, 1082 = A.p. 1621 :—

G g ol WU
S DY dad yals

See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 554, where the poet is confounded
with Lutf Ullah Salim, who died, according to the author of the Riyad-
ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 190%, in A.H. 1089 :—

The Magnawi begins thus in this copy :—

‘54)})-[.,54)"\5‘ <&
83 o 5 s b0y |y il

Cf. Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., loc. cit., where the second part of the
above verse is different.
The Magnawi concludes with the following line :—

S Jos 53 98 5 o gy
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fol. 296°. Blank.
fol. 296*. A long Qasidah ending in letter  in imitation of
Khigani.
Beginning :—
élﬁwy&)fawt&w{wdd
fol. 300%. Another Qasidah ending in letter c».
Beginning :—

A el yan 305 ypall cloo Silhee (!

fol. 303*~304*. Blank.
fol. 304, A series of Qasidahs, mostly in praise of A‘zam Shéah.
Beginning : —

e ; & T
SV S @) o Sl aasd s Mo
fol. 315° Qit‘ahs, with chronograms, the dates of which range from
A.H, 1014 to 1118.

fol. 342", Short Magnawis, in praise of horse, sword, etc., and
description of Nauréz and ‘Id festivals. The first begins thus:—

fol. 354%. A Masgnawi introduced by the heading, 5@.)\39 Py I) ),5

yeainS, begins thus:—
wasl 8LE g8y Sla (bl

There is a large lacuna immediately after the sixth line of the
above Masnawi, while fol. 355* abruptly opens with the fullowing line
of another Magnawi in praise of the horse:—

P e g 555 o 3y
PU eyt ) 5 09K

The last line of the Masnawi, with which this copy ends, runs as
follows :—

Sl JS oS s gl e

VOL. 111 (o]
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A large number of detached verses, Gazals and Rubasis, are written
on the margins. .

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, with an illuminated frontispiece and an
ordinary double-page ‘unwan. Some folios at the beginning are placed
in new margins.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 381.
foll. 515 ; lines 25; size 161 X 10; 11 X 6.

- o

~
o e\

-

KULLIYAT-I-BIDIL.

The complete prose and poetical works of Mirzd *‘Abd-ul-Qadir Bidil,
in two volumes, written only one or two years after the poet’s death.

Mirza ‘Abd-ul-Qadir, with the takhallus Bidil, who is admitted on
all hands as the greatest of the Persian poets in India during the last
century, was the son of Mirzda ‘Abd-ul-Khiliq. He was of Turkish
origin belonging to the Chagata’i tribe of Arlas (Rieu, p. 706 reads
Arlit), Lut was born in ‘Azimabad (Patna) in a.m. 1054 = A.D, 1644, for
which date the word sled) is a chronogram. Having lost his
father at the age of five, when he had only finished the reading of the
Qu'rin, Bidil was left under the care of his uncle Mirza Qalandar. At
the age of ten he finished the Kafiyah and had just commenced the
Sharh-i-Mulli Jami, when his uncle prevented his coutinuing further
his Arabic studies. Tle then began to associate with saints and holy
personages and devoted his full attention to the study of their works.
The aunthor of the Gul-i-Ra‘na, ful. 56% says that the poet at fiist
adopted the takhallus of Ramazi, but one day, while he was reading the
preface of Sa‘di’s Gulistan, he was attracted by the following line of the
Shaykh—

B Tt T BUNEY

and from that day the poet changed the takhallus Ramzi for Bidil. At
first he attached himself to the staff of Prince Shujas, the second son of
Shih Jahin, and later on entered the service of Muhammad A‘zam
Shah, Being possussed of a wonderful genius Bidil soon became the
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master of Persian and Turkish langnages and was honoured with the
mangab of five hundred. He travelled to Bengal, Behar and Orissa,
and then again returned to Dehli. Being a man of independent spirit
Bidil did not like to waste his energy in flattering princes and nobles
and addressing laudatory poems to them. He, therefore, gave up the
imperial service and began to lead a retired life in Dehli, where he died
on Thursday, the 4th of Safar, A.H. 1133 = a.p. 1720. Besides being a
man of extraordinary mental power, be is described by his biographers
as a great giant of his age.

For notices on the poet’s life see @azénah—i-‘&mirah, fol. 115°%;
Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 65°; Mirat-ul-Kbayal, p. 459; Sarkhwush,
fol. 6°; Nata'ij-ul-Afkar, p. 75, ete. See also Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
pp. 119, 213 and 378-380; Rien, ii., pp. 706 and 707; W. Pertsch,
p- 80, and Berlin Cat., pp. 938-941; Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 167.
Gracin de Tassy, Histoire de la littér. Hindoulie, i., p. 312; Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Cat., Nus. 1169 and 1170; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., Nus. 1676-
1686, etc.

The complete works of Bidil are said to amount to between ninety
and a hundred thousand lines. The author of the Gul-i-Ra‘ni, fol. 57,
enumerates thus the following works, with the number of lines con-
tained in each : —

Jeoli b et 5l 8 5 35 e colS

Gl Boas 3 & Jls woKa Bia jut 58 ,b)S aed

A...alg_ (.c. C‘_ﬂ,)li E‘)a” cf'-‘)

1S9 5 I 53 wos

et Hlyd 8334

et 1 5len
33y gt IS Hlomgs Sl Al Ko shud & by gl
w)‘).bdad)l

cnnt 356K anS nndie 3O gnengad) dnnd

02
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et she She gl e Gl da mem

5 o0 wlae 5 sly y woldbie 5 o oSy Wlas
et HIy® Cgl;..O)luzal; S yte

ot Hly® dw sy

et 5 5ke wlel,

et 5y 335 oo Hle

et 1y dn g aley wldye

Contents of the diwsin :—

IR
fol. 1%

o e

A prose work interwoven with verses, divided into four sections,
called ypose, In this Bidil vividly represents the moral character,
the religious sentiments and the literary carecrs of several distin-
guished persons, e.g. LS o Udye — shyle ales — Jobs sle —
ks 1y pee — a6 8l and other eminent persons who were well
versed in prose and poetry, and with whom the poet passed his days in

literary discussions,
Beginning :—

The work concludes with the following two chronograms, expressing
the date of its completion :—

waley sleel ) Syl s
wady bb pace b alys) 5l oS

§ P LN LN PRI

ety o 51 ey g gm Sy cysd
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The colophon runs thus :—

Ole 5 5 0 MK LK I A dem (53 yet pdd
SurAll b s g wnly duse bl ool bar oy
Jw")pulé
IL.

fol. 109°,
Joet wsles)

Most of these letters are addressed to his patron, Shukr Ullah Khin
(d. A.H. 1108 = A.D. 1606), and to the Amirs two sons: (1) Mir Karam
Ullah, later on Aqil Khan, and (2) Shakir Khan.

Beginning as in Rieu, p. 811*:—

III.

fol. 143*. Preface to the old or the first diwin of the poet.
Beginning as in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1676 :—

This diwan consists of Qasidahs, Qit‘ahs, Ruba‘is, ete., without any
alphabetical order.
The first Qasidah begins thus:—

Ly &7@4 R C)T rL’-!
ey o Syt ) plKes oS 98 &S
fol. 195%.  yus ).@.J‘ &3, or Warnings to the Alchemists.
Beginning :—
A oS b2 09 g S
fol. 205°. J 3 wslhe by, or Satirical Rubicis.
Beginning :—
A L) sem g2 5 (S95359 ohb

fol. 215" (tazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

81 8ly ol 355 ket S5 S o
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The colophon is dated 7th Muharram, A.H. 1136.
Scribe, the same, )SU e u_s)‘) S,

No. 382.

foll. 337 ; lines 25; size 161 X 10; 11 X 6.
The same.

-

This volume is the continuation of the preceding copy and is
written by the same scribe.

L
Rubi‘is in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
Al 85 ol 3 el Byee oS WST
Dated Sha‘ban, A.H. 1136.

I11.
fol. 112%.

b e b
A mystical Magnawi illustrated by anecdotes.
Beginning :—
JU5 86 358 80y i
JU ey 88 Shypad

The title of the poem occurs thus in the third line from the
beginning :—

phw (rae rbyne 55k )
phoo S DU (o 255 ot S
Again, towards the end on fol. 125+ :—
ol g ) jaT
Poge WS i yne b
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Dr. Ethé, in his India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1686, makes a serions

blunder in noticing that the . yre ) )L begins with the following
line : —

5’*“@6’3"“ SN K

In the first place it must be remarked that the above line at once
suggests that it is the beginning of a Hikiyat, while as a general rule
all Muhammadan writers begin their works with J.= g3 OT Jum,

Again, on comparing with our copy we find that the above line is
only an opening line of a Hikiyat belonging to the middle portion of

Bidil’s other Magnawi, entitled 4\5,2 (see below).
Dated Dulhijjah, A.u. 1136.

IIT.

Another mystical Magnawi.
Beginning with a prose preface : —

bﬁéu)‘bgu‘m&@&ﬁdﬂTéum
Jrrind yagh cosyalie Yo rﬂ ey
The Magnawi itself begins thus on fol. 128 :—

fol. 1260,

(o3 5&}1)4 & rMT S
PR R RC R Rt

Dated S8hawwil, A.H. 1136.

IV.

e all

An allegorical Magnawi, composed, according to Sprenger, p. 379, in
AH, 1125 = A.D. 1713.

Beginning :—

fol. 189°.

gl &S Yo oS T ol
oyl Gl plie 89S
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V.
fol. 226°.
Another mystical Magnawi, composed in a.H. 1124 = A.p. 1712,
Beginning :—

D) rdT =la s ,.)’| S“ s
g&) {ij éﬁj} ds O)& )mT

Cf. Rieu, p. 707%, where the word w..x® is wrongly substituted for
Caliae,

Dated Jamadi II., a.u. 1136.

Both the copies are written in a fair Nasta‘liq by the same scribe,

No. 383.
foll. 192; lines 15; size 9% x 5%; 71 x 4.

Jv\f-.’ u\)z“-‘
DIWAN-I-BIDIL.

Containing a collection of Grazals arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

il 8l e 590 (apber 55 LS sk

‘Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 384.
foll. 125; lines 14; size 10 X 6; 7} % 4.

The same.

Another copy of Bidil's diwan, containing Gazals and Rubi‘is in
alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

C” L-Ol.a)p e NS 3 iy g
fol. 121s, Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—
A ake Gyt gy Yo
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders.
Dated Dulqa‘dah, a.8. 1180.
Scribe  Jugal e
fol. 1° contains the signature of Sir Gore Ouseley.

No. 38s.
foll. 230; lines 14; size 12} X 6; 8% x 3.

Jow ey,
RUBA‘IYAT-I-BIDIL.

A very valuable copy of Bidil's Rubé‘is, written eleven years before
the poet’s death.
The Ruba‘is are arranged in alphabetical order, and begin thus on

fol. 1°:—
(_;J\Lnk)i)g‘.ﬂ'}‘ w)ayadSJ..QT
The colophon runs thus:—

oy 8d 9 @t 9
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders.
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No. 386.
foll. 161 ; lines 12; size 8} X 41; 53 x 2%.

The same.

This copy contains a smaller collection of Bidil's Rubi‘is, and is
gupposed to be in the author’s own hand-writing, written in a.n. 1115,
that is, eighteen years before his death.

Beginning :—

LG w@ld (Sl sl 39 e
PERIRCI Ry X

Dated 19th Muharram, A.m. 1115.
On fol. 1 the following note, in a later hand, suggests that it is an
autograph copy of the author:—

ron Jowt Do by

Written in a Nim Shikastah.

No. 387.
foll. 330 ; lines 17; size 12 X 6; 9 X 4.

we

A copy of Bidil'’s Magnawi, called ,\5,o, noticed above.
Beginning as usual.

Written in different hands.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 388.
foll. 331; lines 17; size 10 X 5; 74 X 3.

The same.

Another copy of the same U5,
Beginning as above.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 380.
foll. 314 ; lines 17; size 8L X 5; 6 X 3.

6)3" u\)f"
DIWAN-I-‘ULWI.

The author, in the preface, calls himself ),g,..w.d‘ M‘ )b\la
gs)Lq, Tahir-ul-Husayni, with the poetical title, ‘Ulwi. According

to Tahir Nagrabadi, ‘Ulwi originally belonged to Kdshdn, and came,
according to Hamishah Bahar, fol. 61°, during Aurangzib’s reign to
Kashmir, where he died.

See Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 100, 126 and 327-328.

Contents :—
fol. 1*. A long preface in flowery style.

Beginning . — _
T Il g S o5

fol. 11*, Qasidahs.
Beginning, as in Sprenger, loc. cit. :—

{J)..,.b. O‘}J_d Cu:»- ANI 83 )E)‘
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fol. 81°. (iazal’s in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

L ohem Jo ) (ool oy wdie ki
L olas gllae pdla datapps w8
fol. 295 Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—
1l adgsl sgken yot cendld
boola s ot 80)S st Bilo
fol. 305, A Magnawi in the form of asb o5l :—
) 3 et gl (56!
eyl oty OIS s ynad

Written in a minute Nasta‘liq.
Dated 3rd Rabi¢ L., a.q. 1110.

No. 390.
foll. 186 ; lines 15; size 9% X 6; 7 X 4.

C_-‘),.‘; ub."‘o
DIWAN-I-HAYRAT.

The diwén is preceded by a prose preface written by one Fakhr-ud-
Din Ahmad.

In this preface Fakhr-ud-Din designates the poet as—

¥ Flag) B Al wgls By o] e Jlo

and says that for a long time he was contemplating the collection of
the poetical works of Hayrat into a diwén; but it so happened that
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when Mu‘azzam Bahadur Shah left Shahjahanabad to fight A‘zam Shih
(in A.H. 1119 = 4.p, 1707), the former left behind the works of Tlayrat.
On his return, after the victory, Bahadur Shih made an enquiry for
the works of Hayrat, but they were lost. So Fakhr-nd-Din, who was
an ardent admirer of Hayrat, after diligent search, managed to gather
some of the poet’s works, and added to them the poet’s verses which
the author (of the preface) had retained in his memory.
The preface begins thus on fol. 1°:—

DS ey ou & 1) o ye dam W 5 den wea

fol. 4. Qasidahs.
Beginning :—
yeedl (g g Doty Py )
23858 a5 Tyl @l 02 &S

fol. 31°. (Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

bat UnT 35S (g 1 Syms 0 51 &8

fol. 171, Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

‘}\A.od.»T,.@J)J)ﬁS«.SJ)d)‘

Written in good clear Nasta‘lig.
Dated 14th Sha‘ban, A.H. 1139.

Scribe r)a:&o Sge
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No. 39r1.

foll. 119 ; lines (central col.) 15, (margl. col.) 24 ;
size 9} X 6%; 81 x 41 «

C}J,.{.:.J u\}:):)
DiWAN-I-SHUHRAT.

Hakim Shaykh Husayn, with the takhallus Shuhrat, belonged to
Shiraz. He came to India during the reign of Aarangzib and atiached
himself to the staff of Prince Muhammad A‘zam Shah. He was respected
by the nobles of the imperial court and received the title of Hakim-ul-
Mamalik. Towuards the end of his life he performed a pilgrimage to
Mecca, and after his return to India died, according to Riyad, fol. 2197,
in A.#. 1149. See also Nightar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 962.

fol. 1*. Gazals in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—
b U oS 4 pb sl ool
bl olus oy oy alll oot 5

The Gazals are followed by some Mukhammasit and Ruba‘is.

A splendid copy. Written in beautiful Nastaliq, on gold-sprinkled
paper. The last ten folios are written in a later hand.

Not dated, apparently 13th century.

No. 392.
foll. 198; lines 15; size 11 X 6; 91 x 4.

L.!“u\ :LC.J'J
RAUDAT-UL-MUTTAQIN.

A poetical account of the prophets from Adam to Muhammad.
By Khadim,
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In the prologue the poet says that he belonged to iran but came to
India, where he did not receive any help from the inhabitants of the
country. That his name is Biqar, with the takhallus Khadim, and
that he composed the present poem in a.H. 1149 = a.p. 17306.

I am in grave doubts whether the present Author should not be
identified with Nazar Beg Khidim of Delhi, who was the pupil of
Mir Muhammad Afdal Sabit (see the following No.), and died,
according to Gul-i-Ra‘na, fol. 99, and Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 630, in
A, 1160 = A.p. 1747. See also Majma‘-un-Nafd'is, vol. i, fol. 138°.

Ahmad ¢Ali Khén, the author of the well-known tadkirah Makhzan-
ul-Gara’ib (composed a.H. 1218 = A.p. 1803) and a comparatively modern
author, also adopted the takhallus Khadim.

Beginning of the poem, fol. 1*:—

focy! p~<~' SR REN rL‘x!
‘)) Jd)g 389 rd..a.ﬁ.»U &

The name of the author and the date of composition of the poem are
given thus in the following lines:—

g__~§J rd\'—\ & sso.wuo)’s‘b &
S (Sl S of 3 ss“l)"’
The title of the poem occurs thus on fol. 8s:—
o JBU g0e A ay
ontzall dogy o) ol s

The colophon is dated a.H. 1164,
Written in ordinary Naskh, within coloured ruled boiders.
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No. 393.
foll. 148 ; lines 12; size 8% x 51; 6 X 3.

e o
DIWAN-I-SABIT.

Mir Muhammad Afdal, with the takhallus §abit, was the nephew
of Himmat Khin of Badakhshin (son of Islam Khin) who held the
post of BMir Bakhshi under ‘Alamgir, and died a.H. 1092 = A.p. 1681.
§ébit, himself a man of great learning, passed his time in literary
and poetical discussions with Shaykh Tusayn Shuhrat (see No. 391)
and other eminent persons of Dehli, where he spent his lust days in
retirtement and died on the 12th Sha‘ban (according to Rieuw, p. 709,
13th Sha‘ban) A.H, 1151 = 31st June, A.p. 1738. §abit's contemporary
biographer Arzti, while remarking that he had rome unpleasantness
with the poet from time to time, admits that he keenly felt the death
of Sabit, a person whose learning the age could not replace. Sabit’s

son Muhammad ‘Azim (d. 1161) was also a poet of some note and
composed verses under the takhallus Sabat.

See Majma‘ un-Nafa’is, fol. 99°; Riy#&d-ush Shu‘ara, fol. 76°;
Ixhazanah-1~‘Am1rah fol. 129*; Gul-i-Ra‘né, fol. 69*.

See also Sprenger, Oude Cat pp- 154 and 578; Rieu, ii., p. 709%;
Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1701.

Contents :—

fol. 1, Qasidahs without any alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

ol i Sy e anly o )
o P I (5pe8 BbE v

fol. 56*.  Short Magnawis.
Beginping :—

b e 53 i 1y (00

The Masnawis are followed by another series of Qasidahs,
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fol. 05%.  (azals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

The copy ends with some Qit‘abs and Mukhammasat.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 391.

foll. 88 ; lines 14; ~ize 85 X 5; 6 X 3.

u\’é’)’ u‘ﬁ"
DIWAN-I-BURHAN.

ﬁqz‘z Muhammad Salih, with the takhallus Burhin, was born in
Mdizandian. In his youth he came to India during the reiyn of
Muhammad Shih (a.n. 1131-1161 = A.p. 1719-1748) and lived an
independent life. In the general massacre of Dehli by Nadir (a.n.
1151 = a.p. 1733) Burhin received several severe wounds, of which he
died two or three months after,

See Riyid-ugh-Shu‘ard, fol. 68°; Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 258; Suhufi
Ibrahim, fol. 120*; Sprenger, p. 15+4.

fol. 1°,  Gaazals in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—
&

PIRJERIS IV FX R ER S
Lo olys gt B yos Ot comnmny @S

fol. 85°. Rubatis.

Beginning :—
oS § W e g sl
VOL, 1II. o
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The Ruba'is are written diagonally.
Beantiful minute Nim-Shikastah hand.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 305.
foll. 359 ; lines 17 (in 4 cols.); size 11 X 8; 9 X 6.

-

wu‘ U\):?‘-‘

DIWAN-I-ANJAB.

Badi“-ul-‘Asr, better known as Haji Rabit, with the poetical title
Anjab, was, according to his own statement, which is quoted by his

contemporary biographer Mushafi, ful. 3%, a native of Spain (JJ&‘),
and is, therefore, sometimes called Sy ﬁb. He claimed his

descent from the great Saint ‘Abd-ul-Qadir J.i]e‘mi, and gave out that
‘Ali Hazin was his sister’s son. At an early age he came to Isfahin,
where he spent thirty years and became the pupil of Murtadd Quli
Beg, surnamed Wila-i-Isfahin, who was attached to the service of
Sarbuland Kban, and who. after his master’s death, came to India where
he died. After travelling over Persia and performing pilgrimages,
Anjab came to India and settled in Dehli, where he met his death at
an advanced age. The same Mushafi, who visited Anjab ouvly a few
months before his death, says that at the age of seven years Anjab
had tuken to composing poems, and that he showed the poems of his
early youth to the aforesaid Martada Quli Beg. He was a most prolific
poet, and even fifty years before his death he had collected about fifty
lakhs of verses. He wrote a diwan in answer to Naziri Nighdptrt in
seven days, while it is said that in every new city where he happened
to go he left 4 new diwian. Of the numerous works of this prolific poet,
Mushati has personally seen an imitation of Nizimi’s Khamsah, a diwan
of about sixty thousand verses, a big work on the Shi‘ah tenets and

the tale of the Four Darwishes, T )Le; ;0.5, in prose, all of
which, says Mushafi, were stolen away from the poet. He also rendered
a metrical tracslation of the eighteen parvas of the Mahabharat, which
were also taken away by the Rohillas, and out of which only one
volume was brought to Mushafi by a certain person for sale. Anjab
was abuve one hundred years when Mushafi met him last.
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See also Hamishah Bahir, fol. 10®; Riew, ii, p. 711°, where a
Magnawi called alacl el by this poet is mentioned.

fol. 1. A prose-preface by a different person, who duves not mention
his name and designates the poet as &N ) g J::J\J Ml s

PEIPX| BA VO ).a.qJL The preface is introduced by a Rubi-i which
runs thus:— :
ot P @by T 5 55
oo sl (Sl Jols
The preface itself begins thus :—
Sl ol & cwsla) Sl gae gpT ga A JW
fol. 2°. Qasidahs and Gazals arranged in alphabetical order.

Beginuing :—
b apT ha of 251 1 byl

b ausS s oS IS )9 In o oS
fol. 287%. Rubé‘is.
Beginning :—
[ JRRWERRPREL P Pew
13 Sy sler 5 gl

fol. 291°>. A preface by Anjab himself to a larger collection of
Rubais,
Beginning :— .
) c)‘)i ‘54)';)” g‘.ﬂa‘) canDye )‘)3 )‘ Jdayd FEIPRILY
3}
Beginning of the Rubi‘ls :— 8
BEPPOUY AT J.b‘ Sy ol :&,:,Lc_,.a
fol. 307%. Qasidahs without any alphabetical order.

Beginning :— L
I e e L RCD

‘)p:«;JTV\,SO):a){JJ [ESCINCN
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fol. 342+, S4qi Namah, with a ﬁl'efaoe by Aujab.
Beginning of the preface :—

SN WT st T slsl 3 laale o &S el Sbo

In this preface the author calls himself « g} 5@1‘ NHe.
The Siqi Namah begins thus :—

1, =6 Py (EKIKRKVS
1y =ids) 2y oilad

Written in a fair small Nim Shikastah.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 3%6.

foll. 226 ; lines 15; size 9} X 5; 7T} x 4

DIWAN-I-UMID.

Qizilbish Khan, with the takhallus Umid, whose original name was
Muhammad Rida, was born, according to his contemporary biographers,
*All Quli Khin Dagistani, fol. 54%, and Husayni, fol. 38, in Hamadéan,
but was brought up and educated in Isfahian, where he enjoyed the
learned society of Mirza Tahir Wahid, Amir Najat, Fa’id Abhari, and
other meritorious poets of that place. He came to India in the begin-
ning of the reign of Bahidur Shah, and through the influence of
Dulfigir Khin, received the mangab of hazari (one thousand), and by
gradual promotions rose to the mansab of chahar hazart (four thousand)
during the time of Muhammad Shih. e subsequently entered the
service of Nawwab Nizim-ul-Mulk Asaf Jih, with whom Umid came to
Dihli in .. 1148 = a.v. 1735. When Asaf Jih returned to the Deccan,
Umid did not accompany him and passed his last days in Dihli where
he died, according to Riyad, in A.m. 1159 = A.p. 1746. Besides being a
poet of some note, he is said to have been an expert musician.
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Contents :—

fol. 1*. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

b s mus)S ole 5 jee youp polym
PR KIPRANK "SsqL»T RIERRIAY
fol. 216%  cus)d 8, or detached verses.

Beginning :— /
Lo peiCon Hio b (5555 &)
e SO SR L L A S o

fol. 221*, RubA‘is.
Beginning :—
fol. 225*. Mukhammasit.
Beginning :—
rb c)dq_d g,.:u a ‘),. sﬁ))é w3\ ..\..’::LJ

AR et 8 Sl e Wil g Sl &

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 397.
foll. 20; lines (centre col.) 21, (margl. col.) 45; size 9 X 6; 6 x 3.

The same.

A selection of Gtazals from the diwan of Umid,
Beginning as above.

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.

Dated ‘Azimibad (Patna), a.u. 1215,
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No. 308.
foll. 238 ; lines 15; size 11 X 61; 87 x +.

KULLIYAT-I-I:IUSAYNf.

The poetical works of Husayni.

Dr. Sprenger, p. 430, while noticing a similar copy of TTusayni’s
Kulliyat identifies the poet with Husayn Dist bin Abd Talib of
Sambhal, who adopted the poetical title of Ilusayni and is the author
of the well.known tadkirah called Tadkirah-i-Ilusayni, which he
composed, according to the following chronogram found at the end of
the said Tadkirah, in A.H 1163 = A.p. 1749, But in the following
heading of a tarikh, fol. 112% relating to the construction of the poct’s

house, he is called .’S,..wsﬂ g%),‘.".: S yne, Mir Muhammad
Sharif-ul-Husayni :—

ale re)) Ayt daae pae 3650 B0 oSS s U
1y 3%

while in the colophon he is distinctly called (g)ly (S Uao\a-'b‘
Uyt Jaae yas (S Again in the following line of a Ruba,
fol. 220%, he refers thus to his native country, Ray :—

STt @il F el

From a careful perusal of his Kulliyat, we learn that from Ray he
came to India and lived in Dehli, was in the service of Farrukh Siyar
and Muhammad Shah, and was present at the invasion of Nadir, whom
the poet accompanied to several places in India; that several sons and
one danghter, called Qamar-un-Nisd Begam, were born to Lim, and that
he was still alive in a0 1166 = A.p. 1752,

A series of tarikhs relating to numerous contemporary events cover
fol. 110°-140".  Most of the poems in the beginning are in praise of
Farrukh Sivar, Mnhammad Shah, and various nobles of their court.

According to the following chronegram, fol, 2%, the puct completed
the diwan 1o A 1140 = Ap, 1732,
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Contents :—

I

This section consists mostly of Magnawis of different metres and on
different subjects, with a few Qasidahs, Mukhammasdit, ete.
Beginning, as in Sprenger, p. 430 :—

wﬂﬁwo‘ﬁdggd
et g4 ol ol e 2 S

On fol. 19* is a Masnawi dealing with the story of the Love of
Ya‘qib ‘Ali Khan, Ming Bashi, with Safiyah Begam, at Baramptri :—

28 & (Ko tho y g5b Gl Gl do oyl o sule

Syt kil wed (st oyt )8
It begins thus:—
Slelao o dlus] g

S (2 o plast eyl &

1L

Siql Namahs and Qasidahs in praise of ¢Ali, some of the nobles of
Dehli, with a few satirical poems on Sa‘d-ud-Din Khin and others.
Beginning on fol. 66° :—

b @S g 2ot Lslo Ly
b 6 Kys VI oo

111

Tarikhs relating to numerons contemporary events, the dates of
which range from A.H. 1124-1166 = A.D. 1711-1752.
Begioning on fol. 110*:—

ol-‘;,ws\;uo'fwm,

O\W 3 "h‘\:—@ éL:'J O‘)))-\A )ad



216 PERSIAN POETRY,

IV.
(tazals in alphabetical order.
Begiuning on fol. 141° :—

I, & ot e NS ISY r? 83,8
fol. 218 should be followed by fol. 220.

V.
Rubis.
Beginning on fol. 220%:—
el gt @5 e S el
Sy S o 83,5 aSGT
SO 9 SNl de e 0
VI.

Fards or dctached verses.
Beginning on fol. 222%;—

L il dpm 509 Lad S 85y2
M 83 cols pos s p b &S 6

VII.

Elegies; the first in the form of Mukhammas.
Beginning on fol. 224 ;—

U S b ans 5559 5l ely
The colophon, dated A.H. 1167, runs thus :—
U“‘@"'OL”! sﬁb" O‘)’,,J...\)\y“) rLﬂL"‘U‘ ‘).au

oLy yai 3yS C:)L.! Lipts Mame e S b (S
POV [ RIPRIPN S RO VWIS SR SR ) RIS Y WA
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&ans ‘}\lb.o @)Lﬁ‘f ales dusl .Jo)lc: 4 dee 9 JbT OL@% sl
c’.~$&.§r)5)ﬁ dsdLe dfyed | |qV

Several seals of Amjad ‘Ali Shih and Wajid <Ali Shah, the late
kings of Oudh, are fixed at the beginning and the end of the copy.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

No. 399.
foll. 354 ; lines 15; size 8 X 4}; 6 x 23.

53 ‘ u\):"-’
DIWAN-I-ARZU.

Siraj-ud-Din ‘Ali Khan, with tho takhallng Arzd, the well-known
author of the most famous biographical work, Majma‘-un-Nafa‘is, was
born in Akbaribad in A.H. 1101 = A.p. 1689. He traced his origin,
on the paternal side, to Shaykh Kamil-ud-Din, the sister’s son of
Shaykh Nagir-ud-Din Mahmd Chirag-i-Dihli, while from his maternal
side he claimed descent from Shaykh Muhammad Gaus Guwiliyari.
At an early age he applied his mind to the writing of poetry; and he
composed, among other works, the valuable biogruphical work, Majma‘-
un-Naféd’is, in A.H. 1164 = 4.p. 1750. In a.n. 1132 = A.p. 1719 he came
from Guwaliyar to Shahjahinibiad, where he became familiar with
Anand Rim Mukhlis, who, besides other noble treatments, secured for
érzﬁ a respectable mansab from the emperor. It was also here that
Arzd found a very influential patron in the person of Mw'taman-ud-
Daulah Ishdq Khan Shdstari, after whose death he continued to enjoy
the same favour from his patron’s son, Najm-ud-Daulah, who, besides
other favours, granted Arzii a monthly allowance of one hundred and
fifty rupees. After Najm-ud-Daulal’s death, his younger brother,
Silar Jang, continued to patronise Alzu, and with this Denefactor
the poet came to his grandfather, Shaykh Kamal-ud-Din’s house in
Lucknow in Muharram, A.n. 1168 = a.p. 1754, and through the kind
intervention of Silar Jang, was (rranted a monthly allowance of three
hundred from Shujit-ud- Daulab Arzi died shortly after, on the
23rd of Rabi‘ 1., A.H. 1169 = 4.p. 1755. For some time his body was
preserved in Lucknow, but was subsequently removed to Shahjahanabad
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and interred there. Az&d, in his Khazé.nah-i-‘ﬁmirah, gives the following
chronogram of Arzi's death: —

I @l gy ol Ul e
P S I I o
Sty Yl alsT PO
2V eon Yo wus;

Arzt is admitted on all hands as one of the most eminent authors
and poets of his age. The diwan he left and his Tanbih-ul-Gafilin, a
criticism on Shaykh ‘Ali Hazin, added a further popularity to his
reputation. Besides the Majma‘un-Nafi’is and the diwan, he left
several works, such as:—

1. &) C‘ | y~0, Or glossary of the ancient poets, contains those words

and phrases used by modern poets, which are omitted in the Farhang-i-
Jahéngiri, Surdri, Burhin-i-Qati¢, etc., composed in A.H. 1147 = a.D.
1734,

2. eulod 8‘ 5o A poetical glossary.

3. s S &he, A treatise on eloguence.

4, sﬁ‘lﬁg oo, A treatise on rhetoric.

5 s4ha. A commentary on Sa‘di’s Gulistan.

6. el youlo %, or a commentary on Nizdmi’s Sikandar Namah.

-1

. &f"s Mlas T4, or a commentary on ‘Urfi’s Qasidahs.

joe]

- slal) gr,ﬂ)s A vocabulary of Hindi words explained in
Persian.

9. yrie e-_sLé‘);‘-Q‘ g,..s‘)b.., Answers to Munirs criticism on
Qudsi’s poems.

10. ssib.d! pocse =48 Glosses to Taftizani’s shorter commen-
tary on the third chapter of the Talkhis on rhetoric.

11 csld oo M Ty A comwentary on Mir Najat’s

Masnawt, SS..W.(K (See No. 374.)

Arzé himself gives an account of his own in his Majma‘un-Nafd'is,
fol. 43*, See also Khazanab-i-*Awmirah, fol. 93*; Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p- 132; Gracin de Tassy, Littérature Hindoni, 1., p. 69; Blochmann’s
A’in-i-Akbari, Pp- 25-28; Ouseley, Bi- graphical Notices, p. 180,
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fol. 1*. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :— ’

13 gl # p6 day
b ol obs a3l 3yt 57 dus
The initial line quoted in Sprenger is found here on fol. 10°
fol. 340°. Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

o5 958 3 cametly Qllo
o3 BT &S5 5l 80,8 B

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
The colophon is dated a.H. 1140; but seems to be a mistake for
A 1240,

No. 400.
foll. 343 ; lines 16; size 9} X 6; 73 x 34.

.

0 \ u\):"-’
DiWAN-I-ADUR.

Haji Lutf ‘Ali Beg, with the takhallug Adur, the author of the
famous biographical work Atash Kadah (composed during the years
AH. 1174-1193 = a.p. 1760-1779), was born, according to his own
statement in the aforesaid work; at Isfahin in A.H. 1174 = A.p. 1760.
He belonged to a mnoble family of the Shamlt Turks, and was the
cousin of Wali Muhammad Khin Masrir. According to several
biographers, Lutf ‘Ali Beg in the beginning adopted the poetical
title of Walih, and subsequently of Nakhat, but finally changed both
the titles for Adur, by which epithet he became so well known,

Mushafi, fol. 11%, gives a very interesting account of the poet’s
adopting the title of Adur. He introduces his narration with the
remark that Lutf ‘Ali Beg was an exceedingly good-lovking man, and
that in beanty he surpassed all the inhabitants of Iyfuhin. Mushafi
then goes on to say that Lutf ‘Ali Beg at first adopted the takhallus of
Mahrim, and it so happened that one day in a gathering he met two
poets, viz., Mirzd Muhammad Ja¢fur Rahib and A'ra. Muhammad ‘Ashlq,
who made enquiries from Lutf ¢‘Ali about his poetical title. To this
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Lutf ‘Ali replied that his takhallus was Iy, Mahriam or “ Disap-
puinted,” and in return asked from Ags Muhammad about his poetical
surname, who responded that he composed verses under the takhallus
Sole, ‘Ashiq or “Lover.” Mahrom then asked Rahib about his
takhallus, to which the latter replied that he chose the epithet
= ‘5;::\9 &auy, Bandah-i-‘ﬁg}_ﬁq-i-Mahrﬁm or “The Slave of a
Disappointed Lover.” This witty reply of Rahib caused a great
laughter in the whole assembly, and Lutf <Ali, taking it ill, left the
assombly in rage, and from that day, says Mushafi, Lutf ‘Ali changed

his takhallus to Adur. He also composed a Yasuf Zalikha in A.m. 1176
= A.D, 1762,

Mushafi, who composed his tadkirah in A.n. 1199, speaks of Adur in
the present tense, and says that the poet was then of about sixty years
of age. :

For references to his life and works see : Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 81 ;
Suhuf-i-Ibrihim, fol. 39®; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 48%; Nata'ij-ul-Afkir,
p- 97. See also Rieu, i, p. 375; Ethé, Budl. Lib. Cat., No. 384, etc.;
Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 693, etc.; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 161,
ctc.; Bland, in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, vii., p. 345;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 624, etc.

Contents :—

fol. 1°. Qasidahs, without alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

RPN P rs\_J.JJ S b aS li._!,)d

fol. 112%, Gazals, in alphabetical order.
Beginuing :—

Lbagshyss o pla 9850 509
Hle 518 pdae waile auiy o S

fol. 155, Masnawis,
Beginning :—

OBbT yase (ol dyprny
oBuly &S 51 Jo 5 wulka )
fol. 163> Rubass.
Beginning :(—
(sie) e b o0 (g ) a0
kbl (ot bt 58 35 pio
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fol. 173%. Another series of Qasidahs.
Beginning :—

oWt B 9 3 ey 5 ey
ol ey 5 5ler T 5L
fol. 248%.  Another series of (tazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

fol. 336, Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

el sl ph 80)S a5k T
Some folios are misplaced in the middle portion of the copy. The

right order should be 157, 160-163, 165, 158, 159, 166.
The colophon runs thus:—

CJ_)LJ—-—..LJL») rLJLl ‘) té’-é)‘c)‘}’"" Ju&n)j )§ les ... ol'a
IPIA das Yo sle v

Written in fuir Nasta‘liq, with a beautifully illuminated double-page
‘unwan.

No. 4o1.
foll. 118 ; lines 13; size 8 X §; 6} x 3.

DIWAN-I-MUSHTAQ.

Mir Sayyid ‘Ali, with the takhallus Mugshtiq, was a Husyni Sayyid
of Isfahin, and an intimate fiiend of Lutf ‘Alf Khin :&Qur, who collected
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Mushtaq’s diwin after his death. See Atash Kadah, p. 536 ; Riyad-ush-
Shu‘ara, fol. 404*; Rieu, p. 813"

fol. 1°. Gazals in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

S e Jo B 5 aay a5 0oy daSy wpd 5 lyse
Lo a)Ks y0 s a0usy 3l B0 ojhae dlly

fol. 94=. Rubéa‘is. -
Beginning :—

Le 5955 58 ealow :s..,.e) s
L ol 5 o g #5312
fol. 97*. Tarji‘-bands.
Beginning :—
@IS o ) a0
&5“"""“!\‘& s_QJ) P11 PL
fol. 109 Qasidahs,
Beginning : —
o= ol 55k slea 39y8) Jan
Jeie ) i) y3) drtiats r.b

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 402.
foll. 610; lines 15; size 8 X 5; 5 X 3.

e WS
KULLIVAT-I-HAZIN.

The complete poetical works of Hazin.

Shaykh Muhammad, popularly called ‘Ali, and with the poetlcal
nom de plume, Hazin, was one of the most accomplished writers of the
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later period. He was the son of Shaykh Aba Tilib Gilini, and was
born in Isfahin, Rabi* II, a.B. 1103 = a.n. 1691. IIazin traced his
descent from Shaykh Zahid Gilani, the spiritual guide of the celebrated
Shaykh Safi-ud-Din Ardabili.

In the preface to his commentary on his d.ed 3045 the poet
designates himself thus:—

o Ao g ‘.',Juosﬁﬂ d‘ssk*?)@""’“‘d‘wgﬁju‘)?‘
sﬁ’&"‘” RIS gsj& oI s

Bourn of a learned and highly respectable family and himself a
scholar of vast ]earmng, Hazin commanded the respect of kings and
nobles. It is said, in the Mir'at-i-Aftab.Numa and Nishtar-i -‘Ishq, that
Sbah Tahmasp, son of Sultin Husayn, repeatedly went to visit the poet
in his own house. He received his early education from his father,
and later on'learnt Muhammadan Law, Jurisprudence, Logic, Mathe-
matics, Sciences, and other subjects from several specialists of Isfahan
and Shiriz, among whom some of his biographers name his uncle,
Shaykh Ibrihim Jilini, the celebrated Mulla Bigir Majlisi (who is said
to have been closely related to Hazin), Mir Muhammad Masih of Persia,
and others. Being conscious of the wonderful genins of Ilazin, his
father intended to educate the boy in all the branches of Mubammadan
hferdture but the future poet while still a mere child, showed a marked
lnchnatxon for poetry, and in spite of his father’s prudent precepts
directed his attention towards versification, and composed poems, con”
cealing them from his father.

Tt is said that at the age of seven Hazin composed a Gazal in answer
to Shaukat Bukharl, and another when he was nine years old in
answer to Tahir Wahid, who praised the composition highly. One day
several poets, gathered in Hazin’s father’s house, happeved to be
extolling the poetical genius of Hazin. In the course of conversation
they began to praise Muhtashim Kashi (d. a.n. 996 = A.p. 1587), and
one of them cited the following beautiful matla® of this eminent
poet :—

PR SN SPRIARURUE P ]

Manlani Hasan, who was present in that assembly, asked Hazin to
compose a matla® in answer to that of Muhtashim, and the boy poet
spontanevusly extemporized thus :—

5o den e saS ege 5 dee
P oS K Sl 51 0l
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His father and the whole assembly werec amazed at the wonderful
skill of the boy, and Maulins Hasan, in his enthusiasm, kissed the
forehead of the boy poet. Mushafi, quoting from Ilazin, says that from
that day Hazin obtained his father’s permission to compose poetry.

In his early years Hazin travelled all over Persia, and in A.H. 1143
= A.D. 1730, after performing a pilgrimage to the holy city of Mecca, he
came to Lar. Here Hazin had hardly passed a couple of months when
a number of the citizens, at the instigation of Mirza Baqir Kalintar,
killed Wali Muhammad Ehin Shamld, who at this time was sent here
as governor by NaAdir Shah. The murderers, who had rebelled
against Nadir, became acquiinted with Hazin and divulged the story.
In the meantime Muhammad Khain Balich, who was sent with a

large army to invade Jahram, (e bearing the news of Wali

Muhammad’s fate, hastened to Lar. The rebels, on hearing of Muham-
mad Khin’s arrival, tried to escape from the city, but were arrested
and most of them killed on the spot. Hazin, who was found in the
company of the conspiraturs, being suspected as an accomplice, was
subjected to various tortures and ill-treatment. To avoid these hard-
ships the poet fled to Kirman, and was on the point of leaving that
place for Ardabil, when the governor of Kirmin, through the help of one
of Wali Muhammad’s servants, sent the intimation of Hazin’s presence
in Kirman to Muhammad Taqi Khan Mashhadi, the Beglerbegi of
the Province. Taqi Khin was about to proceed against Hazin as a
criminal, when, to the good luck of the poet, “‘Ali Quli Khian Wailih
Dagistani, the well-known author of the famous biographical work
Riyad-ugh-Shn‘ari, (on whose account the present biographical notice of
the poet is for the greater part based, and who at this juncture was
staying here waiting for a ship to India), received information of
Haziv’s perilous situation. The aforesnid Beglerbegi was an intimate
friend of Walih, and the latter, a fellow-citizen of Hazin, being
anxious for the poet, liberated him from the hand of the Beglerbegi.
Walih and Tazin then came together to Bandar-i-‘Abbis, where they
roceived hospitable treatment from Mirza Ismé‘il, the governor of the
port. Leaving Hazin with the aforesaid Mirzd, Walih set out for India.
Hazin was still suspected as a criminal, and finding his position
unsafe in any part of Persia, he at last embarked for India, never to
return to his beloved motherland. He landed here ten days after his
friend Walil’s arrival. According to the auther of the Mir'at-i-Aftab-
Numé, Hazin came to India in a.H. 1146 = A.p. 1733, while the author
of the Nishtar-i-‘Ishq says that Hazin, after leaving the Persian port,
reached Bhakar, and theu by the way of Multin and Lahore, reached
Shiahjuhanibiad in A.B. 1147 = A.p. 1734. Both the friends, Walih and
Hazin, continued to live in the imperial city of Delhi, and, on one occa-
sion, the latter went to Lahoie. At this time Nadir, with his powerful

PR -
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army, invaded India, and Hazin, finding his position unsafe in Lahore,
hastened back to the imperial city, and secluded himself in the house of
Wilih. After Nadir's withdrawal from India, IIazin again went to
Lahore, where, this time, he incurred the displeasure of Zakariyi Khin
Dilawar Jang, the Sabahdar of Lahore, who became an enemy to the
poet ; but Walih, coming to know of his friend’s dangercus position, wrote
to Husayn Quli Khin, who had been sent as an ambassador to Nadir Shah
and was at this time returning from his mission; to take care of Hazin,
and bring him safely to Shahjahinabad. Hazin's vast reputation as a
poet had already spread abruvad over distant countries, and in the
imperial city he received the warm favours of the king, and was highly
respected by the nobles and chiefs of the imperial throne. It is said
that Nawwab ‘Umdat-ul-Mulk Amir Khin, who adopted the poetical
title of Anjim, secured for the poet, from the king, a Jaigir of forty
thousand rupees, near Akbaribad, and that the king also on one occasion
awarded the poet a sum of five lakhs through the said ‘Umdat-ul-Mulk.
It is related in some tadkirahs that the emperor, Muhammad Shaih, once
requested Hazin to come to him and to delight him with some of his
beautiful compositions, and that the poet turned a deaf ear to the
imperial order. The emperor, it is said, then personally went to
Hazin’s house, but the poet, hearing the news of the emperor’s arrival,
stealthily left the place on the pretence of visiting the sacred tomb of
Khwiajah Bakhtyir Kaki, and thus avoided the meeting. Being proud
of his affluence and ability, Hazin, remark some of his bivgraphers,
began to look down on the Amirs and nobles, and commenced, says his
friend Walih, as the poet’s pature was, to write satires against the
citizens, and did not even spare the king and his nobles. In spite
of his friend Walih's advice, Hazin continued his satirical writings,
till, says Walih, the poet lost all esteem in the eyes of the public.
. Walih, secing that his counsel was of no use to Hazin, and having
consideration for the responsible office he held under the emperor
and the high pullic esteem, had at last, to his deep regret, to give
up his friendship with Hazin, and cut off all communication with the
poet, with whom he had been intimately associated for so long a time
and whom he had saved from so many persecutions. Ilazin then began
to criticise the eminent poets of the imperial court, and wrote satires
against many of them, such as Sirdj-ud-Din ‘Ali Khén Arzt, the author
of the famous Persian biographical work, Majma‘nn-Nafa'is, Mir
Muhammad Afdal $abit, and others. In revenge Arzi wrote the

J’J"\"” Sanid, Tanbik-ul-Gafilin, or, « A Warning to the Careless,” in

which he collected a large number of fiail verses from Hazin’s diwin,

and criticisingly pomted out mistakes therein. Another friend of

Hazin’s, the learned Azad Balgrami, in his Y\haz.mah i-Amirah, tried

to defend the poet by writing a refutation to Arzi’s criticisms.
YOL. 0L Q
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Again, one day a friend of the eminent poet, Muhammad Afdal Sabit,
read a verse of Salit’s to Tlazin, who remarked that the verse was
the composition of another poet and that Sabit had stolen it. Sabit’s
son, Muhammad ‘Azim $abit, seeing his father thus insulted, collected
in a few days about five hundred verses from Hazin’s diwdn, and gave
out that they were all stolen by Hazin from other poets. Hazin also
wrote satires against the people of Kashmir, who revenged themselves
by inducing Mulla Siti* and other Kashmirian poets to write satires
against Hazin. He was thus disgraced before the public, and had
made himself enemies all around him. He had offended the king,
wounded the feelings of the nobles and chiefs, and had affronted the
favourite poets of the court. Finding himself in a dangerous situation
and entirely defenceless, Ilazin had to quit the imperial city. He came
to Akbaribad, which place he shortly afterwards left for Benares. At
the request of his pupil, Rajah Ram Nariyan, the Nizim of ‘Azimibid
(Patna), Hazin once came to Azimahad, but shortly after returned to
Benares, where he spent his last days, which place he loved so much
and to which he refers thus :—

) sl oo dne o2 ol )
sl sl oy g‘%&’i‘&’ oA S

Hazin died here a peaceful death in A.n. 1180 = A.p. 1766, and was
buried in the tomb he had himself built only a few years before his
death. The place where this gieat author lies buried is known as
Fatimin, and the following lines of his own, engraved by himself, can
still be seen :(—

PN JLe r.hw); WSUEO RN KN
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P (Kaedpe st bt 8 S e
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The following note on the margin of Walih’s Riyal-ush-Shn‘ara,
fol. 111", descr 1bes thus the poet’s de: nth —

ot LW saba aza ayly Bady 50 e O duee s

g b g Spepd edey (oyed | 1AL & s LRSS dringy
peto Al Splo caslyin wlSyd Wil o & &Y 59 shme yoto
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GOU LS by 59 (o3e — Wi 5 de 20T A0 ool o8
— sl plpae 3 (gpran s oope
— b olean 5 0y 5 )1 —

Dr. Ethé, in his Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1712, places the poet’s
death on the 13th Jumads, A.H. 1180. Besides being an accomplished
author and an eminent Persian poet, Hazin was a good Arabic scholar,
and his Arabic Qasidahs are to be found in copies of his Kulliyat. He
was also well skilled in caligraphy, and wrote a beautiful Shikastah
hand. He wrote four diwins, the last of which he completed in
AH. 1155 = A.p. 1742, Complete copies of his Kulliyit are mentioned
in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1184; Sprenger, p. 425. Among his other

prose treatises may be mentioned the J‘Pﬁﬂ 8,833, or the auto-
biography of the poet, which he wrote in A.m. 1154 = A.p. 1741. An
English translation of this work was published by F. C. Balfour,
London, 1830, and the Persian text by the same, London, 1831. His
poetical works, with this autobiography, were lithographed under the
title of the Kulliyit-i-Hazin, in Lucknow, A.H. 1293 ; and the s les) J)
Jud 3 oIyl or the accounts of the warlike expeditions of Persian
kings against India, from a.H. 1134-1154 = a.n. 1722-1741; that is,
down to Ahmad Shah Abdali. See W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 54,
No. 11, and Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1714. His other Magnawis
are: ;¥ ks, ael @Simys and wslljs.  Sce Ethé, Bodl Lib.
Cat., No. 1185, where the seven Magnawis of the poet are mentioned.
See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., loc. eit.

For notices on the poet’s life see: Riydid-ugh-Shu‘ars, fol. 111°;
Majma‘—un-Nafﬁ’is, vol. 1, fol. 123*; Mushafi, fol. 23; Makhzan-ul-
Gara’ib, fol. 209; Nishtar-i~Ishq, fol. 545; Majma‘-ul-Fugsaha, p. 94;
Nata'ij-ul-Afkar, p. 132, ete.

Contents :—

fol. 1%, (razals in alphabetical order, preceded by a prose preface
which begins thus :—

Beginning of the Gazal :—

1331 5% OB)L’ ot O[lh & IR PR
s ye 5 Letyoe a1 oy ruwsu.{.ﬂ Ju

Q 2



228 PERSIAN POETRY.

fol. 409®. Qasidahs, without any alphabetical order, preceded by a
prose preface,
Beginning :—

IV ot Shps el 2l o)
fol. 410°. Beginning of the first Qasidah :—
Gl P SR st B et
=T o ot oty pig Ho I oS

fol. 481 Preface to the Magnawi 13 j.do, Safir-i-Dil.
Beginning :—

SR SEW] [ VU o W | BT | IR SN | PR W I
B)
The Magnawi begins thus :—
1y 50 aegle (slold
Lok by sl olew

fol. 502+, o@’ 3 o*o.  Another Magnawi.
Beginning :—
wale o 1) )3T ST ol
fol. 513%  gofselal] 8,S35 (sprie.  Prologue and epilogue of the
Tadkirat-ul-Ashiqin,
Beginning :—
é’_‘ Sloge oo ) Sl
fol. 521°*. Ruba‘is, in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
L doous o glhe s pta (s
LOS»X_!‘J)JJJ»C: e i oaly
fol. 570  Mugqattacit.

Beginning :—
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fol. 586% sl yS cosls yiona,

Beginning :—
b Sbeant olas (s 0l pded 3
b 3 9mKer sl oo pyae 3 gy &

Written in fair Nasta‘liq, on various coloured papers.
Dated, 1258 Fasli.

No. 403.
foll. 402 ; lines 13; size 11 X 61; 63 X 4}.

e olwo
DIWAN-I-HAZ]N.

A collection of Hazin’s Gazals and some miscellaneous poems.
fol. 1®. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

S 13100 pLsk 8 WL (g S s
fol. 368%  usl5,iura,

Beginning :—

éll ) sﬁJL‘”’)’ ols s r)b P 5=

Some folios are missing towards the end.
A note on fol. 367° says that this copy was written by one, J‘»\LJ

H

at ‘Azimabad, during the reign of Shah ‘Alam Bahadur Shah.

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq.
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No. 404.
foll. 292 lines 16; size 11} x 7; 8} x 4}.

The same.

Another copy of Hazin’s diwén.
Beginning as above.

The cs\5,4:00 begins on fol. 276"
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 4o05.
foll. 67 ; lines 19; size 12 X 8; 9 X 3.
QASA'ID-I-‘AL{ HAZIN.

A collection of ITazin’s Qazidabs, arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning on fol. 1% :—

I tenn 3 G o B
The last Qasidah is yoaesS yod 50, '
Beginning :—

b oramsS ooy obgt a0 S
b @18 Llss WY Hee Cho 5 ple

Written in a rongh Nasta‘liq.
Nut dated, apparently 19th century.
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No. 406.
foll. 74; lines 15; size 9% X 6; 7 x 3L.

The same,

Another copy of Hazin’s Qasidahs with some Qit‘ahs.
Beginning as above.
The Qit‘ahs begin on fol. 59 :—
PREFERLS U S
PN S CN R I N

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 407.
foll. 324 ; lines 13; size 81 X 5; 64 X 4.

AR
CS b S

TADKIRAT-UL-MU‘ASIRIN.
A very valuable copy of the biographical notices of ninety-nine
contemporary poets of Persia, compiled in A.H. 1165 = A.p. 1752, with

some prose and poetical treatises, written two years before his death.
Beginning :—

o 9 058 dopae Slany 3yl & Gaem dus Al s
SV at a)lyets Sl a.,.a); )
fol. 80% Oysf s B s 3 dley.  Beginning with a
Rubasi:—
S oy § JInd o Jio 4

Beginning of the Risdlah :—

SN s 558 astdl (b by aps b eleail
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fol. 93, S o) EJL.a), On the weight of coins and legal
measures,
Beginning :—

fol. 98*.  Another prose treatise, entitled PO 3 cgda Atrne,

Beginning :—

el Jo 5Kai 5 @31 Jo dl sl
fol. 105Y, r)ar e ("T::..,a uw) u'}%-
Beginning :—

S el rI)QI ad. eI alo

fol. 110%,  Prologue to the diwan.
Beginning : — )

S obsT o el gl

fol. 114,  Epilogue to the diwan.
Beginning :—

Vs sdo HL,Ka wils (o) Slo

fol. 120, &10e ZJL.:), also called Ol),.gﬂ ua‘)a PN dJL.e),
on zoology.
Beginning :(—

fol. 165" delaws ys Sl 2y, on farriery.
Beginning :—

BT Sasl a5 St slen hylye

fol. 205 4ol Bics C%, Persian commentary on his own
des¥ B30, which he composed in praise of ‘Ali.
Beginning :—

I bl et by Sl e s Sl L
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At the end of the commentary on the d&wed &35 runs the
following colophon, dated a.H. 1178 :—

o W oe g b ) gl da el duse il Yl
D ghsdl o) By L L AN ol Joo gl Yla
Srs® LIVA s b dll Sy
fol. 271%  Slae A,
Beginning :—
B3l b uall &y gt & s ) eyl A e
ST

The colophon here is dated 19th Rajab, a.5. 1178. Tho dles dlu)
is followed by a treatise explaining the meaning of the verse—

R e

The treatisc is introduced by the following heading which fully
explains the subject of the work :—

Jb AL (a3 pen g Sl & Hils Jho ol 59
3 p 9 Oy Jud] g gb sdol (sl eyl o =lds) rL,,.'.J‘)
— 03} g gt 83,8 JHomas) ug 0Bl 1) alee

It begins thus on fol. 245 :—

go e Jo aida Gl Jpom aloye K3l
| &
fol. 249v, &qd)ﬂ de3dy or, as in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1184
and 1185, daydl d=ydy. A Magnawi poem in imitation cf Sand’is

Hadiqah.
Beginning :—

A el o 32 Lis
The colophon is dated 19th Rabi¢ IT., a.n. 1178,
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fol. 302¢, Jd yo. A Masnawi in imitation of Sa‘di’s Bistin;

with a preface beginning :—

ol b Jo oAl 5 Jadl y 8 ) o sl
S @ &y
The poem begins thus on fol 303 :—
by S dles (5ol
Lok bes ol olew

The dg),olsu.” 8,833 is mentioned in Rieu, i, p. 372; W. Pertsch,

Berl. Cat., p. 621 ; Bland, in Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix.,
p- 147; Gracin de Ta~sy Memoire sur la religion musulmane, p. 112;
Sprenger, p. 135; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 678 and 679.

No. 408.
fol. 59; lines 14; size 9 x 53; 6 X 33.
The same.

Another copy of Hazin’s Tadkirat-ul-Mu‘dsirin,
Beginning as above.

Written 1o a fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 409.
fol. 70 ; lines 15; size 10 X 6}; 8 X 4.

A copy of Ilazin’s Faras Namah.

Beginning as usual.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.




(8}
o
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No. 410.
foll. 67; lines 16-19; size 10} x 6; 8 x 4.

= £ CJF"’

A copy of Ilazin’s commentary on Lis &l &oas.  Wiitten
seven years before his death.

Beginning : —
S e pla s Y L

The original fulios have been placed in new margins.
The colophon is dated Sufar, A.u. 1173.
Written in ordinary Nasta'lig.

No. 411.
foll. 151; lines 12; size 9 x 53; 7 X 4.

UL IR Y

KULLIYAT-I-FAQIR.

The poetical works of Faqir.

Mir Shams-ud-Din ‘Abbasi, who adopted the titles of Faqir as well
as of Maftin, traced his origin on the paternal side to the prophet’s
uncle, ‘Abbas bin ‘Abd-ul-Muttalib, and is therefore called ‘Abbasi. He
was born in Shah Jahinibad, A.H. 1115 = A.n. 1703, and was one of the
most accomplished Persian scholars of India. The author of the
Khulagat-ul-Afkar, an intimate friend of Faqir, remarks that mno
Indian scholar can reach the ability of Faydi and Shams-ud-Din Faqir.
At the age of twenty-five he travelled to the Deccan, and after staying
there for five years returned with Qizilbish Khan Umid to 8hih
Jahinibad. The author of the Gul-i-Ra‘ni, fol. 225°, who commenced
the work in a.n. 1181 = A.D. 1767, and completed it in a.m. 1182
= A.D. 1768, while speaking of the poet in the present tense, says that
on the 6th of Muharram, a.H. 1181 = s.b. 1767, Faqir set out for a
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pilgrimage to Mecca, and that on the 26th of that month he wrote a ]
letter to Gtulam ‘Ali Azad (d. a.m. 1200) intimating his (Faqir’s) safe

arrival at the port of Surat. So we cannot agree with Dr. Ethé (Ind.
Office Lib. Cat., No. 1710), who places the poet’s death in .. 1180 or
AR, 1181 = A.p. 1766 or 1767. The author of the Nishtar-i-Ishq,
fol. 1389, says that in a.H. 1181 = a.p. 1767, Faqir set out for a
pilgrimage to Mecca and reached Aurangabad, where he stayed for one
week, and then travelling vii Surat reached the holy city of Mecca.
After staying here for two years the poet embarked for India, and after
passing the port of Basrah perished by shipwreck. The date of this
incident, as given by the author of the said Nishtar-i-*Ishq, s A.H. 1183
= A.n. 1769, and in support of this date the said author says that

Gulam ‘Ali ﬁzﬁd, an intimate friend of Faqir, composed the following
chronogram :—

BB gyt (aprae Wl 5l )
S o5 @els e saaha
DU a0 pane sy alyT
G ) okts e 5o T 8
For his life: sce Gul-i-Ra‘na, fol. 226*; Khazinah-i-‘Amirah,

ful. 284%; Nishtar-i-Ishq, fol. 1387; Riyﬁd-us_h—ﬁhu‘arﬁ, fol. 3142;
Khulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 141%; Makhazan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 657, ete.

Contents :—

fol. 1*. (azals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

@Q;%)ﬁwé)éd)srg
fol. 99~ Ruba‘is.

Beginning :— . .
ol Aoy cad & A ol
oler Ul pU3 98 sl man
fol. 105",

oWlole LM sl Ol Wledss il 50 gy
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Beginning :—

ANy &S arb g9y 2 59
SN ot (b Sl 808)S (58

fol. 110",  cenrme y1p5.  The love story of Rim Chind, the son

of a Betel-seller.
Beginning :—
Pl dats 83 Jo lislsa

el T o (e ) oS

fol. 146%, &l}g ))-J‘e :hib IS (S,
Beginning :—
olead e E“" A 838

Besides the above Magnawi, the poet left also several other Magnawi
poems, e.g. :—

ol 5 dly (see below).

g5°'b” - (see below).

YL ) )—3 The story of the daughter of Qaysar-i-Rim, &{Je or
oFe vy and the Imam Iasan ‘Askari, composed in A.M. 1169
= 4.D. 1755. See Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1710.

ladl &4g3 ; or, the Present of Youth. Composed in A.H. 1143
= A.p. 1730. See Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. ., and Sprenger, p. 396.

He also left several prose treatises on prosody, rhetorical art, metres,
rhyme and tropical figures, eg. asWdll o (9l '.Lo < &sly ;
SS’“"'J"J‘ &oé\ﬁ, ete.

Copies of his poetical works are mentioned in Sprenger, pp. 395 and
396; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1710.

Written in bold Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 412.
fol. 136; lines 15; size 9 X 53; 6] x 3.

P a0
DIWAN-I-FAQIR.

A collection of Shams-ud-Din Faqir’s poetical works.
fol. 1*.  Beginning of the (razals, in alphabetical order :—

SRPPEIPSY B SN (RPN
fol. 108~ Ruba‘is,
Beginning :— N
A ol dloys o o Al oo
The copy end;s with some Tarji-bands, Qit‘ahs and the Magnawi
oeilale ol alad a8 e yo.

Written in o1dinary Nasta'liq.
Dated a.H. 1241,

No. 413.
fol. 96; lines 17; size 8 X 5}; 61 %X 3.

SEl A,
WALIH-WA-SULTAN.

The love-story of the poet Walih, the author of the fanous work
Riyad-ush-Shu‘ard, with his cousin Khadijah, danghter of Iasan ‘Al
Khén, composed in A.H. 1160 = A.n. 1747, for which the poet gives two

chronograms in fol. 94, viz. a e (.bj and (S o,
Py the same Shams-ud-Din Faqir.

Beginning :—

ol oS 29 o1 P Beo
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Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
The copy bears the signature of Mr. Blochmann, dated 1870.

No. 414.
foll. 272; lines 15 size 8 X 5; 6 X 3.

SHAMS-UD-DUHA.

Another Magnawi by Shams-ud-Din Faqir, in praise of the Imams,
composed in A.H. 1173.
Beginning as in Sprenger, p. 395 :—
S s 13 el
sleol gle sala )y ghs

Written in careless Nusta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 415.

foll. 233; lines (centre col.) 12; (margl. col.) 24;
size 9 X 6%; 5 x 3L

ale 820

DIWAN-I-‘ASHIQ.

f&q;‘m Muhammad, with the takhajlus ‘quiq, was a native of Tsfahin.
Though a man of humble origin ‘Ashiq possessed poetical genius, and
composed elegant verses. The celebrated Adur was an intimate friend
of “Ashiq, and speaks of the poet in laudable terms. According to the
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same biographer, ‘Ashiq died in A.B. 1181 = A.D. 1767. (See ‘Atash
Kadah, p. 523.)

Two copies of the diwdn are mentioned in Rieu Supplt., Nos. 340
and 341, and one in W. Pertsch, Berl. No. 948.

Beginning with Qasidahs, as in Rieu Supplt., ib. :—

D9 (Sl g & 48 51 g a9
0322 Sk et 9K e ST (o
fol. 29*. (iazals, in alphabetical order.
Beginning in the margin :—
Ly dley o ard wdlin g 50 & Jle o2
e apel ol ot S i gl sy

fol. 202, Rubd'is.
Beginning :—

wlaSy 5o da & joges o)
Al o G e S NS e

fol. 219°. Chronograms, the dates of which range from a.m. 1143 to
A.n 1180.
Beginning :—
~ c)té—% NELI IS VU S ST

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated a1 1238,

No. 416.
foll. 345; lines 11; size 9 X 53; 6} X 3

L]

s-<;'?‘;' Y
KULLIYAT-I-FAUOI.

Mulla Fauq-ud-Din Ahmad, with the takhallus Fauqi, was a native
of Yazd. His diwan is full of obscene poems, which the poet wrote, as
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he says in his preface, because he found they suited the public taste of
his day. The author of the Ehulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 140°, who in
A.H, 1187 = 4.p. 1773, received a copy of Fauqi’s diwin consisting of
about eight thousand verses, while supporting the above statement
remarks that in the beginning Fauqi, like other poets, composed poems
in praise of his contemporaries, but finding that such poems did not
suit the age, he destroyed all his poems, amounting to ten or twelvo
thousand lines, and began to write obscene and indecent poctry. He
also came to Indis, but finding that his merit was not much appre-
ciated here, he returned to his native land. -

Contents :(—
fol, 1%, Preface.
Beginning as in Rieu Supplt., No, 266, iv.:—

& ol AT yuay POV I S VIR RENREENS IR EN

The preface is in praise of the Malamiyyah sect.
fol. 9v. Farhad-wa-Shiiin.
Beginning :—

TPORV! [ C RN CURCIIC SO% S5 B o
Comp. Rieu Supplt., b,
fol. 57% .4 ‘:’3'\‘-&

Beginning : —

Nl 5l e 9 S

fol. 78". Qasidahs,
Beginning :—

B 2310 cnnlinn) wdlgm 39 (539y 29 58
SURRIKIPUR N SR SN VEr S I

fok 158%. Tarkib-bands.
Beginning :—

S odar 9,80, )1
fol. 1592, Tarji‘bands.

Beginning :—
& 13lasen sipe wdle

VOL. 1L R
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fol. 165%. (razals, in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

CJ‘ 1y 88,4 =l sen 3ly oS el

fol. 263> Ruba‘is.
Beginning : —

wT o loe Bl 5 a8 T
Ml o7 o g b

fol. 270°.  Ornate prose and Inshis; too indecent to quote.

The latter portion of this section is divided into thirty-two parts,
each of which is called &z,

A splendid copy, written in beautiful Nasta‘liq, within gold-rfﬂed
borders, with a double-page ‘unwin in the beginning and richly illu-
minated frontispieces.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 417.
foll. 11; lines 4; size 7 x 4; 43 x 2&.

QASIDAH-I-TUFAN.

A very beautiful copy of a Qasidah by Tafan.

Mirza Tayyib, with the takhallus Tafan, was a native of Hazér
Jarib in Mazandaran, and, like Faugqi, was known for the pungency of
his wit. After receiving his training at home he came to Isfuban
wheie he began to write satirical and licentious poems; but subse-
quently, when he came to Najaf, he was very penitent on account of his
obscene compositions and theunccforth composed poems in praise of the
prophet and the Imams. He died at Najaf in A.H. 1190 = A.p. 1776, and
his friend Adur composed the following chronogram on his death :—

@S 50T Cigl 2l 58 ga Syl

See Atash Kadah, p. 221, and Maima‘-ul-Fusaha. vol. ii., p. 341.
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This copy contains only one Qasidah in praise of ‘Ali. It begins
thus on fol. 1*:— P
I K & ST ey
33N paal gy 3 (pa S

The poet’s diwan is mentioned in Rieu, p. 808, and Supplt., No. 342.

This beautiful copy is written diagonally in a beautiful bold
Nasta‘lig.

foll. 1* and 2* are richly illuminated with beautiful floral designs.

Dated a.u. 1242,

No. 418.
foll, 304; lines 18; size 10 X 6; 8 X 5.

Cie leo

DIWAN-I-MINNAT.

Mir Qamar-ud-Din, with the takhallus Minnat, originally belonged
to Mashhad. One of his ancestors, Sayyid ‘Abd Ullah Mashhadi, better
known as Imam Nasir-ud-Din Stnipati, came to India and settled in
Shahjahanabad, where Minnat was born, according to Natd'ij-ul-Afkar,
in A.H. 1156 = A.D. 1743, or according to Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1728, about A.m. 1159 = A.p. 1746, He lost his father at an early
age and was left under the care of his aunt, who was the wife of the

celebrated Shah Wali Ullah, SS)L!’J (_&_55&..0 Minnat submitted his

poems for correction to Shams-ud-Din Faqir, who was also a relative of
his. He adopted Maulana Fakhr-ud-Din as his spiritual guide. In
A.H. 1191 he came to Lucknow where he attached himself to the service
of Nawwib Asaf-ud-Daulah’s Pishkir, and composed numerous poems
in praise of the Amirs of that plice. Subsequently he was taken to
Caleutta by Mr. Richard Johnson and introduced to Governor-General

Warren Hastings, who honoured him with the title of |yeal) e,
From this place he went to Haydaribad, where he received ample

rewards from Nawwib Nizam ‘Ali Khin Bahidur, and shortly after

returned to (alcutta, where he died, according to Natd’ij-ul-Afkar,
R 2

&
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p. 414, in A.H, 1207 = A.p. 1792, or, according to others, A.H. 1208
= A.D. 1793,

The author of the Khulasat-ul-Kalim visited Minnat at Murshidabad
in A.H. 1195 = a.p. 1780, and says that at the time of composition of
the said work the poet was twenty-seven years of age.

See Nata'ij-ul-Afkar, p. 414; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 171, 258, 259
and 498. See also Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1723.

Contents :—

fol. 1%, Gazals, in alphabetical order.

Beginning :— .

e asgasl sly yo 5K loislos
\)bwobb&aéali &!ei.-..a)gey‘

fol. 174*. Mukhammasat on the Gazals of Hafiz, Sa‘di, Wahshi and
Magzhar.

Beginning :—
o Slans Sgy aiss 50 5l Jo
S 58 oo (SY 5 yee B3l 595
fol. 184>, Qit‘ahs.
Beginning :—
A - TR W
slimrle gyt hlorl
fol, 191%.  Qasidahs.
Beginning :—
) ISP WA S R S A

On fol. 211* is a Qasidah consisting of letters having no diacritical
points.

Beginning :—
25 2o 5 pyena s Jolo ol
‘J&‘))@L\ el 5 el dwT)«ﬂ

fol. 263*. Magnawis. N
Beginning :(—

Sty b it B g8 KK 51 ek
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fol. 273+, Tarkib-bands and Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—

sSs 20 0l gl 8o oyl
fol. 300°. Waisikhts.

Beginning : —

39 ol HLT 9, ba g b
St ol lpadss g dal g 5 pm yed

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 410.

foll. 127 ; lines 13; size 8} X 43; 6 X 3.

vlo olpe
DIWAN-I-SANI
Nizim-ud-Din Ahmad, with the takhallus Sini¢, belonged to the

‘Usmani Shaykhs, and came of a noble family of Balgrim, where he
was born in A.m 1139 = a.p. 1726, and died in Calcutta, o.H. 1199

=AD. 1784, His name (Jus) gl rUaS) forms the chrono-

gram of his birth, and the following Qit‘ah, found at the end of the
present copy of the diwan, gives the dates of his birth and death:—

el 85T dum) ) ol

Solge JL.:).@_} Cq)li S
S Syt (k= Jlo g
S o e daids 99

The above date of Sani’s death is also given by his contemporary
biographer, the author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, who passed some time in
the company of the poet at Benares, and to whom the poet sent a copy
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of his diwan for selection. Dr. Rieu, p. 719%, however, places the poet’s
death in about a.1. 1195 = aA.p. 1780. ’

In his boyhood Sani‘ learnt the whole Qur'dn by heart, and later on
applied his mind towards poetry under the training of Mir Nawézish
‘Ali. He also passed some time in Murshidabad, but at last came to
Calcutta, where he died.

See Subuf-i-Tbrahim, fol. 511#, Nishtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 1001 ; Makhzan-
ul-Gara'ib, fol. 483; Natd'ij-ul-Afkar, p. 266. See also Rieu, p. 718%
where a copy of the poet’s diwan is mentioned ; Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p- 217, and Graein de Tassy, Litt. Hind.,, iii., p. 34.

Contents :—

fol. 1%, (fazals, in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
b dge )6 aleS go ol 9y 51 955
bagsobs )l aw puyS dlys o
fol. 108°% Rubd‘is.
Beginning :—
fol. 112*, Tarji-bands.

Beginning :(—

C-Jlmo,swdaos&)j

fol. 115%. Mukhammasat.
Beginning :—

C-nugaougssma,—.sdsrmua,sﬂﬁi

foll. 119°-127°. Contain a selection from the diwan of Sharaf-i-
Jahin, written in the same hand.

A careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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No.420.
foll. 319; lines 17; size 9 X 6; 6% X 33.

el S
KULLIYAT-I-ASHUB.

Mirzd Muhammad Bakhsh, with the takhallus Ashib, belonged to a
Turkish family of the Barlas Ulis Chagata’t which, on account of the
despotic Tule of the Uzbek Khins, had migrated from Badakhshin to
India during the time of Akbar.

The author of the Khulisat-ul-Afkar says thus:—

His maternal grandfather, Qubad Beg, with the title Diyinat Khan,
who served under ‘.&lamgir as Subahdar of the Deccan, was an accom-
plished scholar, well versed in Hindi Beds, and in course of his travels
over many European countries had made himself fairly conversant with
Latin and Greek languages. As_hﬁb was born in Shihjahinabad,
served for a time under I’timid ud-Daulah Qamar-ud-Din Khan, and
fought by the side of Mu‘in-ul-Mulk in his wars against the Abdalis.
Ashib also attached himself to the military staff of Mu‘in-ul-Mulk’s
brother, Khan Khénan Intizim-ud-Daulah, and after satisfying him
with his military distinctions, received from him the title of Qaswar
Khin and a command of two thousand. After serving for some time
as Munsghi to ‘Imad-ul-Mulk, Ashab repaired to Lucknow where he met
Mr. Jonathan Scott, at whose request he went to Allahabad in A.r. 1196
= AD. 1781. According to the author of the Khulasat-ul-Afkar, Ashib
passed his last days in Lucknow, where he died in a state of poverty in
AH. 1199 = A.D. 1784. Besides his Kulliyat, consisting of fifty thousand
verses, and the poem, rLa PN EN g, Conquest of Syria,” Ashib
wrote a history of Muhammad Shih in A.H. 1196. See Rieu, p. 944,
where a copy of the work is mentioned and a detailed account of the
author is given. See also Sprenger, p. 342.

fol. 1%, Qasidahs.

Beginning :—

B P R e g L e
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Unfortunately all the folios of this copy are hopelessly misplaced,
and all the Qasidahs, the Gazals, the Magnawis and the Qit‘ahs are
confusingly intermixed.

Written in Nimshikastah hand.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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SUPPLEMENT.

No. 421.
foll. 80; lines 13; size 8% X 6; 6 x;3.

J\.C-\ V‘é 3 0

MARHAM-I-AFKAR.
By s’S’b"
Beginning :—
M3 P ol J~w‘
It is a Masnawi in the metre and style of Nizdmi’s Makhzan-ul-

Asrir. The poet’s name, Jl&e, occurs in several places, and the title
of the poem is found thus on fol. 63°:—

B e B W R cndl o)

From some of the verses on fol. 63 it would appear that the poet
lived in India during the time of Jahangir (a.1. 1014-1037), to whom he

refers thus:—
‘.g,dj)d)dé' Lia s 0d
JRUW R WP I,

‘Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.H.
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No. 422.

foll. 207 ; lines 11; size 9% X 53; 7 X 4.

DiIWAN-I-MAKHFI.

The authorship of this diwan has been popularly ascribed to Zib-un-
Nisa Begam, who was the eldest child of Aurangzib, and adopted the
poetical title of Makhfi. Both Sprenger, p. 480, and Rieu, p. 702,
ascribed the diwan to the above-named lady. From a perusal of the
diwin it will be seen that besides the style and the mode of expressicn,
which are not what one would expect from a royal lady, there are
several evidences in the diwan itself which throw grave doubts on the
statements of Drs. Sprenger and Rieu. For instance, in several places
we find that the writer, then living in India, was a native of Khurdsin
and had very little admiration for India, e.g., on fol. 5 :—

&“—w;)baﬁ)‘ J,.i\ J—oJ SSQV. A.Q-‘LoT JJ
o9y canilbuolyn Lol sl sabus) ogy
Nl PN P N PR SE RS
Again, on fol. 190°:— .
cadal glhe a650 y 5hhet o
o> cosladls s b.\)l}‘ o8 & r)‘d s;’vj)*h
sl olyy 5 Ko g 058 sk

On fol. 10, The writer regrets having no means of getling access

to the Emperor Shah Jahan, who is highly spoken of thus:—

oS I s oo sl 59
M LS date (o4 silsy & G
ol s ) assly Ghiale U
) olop By agh e 2l ST
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Towards the end there are several poems which to all appearances
seem to have been read by the writer on the occasion of visiting the
sacred tomb of the prophet.

Zib-un-Nisi, who was born in A.H. 1048 = a.n. 1638 and died
A.H. 1114 = A.D. 1702, was a highly accomplished lady known for her
literary attainments. She is unanimously admitted to have been well
versed in poetry, and, according to some, left a diwan, and it is probably
on this understanding that most people ascribe the present diwan to
her. Some poems which are generally ascribed to Zib-un-Nisa have
been inserted in some copies of the diwin. For instance, in some of
Dr. Ross’s collection of MSS. in the Asiatic Society, a copy of the diwan
contains several poems ascribed to Zib-un-Nisd, one of which, a Ruba‘i,
runs thus—

NCR T @d)g)drédsss;wdw.l
dsd (IS oS dd & asa @ S
wnd Sl i S 52 5 0 i T 5ler do
dad (lsd oy b J9 gl e

to which, it is said, some one extemporized the following hemistich :—
dad gyl 1y ol Ll g oy

In my opinion the author of this diwin is Makhfi of Rasht
( S @9&‘) in Gilan, who was attached to Imdm Quli Khan, the
Governor of Fars (d. A.H. 1043 = a.D. 1633), and was living in India
during the time of Shah Jahan (a.H. 1037-1 068 = A.D. 1627-1657).

See Taqi Auhadi, fol. 709*; Mir’at-i-Aftib Numi; Majma‘-un-
Nafd'is, fol. 328° (Soc. copy); Natd'ij-ul-Afkar, ete.

The diwin has been lithographed in Cawnpore, A.H. 1268, and in
Lucknow, a.H. 1284.

Beginning with Qasidahs:—

e A B U N
Gl e By 5 gl 5T Hlus L
fol. 18", Gazals in alphabetical order, beginning as in Rieu : —
Lo gl I8 py2 sy 15
L old b oo Gpm S5 wiS
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ful. 180*. Tarkib-bands, beginning :—
el Sl 51y Sas B0y 9 & e
fol. 195, Tarji‘bands, beginning :—
SN 5 ) ppe ]
oSy (slaS By (o
Written in bold Nasta‘liq, on red coloured papers, within gold-ruled

borders.
Not dated, apparently 12th century a.n.

No. 423.
foll. 63; lines 12; size 8 X 5; 6 X 3.

-

o \) ) ‘g\}.}o
DIiWAN-I-AZAD.

Mir Gulam ‘Ali, with the takhallus Azad, was a distinguished scholar
and an eminent writer. He belonged to a noble family of the Wasiti
Sayyids of Balgrim and traced his descent from Imim Zayn- -ul-‘Abidin,
In his Sarw-i-Azid he designates himself thus :—

Aot g Wge K0 5 el ol Lod gromall 15T
&b gl y Lade sl

We learn from his own statements in the Sarw-i-Azad and
Khazanah-i-‘Amirah that he was born in Balgrim on Sunday, the
25th of Safur, Am. 1116 = a.p. 1704. He made himself thoroughly
conversant with all the branches of the Muhammadan literature under
the pupilship of several distinguished scholars, viz., Mir Tufayl Mu-
hammad Balgrami, Mir ‘Abd-ul-Jalil Balgrami (his maternal grand-
father), and Mir Sayyid Muhammad. In A.R. 1150 = A.p. 1737 he set
out on a pilgrimage to Mecca, where he stayed for two years, in the
course of which he learnt Hadiy from Shaykh Muhammad Hayit, at
Medina, and from Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Wahhab at Mecca. On his return to
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India, o.H. 1152 = 4 D. 1739, he settled in Aurangibid. He became the
disciple of Mir Sayyid Lutf Ullah Balgrimi in a.5. 1137 = s.0. 1725
and learnt the art of composing Arabic poems from Mir ‘Abd-ul-Jalil.
He enjoyed the kind patronage of Nizém-ud-Daulah Nésir Jang and his
brothers. According to the poet Janhar, who, as stated in Rieu, p. 373,
saw him in Aurangibid, a.m. 1198 = ao.p. 1783, he died in a.m. 1199
= A.D. 1784; but several other biographers place the poet’s death in
A.H. 1200 = a.p. 1785. He is the first editor of the well-known bio-
graphical work Ma’dgir-ul-Umara of Shah Nawaz Khan (mentioned
hereafter), and is the author of \Js¥} doy,, r‘)ﬂ‘ Fle, Loy &y,
Sl OSP and an Arabic diwin.
Beginning with Gtazals in alphabetical order :—

b e 2 &l s e 5,51
b Sba b aliol oy o ytnne
fol. 61, Ruba‘is, beginning :—
S2 SUT 5 agla 1 S
d)g,:':a) c.._~”3>)‘d Md@l‘ )3 Y et

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.n.

No. 424.
foll. 259 ; lines 15; size 8 X 5; 6} x 31.

u"\) u\ﬁ"

DIWAN-I-WAQIF.

Maulina Nar-ul-‘Ayn, with the takhallus Wigqif, was the son of

Mauling Aménat Ullah, Gye o <351y & ua)».o” YN 1 J9
all sl

According to Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 589. followed by Rieu, p. 719,
and Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1189, Waqif belonged to Patiyalah,
where his father was a Qadi; but Arzdi, whose pnpil Wagqif was, while
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speaking of the poet in the present tense, says that Waqif was a
nobleman of the Panjab, and that bLis father was the Qadi of Anbilah
in Lahore :—

gale Hoy el colay by Sl— sl gl
I — 343 coblae 3 can) s AL 0 o AU b5
P) ) s o

Again, the author of the Nata'ij-ul-Afkar, p. 452, says that the poet
originally belonged to Batalah:—

Y bl 10 cosllane o dly anas B rdel L.
2 DLl o )

The same Arzii says that Waqif occasionally used to send his
compositions to him for correction, and that he was a promising poet.
Wagqif died in Dihli, A.H. 1200 = 4.p. 1785. For the poet and his work,
sce the references given above.

Beginning with Gaeals in alphabetical order:—

B5le go 56t 30§ Byt eyt (S
W3lsT Wyle 13 a2sS 4o 50 &
fol. 240°, Rubi‘s.

Beginning :—

3 il 5 Sl 5 o gt ks

fol. 248, A Tarji‘band.
Beginning :—

fol. 258, A Mukhammas.
Begiuning :—
P dadle LS SKeeme 13
Written in a fair Nastadliq, within gold-ruled borders, with a

frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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No. 425.
foll. 272; lines 20 ; size 103 X 5%; 8} x 33.
The same,

Another copy of Waqif’s diwén, beginning as above :—

25ls ot yt I8 5 (a0 e @ ]

fol. 2505, Mukhammas. .
Beginuing as in the preceding copy :—
S g sl laS Joe |3 .

fol. 251*. Ruba‘is.
Beginning as above :—

3 o g s ) .

fol. 264>, Tarji‘band.
Beginning as above :—

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated a.m. 1200.

No. 426.
foll. 311 ; lines 15; size 9 X 5; 7 X 4.
The same.

Another copy of Waqif’s diwin, containing only Gazals in alphabetical
order.
Beginning as above :—

S Bt @ S

Written in a careless Nasta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently a very modern copy.
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No. 427.
foll. 159 ; lines 17; size 9 X 6; 7 X 4.

Gy ol
DIWAN-I-WAMIQ.

Shaykh Niyaiz Muhyi-ud-Din Balgrimi, with the poetical title

Wamiq, g‘)ﬂ'_.” éﬁ‘) & UcJ.s.-J\ d;d.” ssw.)u C...-:a, must not
. be confounded with Muhammad Akhlas (d. am. 1147), who was a
Khetrt Hindd, and embraced Islim in the beginning of Alamgir’s reign,
and, like the present poet, adopted the takhallus Wamiq. Muhyi-ud-
Din Wamiq was the son of Shaykh Gulam Muhyi-ud-Din Faragqi, and a

pupil of Mir Muhammad Sha‘ir and Mir Nawazish ‘Ali Faqir. The-

author of the Gul-i-Ra‘ta says that, while he was composing the said
work, Mir Nor-ul-Hasan, in whose service Wamiq was then employed,

sent the poet from ‘Azimibad to Rajah Shitab Rai at Jaunpur. Wamiq

was a friend of the celebrated Azid, and sent many poems to him.
According to the author of the Nata’ij-ul-Afkar, p. 459, Wamiq died
towards the end of the 12th century. The last date found in his diwan
is A.H, 1201 = a.p. 1786.

Contents :—
Beginning with a shoit Magnawi :—

M5 b ) s gy
The Magnawi is followed by a few Qasidahs.

fol. 20%. (fazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

L oo 5 ol ol b e £
L o‘)gd a3 pd P03 a\)on -y

The Gazals are followed by Fards, Mukhammasat, Qit‘ahs and
Rubasis.

Written in rough Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century a.m.
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No. 428. N

foll. 141; lines 15; size 9 X 6; 7 x 33.
PR

DIWAN-I-‘ASKART.

A diwdn by a poet who calls himself ‘Askari. According to the
colophon (quoted below) he was a native of Balgram.

The dates found in the diwan range from .. 1165 to a.mH. 1203. It
consists of Qasidahs, (Gazals, Tarji‘bands, Qit‘ahs, and Rubais.

Beginning :—

Lo olnts e sony ) oy 5 0
L ol bl op cusy 4l

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.
A modern copy.

No. 429.
foll. 118; lines 12; size 9 X 6; 6} X 4,

L3, e
DIWAN-I-RIDA.

Pocts with the takhallus Ridi are numerous; but as in the present
work we find several Mukhammasit on some of the poems of Mirza
Qatil, who died in a.n. 1233 = a.p. 1817, we can infer that this Rida is
identical with Muhammad Rida of ‘Azimabad mentioned in the Nightar-
i-Ishq, p. 677. Muhammad Rid4, better known as Mir Muhammadi,
with the takhallus Rida, received his early education from Mir Diya-
ud-Din of 8hah Jahanabad. From ‘Azimibad Rida went to Murshidabad,
where he died in a.1. 1216, shortly after his return from Lucknow. The
author of the Nishtar-i-*Ishq says that he once visited the poet at
Benares in A.H. 1216 = A.p. 1801, and that at that time the poet was

VOL. IiI. s
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about fifty-three years old. The same author expresses the poet’s
death in the words Loy 3) o5, Rida was well versed in Hadig
and Arabic grammar, and is said to have been a good Rikhtah poet.

Contents :—
Gazals in alphabetical order.

Beginning :— ) .
Lo 5l 1 0338 SV st 6l e
b bl oy el a5 oy
fol. 190*. Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—
L Jo bl sl ¥ slus
fol. 111*. Mukhammasit on the Gazals of Maulawi Salimat Ullah
and Mirza Qatil.
Beginning :—
P o B B ) e g (S

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 13th century a.H.

No. 430.
foll. 267 ; lines 12; size 11 X 6; 7 X 4.

DIWAN-I-FAKHIR MAKIN.

Mirzd Muhammad Fakhir Makin was the pupil of Mirza ‘Azima,
Iksir of Isfahin, who came to Dihli during the reign of Mubammad
Shah. -Makin was born in Dihli, but emlgrated to Lucknow in
AH. 1173 = A.D. 1759. He attached himself to the court of Shah
‘Alam, who showed him great favours and accepted him as his
instructor in the art of poetry. Makin died in Lucknow in a.m. 1221
= A.D. 1806. Mohan La‘l Anis, in his Anis-ul-Ahibba (see Rieu,
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p- 376%) has devoted long notices on Fikhir Makin and the poets of
his school.
Beginning :—
SHI) yong 9o Y3 58 3o

KBIRV L CRIKPRIURRPN

fol. 31°. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

S a2l (e Sl )
Ll g all 5 Jyraadl Ll L)

Mukhammasét on the Gazals of Hafiz, Naziri and Hazin,
Beginning on fol. 243" :—

‘) Al o ‘.\)}T W,J)J)))ﬂ‘

Rubitis in alphabetical order.
Beginning on fol. 253" :—

Ial csyl® yeto 3 Al cnsley

Magnawis.
Beginning on fol. 260 :—

KICIRR PR PERERE
P RCE B ]

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
A modern copy.
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No. 431
foll. 128; lines 11; size 9 X 7; 7 X 5.

"\?“JV' U\)‘-Jo

DIWAN-I-MO]JiD.

The anthor of the Nishtar-i-Ishq (composed a.H. 1233), p. 1562, who
speaks of the poet in the present tense, says that Majid, with his original
name Sirdj-ul-Ilaqq. was born in Muhiin in the Province of Awadh. He
came to Murshidabdd, and, after staying there for some time with

. Nawwib Khin Khinin Mugzaffar Jang, went to Calcutta, where his

’ merit was highly appreciated by scholars and high European officials.

The date of the poet’s death is not found anywhere; but at the end of

. the diwin is a Qit‘ah expressing the date of the birth of a child to
one R4j Kighan in a.H. 1226 = a.p. 1811.

A diwén by one Fakhr-ud-Din Mijid is noticed in Sprenger, Ounde
Cat., p. 505.

This copy contains only Gazals arranged in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

bt be J b Wl oy oo b
s aT & sy ol Wlo
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 13th century a.n.
The copy is slightly wormed.

e No. 432,

foll. 111; lines 15; size 9 x 5%; 61 x 3L,
. .

DIWAN-I-KHAMUSH.

The diwan is identical with the one noticed in Sprenger, Oude Cat., -
p- 461, where it is said to be the work of Ray Sahib Ram of Dihli, who



PERSIAN POETRY. 261

adopted the takhallus Khamtsh, was for some time Tahsildar under
Mr. N. Duncan in Benares, and died at an advanced age of over reventy
previous to A.H. 1229 = A.p. 1813.

But as in the following verse on fol. 92* the author says that he
received some prose and poetical compositions from Gayiri, we are
inclined to think that he was comtemporary with Mulla Gaydri of
Kibul, who was in the service of Akbar, aud was killed in a.n. 994
= A.D. 1585.

See Blochmann’s A’in-i-Akbari, vol. i., p. 609, and Riyid-ush-Shu‘ari.

98 g 565 A ST g ke
Slewys Hlassl W2y 4B oS K Jo

The poet adopts the poetical title of myels as well as  peels.,

The diwdn consists mostly of Qasidahs and some short Magnawis and
Qitahs,
Beginning as in Sprenger, ibid. :—

SPRYIRUR @<t IS IS O
fJLg L. Jﬁ.o » ('LO Py o
The diwan contains some poems in imitation of Khiqani and *Urfi.
The MS. is wormed out throughout.

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.u.

No. 433.
foll. 82; lines 13 ; size 10} X 6; 8 X 4.

Sn g0
DiWAN-I-MISKIN.

A diwin by a poet who adopts the poetical title of Miskin, con-
sisting of some Magnawis and Qasidahs in praise of Nawwab Abul
Qasim Khan, Nawwib Gulami Khan and Mr. Elphinstune. Towards
the end are several chronograms the dates of which range from
AM. 1216 to 1230 = A.p. 1801-1814,
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Beginning :—
Lol 0 9y @y ils oS & S
Lo 5T dle dussly o7 ol 5} wdte
A diwan by another poet, with the same takhallus, Miskin, is noticed
in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 498.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 14th century.

No. 434
foll. 294 ; lines 19; size 93 X 63; 8 x 4}

S ol
DiWAN-I1-QATIL.

Mirza Qatil, whose first name was Dawili Singh, was a Khatri
Hindd and embraced Islam, at the age of eighteen, at the hands of
Mirza Bagir Shahid Istahani from whom he received the name of
Muhammad Hasan and the takhallus of Qatil.

He was an eminent poet, and found a good patron in the person of
Nawwib Saadat ‘Ali Khan, from whom he received lavish favours.

After staying for some time in Dihli he went to Lucknow, where
he held the office of Head-Munshi, and died in A.H. 1233= a.b. 1817.
See Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 170 and 535; Rieu, p. 64. Besides the
diwan he left several other works, viz. Shajarat-ul-Amani (composed
A.H.1206); Nahr-ul-Fasihat (composed A.u.1214) ; Letters (c. A.H. 1217);
Char Sharbat (4.1 1217); Darya-i-Latafat (. A1 1220); Haft Tamasha
(a.m. 1228); Qanin-i-Mujaddad, ete.

Contents :—

Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

b be sl b sya yo 80 S 9
b L Sl 055 T ol a5 0
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Mukhammasit.
Beginning on fol. 279%;—

Pl el 5 S8
ML) e J oy i

Tarkib-bands.
Beginning on fol. 282 :—

o H 0Ke Sl grey S 5458 O dey

Qit‘ahs.
Beginning on fol. 288 :—

Mg soaats A yyn 5 3950l
S oled &8S gee) 5 (oS 5

Written in careless Nasta‘lig, within red-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.H.

No. 435.
foll. 1983; lines 18; size 10 X 6; 7% X 41

The same.

Another copy of Qatil’s diwin, containing only Gazals arranged in
alphabetical order and beginning as above :—

AN L sbla b age 59 83 By 3y

Some Giazals and verses are written on margins in different places.
Written in a fair Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 13th century.

The copy is-water-stained throughout.
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No. 436,

foll. 78 ; lines (centre col.) 15; (margnl. col.) 28;
size 93 x 6; 8L x 4.

Sy Ry
YUSUF-WA-ZALiKHA.

The romantic story of Joseph and Potiphar’s wife, representing the
Quranic story of Joseph in Chapter XIL, in the metre of Jami’s poem
of the same title (see No. 196, vol. ii. of this Catalogue).

By i, Hashmat.

« The poem is preceded by a short preface devoted to the praise of
God and the prophet.
Beginning :—
é‘ﬁbu@&@*&)éﬁ%ﬂ‘)é‘ﬁswm
The poem begins thus on fol. 1* :—
Lyt (Fded J9 gk
The name of the poet Hagshmat occurs in several places, e.g., on
fol. 4°:—
A d..éf».-.: 54}’ \ﬁ)‘ b JJ

In the prologue the poet praises Fath ‘Ali Shah of Persia (a.H. 1212-
1250 = 4.p. 1797-1834), to whom he probably dedicated the work :—

).C'LL‘u FYEN s:_J)J Sged
il ygm sVt (sHT ytyme
sla o slis yoda p5 jake

aL.aqLcc._»oL..aﬁ..Su
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In the concluding verse the poet says that Le completed the work in
A.H, 1236 = A.D. 1820.

JU 5 51 38! it 5 (g0 S5
Written in minute Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders, with two

illuminated frontispieces at the beginning.
Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 13th century.

No. 437.
foll. 62; lincs 17; size 12 X 7%; 8 X 4f.

G2 Ay

SHURISH-I-ISHQ.

A poem, in the metre of Jami's Yasuf Zalikha, dealing with the
love adventure of a youth who, in course of a voyage, after suffering
shipwreck, reached an island and there fell in love with a damsel, by
an anonymous author.

Beginning :—
PRARUIPRVI NS

The name of the poem occurs as S-S e at the end of the

poem. The date of composition, a.H. 1248 = A.D. 1832, is expressed by
several chronograms at the end.

The story itself begins thus on fol. 7 :—
S s gl Gye g
S sl 25 O g

Written in carcless Nasta‘liq, within ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century A.H.
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No. 438.
foll. 180 ; lines 14; size 10 X 61; 8 x 4.

&:..:.;)_J u‘):"—‘
DIWAN-I-BIRISHTAH.

A diwin by a poet who adopts the takhallus Birishtah. From the
chronograms rtelating to several contemporary events, the dates of
which range from A.H. 1234 = 4.p. 1262, it would appear that the poet
lived in the latter half of the 13th century.

Contents :—
Qasidahs.

Beginning on fol. 1*:—
Jua Byl 50 55 JUS ales
JUS goe (51 2lls B (o) 3 ales
Most of the Qasidahs are in praise of the Imams,

(tazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning on fol. 26®:—

c‘” ot (G8S S 53

Mustazads.
Beginning on fol. 128*:—

b @y ST —Dloe y b 5 68 1) Lo & Sy

Mukhammasit on the Gazals of Sa‘di, Qatil, Natiq, and others.
Begiuning on fol. 129*:—

ol 35 il e 50
S
Wisikhts.
Beginning on fol. 1350%:—
Senoy 4\4)5-' S&e r-\-<e.-‘ o\;:..:)d
Sy el st 5 I3 e gt 0 B
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Elegies.
Beginning on fol. 138* :—

Ruba‘is.
Beginning on fol. 146°:—

O o>

Qit‘ahs, expressing the dates of several contemporary events.
Beginning on fol. 150% :—

gee ol 5 4 ol bl )

Short Masnawis.
Beginning on fol. 146> :—

e sle T aie 3l oy

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 13th century.

No. 439.
foll. 115; lines 20 (in 4 coll.); size 12 X 8; 10 X 6.

e
HAMLAH-I-HUSAYNI.

An epic poem in the style and metre of Firdausi’s Shih Niamah,
dealing with the account of the battle of Karbala, by Sayyid Gnlim
‘Ali al-Masawi ur-Radawi of Jahangir Nagar, composed in A.H. 1263
= A.D. 1846.

Beginning :—

353 3 5= Sl ply
KPP RPN IR
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Wiitten in careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 14th century A.H.

No. 440.

full. 465 ; lines (centre col.) 19; (margnl. col.) 12;
size 11§ x 7; 8% x 5}

g_'g’\N\i o\

DIWAN-I-QA’ANT.

The celebrated Qi’dni, with his proper name Mirza Habib Ullal,
who is admitted on all hands to be the greatest of the modern poets of
Persia, was the son of Mirza Abul Hasan, poetically called Gulshin,
and was born in Shiriz. At an early age he applied his mind to study,
and when only & boy of seven years he left his paternal roof and went
to Mashhad, where he devoted himself to a diligent pursuit of knowledge,
and in a short time established his reputation as a poet of great
eminence. His worderful skill in poetical compositions attracted the
attention of Hasan ‘Ali Mirzi Shuji‘-us-Saltanat, who, after enjoying
for some time the learned society of the poet, sent him to his father
Fath ¢Ali Shah. This king received Q&a'ani with great esteem,
honoured him with the title of Mujtahid-ush-S8hu‘aré, and in apprecia-
tion of the poet’s high talents occasionally favoured him with liberal
rewards and many other honours. Besides being a master in all the
branches of the Mubammadan literature, Qi'd4ni was a great linguist
(he is said to have been thoroughly conversant with French), while
the beautiful style of his Persian poems would at once suggest that
he had a peculiar command over the language, rarely found in any
poet of any time or country. He died in Tihran, a.u. 1270 = A.p. 1853.

His diwan was lithographed in Tihrén, 4.1 1277, and his OL""-" 3 e lsS,
consisting of a collection of anecdotes lithographed in the same place,
A.H. 1302,
For his life see: Majma‘-ul-Fusaha, vol. ii., p. 402; E. G. Browne,
“ A Year amongst the Persians,” p. 118; Rieu Supplt., No. 367, etc.
Beginning of the diwéan on fol. 45°:—

U S 8850 5 duesy 103 S
Wt e o) yre S B0 G
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The diwan contains a preface by ‘Abd Ullah bin Muhammad Ja‘fur
with the takhallus Mahjib, and begins thus:—

&
_This copy is in the handwriting of the aforesaid Mahjéab, who adds
a (7azal at the end which begins thus:—

el Hlets g 029K WT oo Yoy Wiy
w‘)')s)).uo ‘.L\)JJ‘ 3l 835 OL,S

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured ruled borders,
with illuminated frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 13th century A.u.

No. 441.

foll. 136 ; lines 21; size 95 X 6; 7 X +
Al o

DiWAN-I-GALIB.

(1alib, with his full name &} Jusl 13pe Il yus doodl s
e O\é, who may be called the last of the classical poets of India,

enjoys the uncommon fame of having been equally well versed both
in Persian and in Urdt poetry. Although born and brought up in
India, he was in no way inferior to the eminent and well-known poets
of Persia, and it can be safely asserted that since his death India has not
been able to produce a Persian poet of his merit and fame; while asan Urda
poet it can be claimed that he still remains unsurpassed. He belonged
to a very respectable family, and his ancestors held high offices. His
paternal grandfather was in the service of Shéah ‘Alam, while hi§\ father,
‘Abd Ullah Beg Khan, at first entered the services of Nawwiab Asaf-ud-
Daulah at Lucknow and then went to Hyderabad, where he secured a
high post under Nizam ‘Ali Khan Babadur. Lastly he attached himself
to Rijah Bakhtiwar Singh of Alwar, and shortly afterwards was killed
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in abattle. (alib was only five years old when his father died, and was
left under the care of his uncle Nusr-Ullah Beg Khan, the then Siibahdar
of Akbarabad. Not having sufficient means to support himself he came
to Calcutta in A.0. 1830 to seek some favour from the Governor-general,
but being disappointed returned to Dihli. He spent his last days in
Dihli on a small pension he received from the Nawwib of Rampir, and
died in A.m. 1285 = a.n. 1869 at the age of seventy-three. The
chronogram of his death is J,ny Jl& sT. 1t is said that only a

few days before his death he composed the following verse, which he
used to repeat very often :—

3 8h o 7 el e

S ) S® it s I1HE
Besides his Persian and Urda diwAns he left several other woirks in
both the languages, and wrote a history from Timér to Humayun, which

he entitled j9ya yge, and was thinking of completing the work

dealing with the history from Akbar to Bahadur Shah, when mutiny
broke out and interrupted the work.

Another work of his, entitled ystwsd, treating of the events that

took place from the 11th of May, 1857 to the 1st of July, 1858, contains

an account of the Mutiny, the destruction of Dihli, and his own
memoirs.

. A detailed account of his life and works will be found in the Hayat-i-
Galib and the Ab-i-Hayat.

Contents :—

Preface ending with the praise of Dulfigir Khin.
Beginning on fol. 1*:—

fol. 10 axayy HImd E%LJ,.A.
Beginning :—

A 8350 15loss sl 3@ 5 Ao 1pllesT woass plos

fol. 18>, Lo, &g wile, Epistles, most of which are written in
undotted letters.
Beginning :—

s ol &b ynE ) Sl o oo
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Magsnawis. The first, called E‘J 3 343, begins thus on fol. 18" :—

el dsd (2353 ¥
fol. 22 53 ghya.

Beginning :—

2yl wnsl lnd Hyo b o8
2yl el 3y yrmn GEpe

fol. 250, ry g&) Sy

Beginning :—
oloys 5 (Hs9 ol 3y
olssid (Byle 1S a3le
fol. 28%. < lse al.
Beginning :—
ot (3 ol gl
o 208 ol lepme (5

fol. 32%.  Qasidahs,
Beginning :—

fol. 58%. (azals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

L Jus) &b gyla s ke o5e
R S SN RIS sole
fol. 132%, Ruba'is.
Beginning : —
pisS O ge 3alyl e
it 8l s S

fol. 135°. A prose subscription on the beauty of  y&~e.
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Beginning : —
LS aper oSy Win by 5 0T e o lay

Ao
Written in a careless Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders.

The copy is wrongly dated *1154"; apparently it was written in
the 13th century a.n.

No. 442.
foll. 28; lines 8; size 8 x 51; 6 x +}.

&l O seLe
MAHMUD NAMAH.

This small diwin contains only a limited number of (tazals, arranged
in alphabetical order, and one under each letter, with the peculiarity
that the first and the lust letters of all the verses are the same. The
takhallus, Jgssve, which occurs in the Maqta‘, or the last verse of a
Gazal, and which is frequently associated with the name of Ayiz (the
favourite slave of Sultin Mahmad of Gaznin, reigned a.H. 387-421),
has led many to ascribe the work to that emperor. The work, with
the title del Jgage, Las been repeatedly lithographed in India.

Beginning :—

b dd g e ae ol Jo g gla
Wiitten in a clear, bold Nasta‘lig, with a sumptuously decorated and

double-paged ‘unwin.
Not dated, appurently 14th century a.m.
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No. 443.
foll. 154; lines 14; size 9% X 5}; 7 % 3%,

ey o

DIWAN-I-WILAYAT.

A diwan containing Ruba‘is, (Gazals, Fards and Magnawis, mostly of
Sific character, by a poet who adopts the takhallus of w3y 5.
Beginning thus with Ruba‘is in alphabetical order:—

6\9)!‘ o L RURVS)
b cslio 5 sl connd]
The folios are hopelessly misplaced.

Written in careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.m.

No. 444.
foll. 20; lines 8; size 8 X 5}; 6 X 3%

An anonymous short Magnawi poem dealing with some religious
doctrines of Islam by one Hafizi belonging to the Shi‘ah sect. The

subjects dealt with are — coaged — caelel — J»w; - p-hj -
cololgd — g0 — Sy ole) — i, ete.
Beginning :—
W a5 55 301 8 S

The poet’s name occurs in the following concluding line:—

sl yd opg e resg 5o
VOL, 1IL, T
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~ Written in a clear, bold Nasta‘lig, with a sumptuously decorated and
double-paged ‘unwin.
Not dated, apparently 14th century a.n.

No. 445.
foll. 47 ; lines 6; size 8} x 5}; 6} x 4.

The same.

Another copy of Hifizi’s same Magnawi. Ten verses at the end are
wanting. A splendid copy.

Written in a beautiful, bold Nasta‘liq on marbled paper of different
colours,

Not dated, apparently 13th century A.H.

No. 446.
foll. 134; Lines 19; size 9] X 5; 7 X 3L.

DIWAN-I-HASRAT.

Two poets who adopted the takhallus Hasrat are mentioned in the
Majma‘-ul-Fusahd, but the -verses quoted ‘there are not found in this
diwén.

Rieu, p. 712, mentions also one Hasrat, who, however, seems to be
quite different from the _present poet.

The diwan contains Gazals without any order.

Beginning : —
e P NI PR R PN
S I S B gt ss B

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.H.
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No. 447.
foll. 187 ; lines 16;‘size 21 x8; 9x5.

.

e Glgo
DIWAN-I-NASR.
Shih ¢Ali Habib, with the poetical title Nasr, was a Safi of Phalwiri
in Danaptr, Patna. He died in A.H. 1295 = 4.p. 1878,
Beginning with Gazals arranged in alphabetical order :—
b s s ) ol 95 g o

Writter in a fair Nasta‘liq.

i No. 448.
foll. 238 ; limes 15; size 10 X 6%; 7 X 1.

L_-'J...; L.'.'—‘L“.k)/

KULLIYAT-I-HASRAT.,

Muhammad Sa‘id, poetically called Hasrat of Patna, died only a few

years ago.
The Kulliyat is preceded by a short Arabic preamble by Ilifiz

Muhammad bin Gulim Rasdl Sarati, an intimate friend of IHasrat,
which begins thus:—

ot argll 5 Glddl o ol b

Hasrat's preface, in which he says that in his Persian poems he
adopted the takhallus Hasrat and in Arabic Sadd, begins thus un

fol. 4°:—
uwﬁxgrwl,s,ut,g,ww1



e > L Gasdl, Jmt.mﬁﬂﬁﬂhﬂl"
"%3“4'0@.76'. Rabas. . .

czj,J’ oa\sS consisting of ww wuineros
2T of his relatives and fnends nni ui
' which range from a1, 3222-1800, . :

foll. 146*~151. Gawals which th poui mponilﬁh

. " his diwin, _
St foll. 151-155%. Some Uﬂoémbmd% L ‘a
“foll, 156-150. Blank. SRR SR

i foll. 160164~ Life of Jlmn it w
Sonipositions. This Js followed by’ MM
2% * he wrote to bis relatives and friends. . T

#>: Towards the end are several chronog!ilﬁ QIM" ﬂ-'_.....
%mmpletim of the diwin, Aoz. 1300, and of other ﬂmu‘

‘Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
A mgdm oopy. .




R

Fly-leaf of MS. No. 93, the Shash Risala-i-Sadli. bearing the autographs

of Shah Jahan and of *Abdu’r-Rahmin, son of Bayram Kbian. See

Vol. L. p. 145 seq. .
.
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Fol. 67, of Ms. Moo 151, the Divan of Hatiz, bearing two nrirsinal notes s one datel
AH. 96201 the hand of Hinndynn, the other dated v 10250 a0 the hand of
Jahangun,  see Vol Loope 281 vy
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Fly-leaf of MS. No. 287, the Divan of Mirza Kinndn, bearing the autographs of Jahangir,
Shih Jahan and others.  See Vol IT. p. 145 ~eq.






Tly-leaf of MS. No. 237. the Divin of Mirzd Kimrin. bearing an interesting collection
of notes and seals relating to former ownership.
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